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are agreed with Knights Sporting Limited you authorise Knights
Sporting Limited, if they so wish, to charge the credit card given in part
or full payment, including all fees, for items successfully purchased in
the auction via the-saleroom.com, and confirm that you are authorised
to provide these credit card details to Knights Sporting Limited through
www.the-saleroom.com and agree that Knights Sporting Limited are
entitled to ship the goods to the card holder name and card holder
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Please note: All commission bids to be received no later than 6pm
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Please note: Any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction
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at the rate imposed on the hammer price.

Limited live telephone bidding can be arranged by contacting the
auctioneer at least two days prior to the day of auction. We have a
mandatory minimum lot estimate of £80. Please see conditions of sale
and for full details. Please call 01263 768488 prior to 7th Julyw.

Additional images of the majority of lots are available in the
catalogues at www.knights.co.uk and the-saleroom.com.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1.	A buyer’s premium of 20% (plus VAT @ 20%) of the hammer price is
payable by the buyers of all lots.

4a	Postage and packing is subject to VAT at 20%.

14.	
Notwithstanding any other terms of these conditions, if within
fourteen days of the sale the Auctioneer has received from the buyer
of any lot notice in writing that in his view the lot is a deliberate
forgery and within fourteen days after such notification the buyer
returns the same to the Auctioneer in the same condition as at the
time of the sale and satisfies the Auctioneer that considered in the
light of the entry in the catalogue the lot is a deliberate forgery then
the sale of the lot will be rescinded and the purchase price of the
same refunded. ‘A deliberate forgery’ means a lot made with intent
to deceive.

5.	The seller warrants to the Auctioneer and to the buyer that he is
the true owner or is properly authorised to sell the property by the
true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the
property free from any third party claim.

15.	A buyer’s claim under the above condition shall be limited to the
amount paid to the Auctioneer for the lot and for the purpose of this
condition the buyer shall be the person to whom the original invoice
was made out by the Auctioneer.

6.	
The highest bidder to be the buyer. If during the auction the
Auctioneer considers that a dispute has arisen he has absolute
authority to settle it or re-offer the lot. The Auctioneer may at his sole
discretion determine the advance of bidding or refuse a bid, divide
any lot, combine any two or more lots or withdraw any lot without
prior notice.

16.	Lots may be removed during the sale after full settlement.

2.	Cheques to be made payable to ‘Knights Sporting Limited’.
3.	Knights Sporting Ltd, Registered Office, The Thatched Gallery, The
Green, Aldborough, Norwich, Norfolk. NR11 7AA
4.	Postage and packing will be charged at current rates for all postal
deliveries.

17.	All goods delivered to the Auctioneer’s premises will be deemed to
be delivered for sale by auction unless otherwise stated in writing
and will be catalogued and sold at the Auctioneer’s discretion and
accepted by the Auctioneer subject to all these conditions. By
delivering the goods to the Auctioneer for inclusion in his auction
sales each seller acknowledges that he/she accepts and agrees to all
the conditions.

7.	The buyer shall pay the price at which a lot is knocked down by the
Auctioneer to the buyer (the hammer price) together with a premium
of 20% (plus VAT @ 20%) of the hammer price, all of which are
hereafter collectively referred to as ‘the total sum due’. By making
any bid the buyer acknowledges that his attention has been drawn
to the fact that on the sale of any lot the Auctioneer will receive
from the seller commission at its usual rates in addition to the said
premium of 20% (plus VAT @ 20%) and assents to the Auctioneer
receiving the said commission.

18.	The Auctioneer shall remit the proceeds of the sale to the seller
no later than forty days after the day of the auction provided that
the Auctioneer has received the total sum due from the buyer. In
all other cases the Auctioneer will remit the proceeds of sale to the
seller within seven days of the receipt by the Auctioneer of the total
sum due. The Auctioneer will not be deemed to have received the
total sum due until after any cheque delivered by the buyer has been
cleared. In the event of the Auctioneer exercising his right to rescind
the sale his obligation to the seller hereunder lapses.

8.	The buyer shall forthwith upon the purchase give in his name and
pay to the Auctioneer immediately after the conclusion of the auction
the total sum due.

19.	In the case of the seller withdrawing instructions to the Auctioneer
to sell any lot or lots, the Auctioneer may charge a fee of the lot
withdrawn and any expenses incurred in respect of the lot or lots.

9.	If the buyer fails to pay for or take away any lot or lots the Auctioneer
as agent for the seller shall be entitled after consultation with the
seller to exercise one or other of the following rights:

20.	Live telephone bidding

	i) Rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the buyer who
defaults and re-sell the lot or lots whereupon the defaulting buyer
shall pay to the Auctioneer any shortfall between the proceeds of
that sale after deduction of costs of re-sale and the total sum due.
Any surplus shall belong to the seller.

	i) Live telephone bidding can be arranged (subject to paragraph 20iii)
below) by contacting the Auctioneer two days prior to the day of the
Auction.
	ii) Knight’s have a mandatory minimum lot estimate of £80.00 on all
live calls.

	ii) Proceed with damages for breach of contract.

	iii) The arrangement referred to in paragraph 20i) above will be at
the buyer’s risk and no guarantee can be given by the Auctioneer
that telephone facilities will be available or working on the day of the
Auction.

10.	Ownership of the lot purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he
has paid to the Auctioneer the total sum due.
11.	The seller shall be entitled to place a reserve on any lot and the
Auctioneer shall have the right to bid on behalf of the seller for any
lot on which a reserve has been placed. A seller may not bid on any
lot on which a reserve has been placed.

21.	These conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance
with English Law.
Online Bidding.

12.	All unsold lots will attract a fee per lot of £10.00 + VAT.

In completing the bidder registration on www.the-saleroom.com and
providing your credit card details and unless alternative arrangements are
agreed with Knights Sporting Limited Ltd you: authorise Knights Sporting
Limited Ltd, if they so wish, to charge the credit card given in part or full
payment, including all fees, for items successfully purchased in the auction
via the-saleroom.com, and confirm that you are authorised to provide
these credit card details to Knights Sporting Limited Ltd through www.
the-saleroom.com and agree that Knights Sporting Limited Ltd are entitled
to ship the goods to the card holder name and card holder address provided
in fulfilment of the sale. Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.
com live auction service will be subject to an additional 4.95% commission
charge + VAT at the rate imposed on the hammer price’

12a.	Where any lot fails to sell, the Auctioneer shall notify the seller
accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the
lot for sale or to collect the lot.
13.	Any representation or statement by the Auctioneer in any catalogue,
brochure or advertisement of forthcoming sales as to authorship,
attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, condition or
estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every person
interested should exercise and rely on his own judgement as to
such matters and neither the Auctioneer nor his servants or agents
are responsible for the correctness of such opinions. No warranty
whatsoever is given by the Auctioneer or the seller in respect of any
lot and any express or implied warranties are hereby excluded.
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BREAKING NEWS!
‘KNIGHTSLIVE’ BIDDING PLATFORM COMING SOON AND FOR THIS AUCTION
Only 2.5% + VAT buyer commission. Full details will be sent by email prior to the auction.
You will be able to register to bid with ‘Knightslive’ from the Knights website.
This will be a live auction with webcam and sound broadcast with both the-saleroom.com and knightslive
Online, commission and telephone bidding will be available.
It will not be possible under the current pandemic regulations to offer general viewing of lots but we can offer limited
timed viewing of pre-selected lots in Norfolk (NR11 7AA) on Tuesday and Wednesday 3rd & 4th July with full social
distancing observed. Please contact the auctioneer to book a time slot.
Subject to pandemic regulations we will be offering a post auction delivery service to the South, the Midlands and the
North of England within reason for clients who buy bulky, delicate or fragile items. A standard nominal charge will be
made to all clients for this service.
We hope you enjoy the catalogue…

Friday 9th July 2021 10.30am
CRICKET MEMORABILIA
CRICKET EPHEMERA
1

4

Cricket match tickets 1980s-2000s.
Large quantity of over two hundred
official match tickets and guest
passes, the majority for cricket,
some football, Commonwealth
Games etc. Cricket tickets include
Test, World Cup, County Championship, Natwest, Gillette Cup etc.
Venues in England include Lord’s,
Northampton, Cardiff, Headingley,
Trent Bridge, Old Trafford etc. Others
include Kensington Oval Barbados,
Eden Park Auckland, Sydney,
Brisbane etc. Mixed condition,
generally good
£30/50

5

Nottinghamshire C.C.C. yearbooks
and membership cards 1947-2008.
A collection of eighteen official
yearbooks/ annuals for seasons
1947, 1949, 1950, 1970, 1981,
1984, 1985, 1987, 1990, 1993
and 2001-2008. The 1970 annual
signed to the front by Brian Bolus.
Also eighteen membership/ fixture
card booklets issued for seasons
1984-2000 (one duplicate). Sold with
an official catalogue for the Bruce
French Cricketana Auction held for
his benefit year in 1991, signed by
French, and three other booklets.
Faults to earlier annuals, later issues
in good condition. Qty 40 £30/50

6

Cricket ephemera. Two boxes of
modern
ephemera
comprising

England v Australia 1905. Rarely seen
official match ticket for the Monday
(first day) of the fourth Test, Old
Trafford, 24th-26th July 1905. The
small plain ticket admits the holder
to the ‘Pavilion Side’. Small adhesive
mark to verso, minor creasing to
corners, otherwise in good condition
£100/150
England won the 1905 Old Trafford
Test by an innings and eighty runs
with F.S. Jackson top scoring with
113 in England’s only innings

2

New Zealand tour to England 1949.
Official folding players’ itinerary card
listing tour fixtures and hotels for
each match. VG
£30/40

3

‘Players Please’. Cricket Fixtures
1929-1939. Fixture booklets with
colourful attractive wrappers issued
by John Player & Son for seasons
1929, 1935, 1936, 1938 (two copies)
and 1939. Sold with an official fixture
card for Middlesex C.C.C. season
1965. Adhesive marks to the verso
of the 1935 and one 1936 ‘Players’
card, and the Middlesex card,
scribble to front of the 1939, other
odd faults, overall in good condition.
Qty 7
£30/50

3

approx. one hundred membership/
fixture booklets late 1980s/ early
1990s covering all first-class
counties except Nottinghamshire
with
some
duplication,
also
Scarborough, Berkshire C.C.C. etc.
Cricket Memorabilia Society auction
catalogues and magazines nos. 66,
70-90, 92-97, 100-102, 104, 105,
108 and 110, assorted modern
signatures, scorecards, magazines,
videos etc. Also thirty eight Playfair
Cricket Annuals for 1986-2013 with
duplication. G
£40/60
7

‘Uppingham Rovers Cricket Club.
Matches for 1883’. Original single
page printed fixture list with flag
emblem to the top in the Club colours
of blue, black and red. The fixtures
for July and August 1883 include
matches against the county sides of
Northamptonshire,
Leicestershire,
Derbyshire and Hampshire, also
Yorkshire Gentlemen etc. Horizontal
folds otherwise in good condition.
Sold with an original programme
for the ‘Private Banks’ Cricket and
Athletic Club’ meeting at Catford
Bridge, 17th June 1893. Rusting to
staples and foxing, otherwise in good
condition. Qty 2
£20/30
Founded in 1863, Uppingham
Rovers is the Uppingham School
Old Boys cricket team. Notable

cricketers who played in the 1883
season include A.P. Lucas (Surrey,
Cambridge University, Middlesex,
Essex & England 1874-1907) who
played in five Test matches for
England 1878-1884, and S.S. Schultz
(Cambridge University, Lancashire
& England 1876-1882).
Others
include F.E. Street (Kent 4 matches),
C.E. Green (Middlesex 33 matches)
etc
8
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10

Australia 1948. ‘20th Australian XI
Tour in Great Britain 1948’. Original
players itinerary with title, lion
and kangaroo shaking hands and
Australian colours of gold and green
to top right hand corner. Inner pages
contain players names, travelling
itinerary, match programme, official
functions, names of secretaries, map
of London etc. Odd annotations in
ink to itinerary pages. Minor wear to
covers otherwise in good condition 		
£100/150
‘E.
Hawkins
and
Company,
Photographers Royal and Cricket
Specialists’.
Original
printed
broadsheet printed supplementary
listing of ‘the Largest Collection
of Cricket Photos in the Kingdom,
having made it their special study
since 1884’. The catalogue comprises
over six hundred cricketers by
County, University, Australians, South
Africans, Umpires, and a further one
hundred and sixty from tennis and
croquet. Postcards are priced at 3d
each and cabinet cards 1/- each. The
list, measuring 22”x11”, is printed
on fine India paper, folded in three
and tipped in to modern blue cloth
boards. A rare catalogue of one of
the leading photographers of the
period. Minor foxing, otherwise in
very good condition
£100/150
Cotton table cloth with intricate
lacework borders and inset panels
and over two hundred embroidered
signatures of county teams and the
Australian touring parties of 1912
and 1938. The county signatures
appear to date early 1910s. It is
assumed the cloth has been signed
and the signatures embroidered in
coloured threads. Teams featured
include Surrey c.1912 to the centre
diamond panel (27 signatures),
Australia 1912 (16) and 1938 (16),
Essex (11), Gloucestershire (11),
Worcestershire (12), Warwickshire
(15), Northamptonshire (12), Sussex

(12), Derbyshire (11), Hampshire
(11),
Nottinghamshire
(13),
Middlesex (11), Staffordshire (11),
Norfolk (11) etc. Over two hundred
embroidered signatures in total. 32”
square. Good/ very good condition.
Unusual
£50/80
11

Charles Lucas Townsend. Gloucestershire & England 1893-1922.
Tees-Side Golf Club 1905. Original
menu for the Annual Dinner held at
the Royal Hotel, Stockton-on-Tees
on the 9th February 1905. Charles
Townsend was guest speaker at the
Dinner. The menu with handwritten
pencil notes in Townsend’s hand to
front and back covers. Accompanying
the menu is a page containing
Townsend’s speech handwritten
in ink. Ex Townsend collection.
Previously sold by Knights. G
£40/60
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David Paul Hughes. Lancashire
1967-1991. A collection of over
twenty original typed articles
written for the brochure produced
for Hughes’ benefit year in 1981.
Contributors include John Arlott,
Richie Benaud, Alan Ormrod, Brian
Bearshaw, Ian Botham, Clive Lloyd,
Fred Trueman, Peter West, Brian
Johnston, Dickie Bird, Jack Bond,
Matthew Engel, Pat Gibson etc. G
£30/50

statistics covering all seasons from
1954-2003, compiled by the cricket
statistician, Charles M. Oliver. Each
ledger contains comprehensive
records for the season covered
including results by County with
batting and bowling analyses for
first-class and second XI matches,
Test matches, career records etc.
Includes records of England tours to
Australia and New Zealand 1954/55,
Pakistan and West Indies 1955/56,
South Africa 1956/57 onwards, tours
to England by Pakistan 1954, South
Africa 1955, Australia 1956 etc.,
and also statistics for the Hendon
Buccaneers Cricket Club, of which
Oliver was a founding member.
Sold with four bound volumes
of official match programmes for
Lancashire C.C.C. Sunday League
matches 1987-1990, 2000-2006,
and Lancashire ‘Match Programmes’
2007-2008. Odd minor faults to the
ledgers, overall in good condition 		
£100/150
Charles Oliver (1923-2004) was
for many years the statistician for
Lancashire C.C.C. and also served as
deputy editor for the M.C.C. Annual
15

Yorkshire cricket dinner menus
1970s-2000s. A collection of
over seventy official menus, the
majority relating to Yorkshire cricket.
Yorkshire menus include over forty
for the Sheffield Cricket Lovers’
Society dinners 1980s-2000s, eleven
menus for official luncheons for
Test matches played at Headingley
1990s, six for dinners at Abbeydale
Sports Club, Sheffield etc. Others
include menus for ‘The Visit of the
Prior Cricket Club, Philadelphia’,
Town Hall, Sheffield 1972, Yorkshire
C.C.C. ‘Opening Luncheons’ etc.
One menu signed by Dickie Bird and
Roy Hattersley. Odd duplication. G 		
£30/50

16

Lancashire C.C.C. memorial services
1990-2019. Five official orders of
Service of Thanksgiving for Ken
Cranston 2007, Colin Walker 2008,
Roy Collins 2009, Ken Snellgrave
2009, and Jack Bond 2019. G/VG
£30/50

17

‘South African Touring Cricket Team
1951’. Commemorative handkerchief
produced to celebrate the South
African tour to England. White linen
handkerchief with printed tour title

Hughes was captain of Lancashire
1987-1991
13

14

Don Bradman. A collection of eight
facsimile copies of handwritten
and typed letters from Bradman,
the majority to Jack Sokell of the
Wombwell Cricket Lovers’ Society.
Dates range from 1982 to 1996.
Interesting cricket content including
advice on Sokell’s research in to the
New South Wales Cricket Association,
Bradman’s reservations on a
proposed book dedicated to each of
his Test centuries, acknowledgement
of receipt of Sokell’s book on golf,
the covering of wickets, secretaryship
of M.C.C., news that ‘another scribe
is to write my biography. With 3
already in print I can’t see what is the
point’, fundraising for the Bradman
Museum, health issues including
recovering from a stroke, playing
golf and the piano etc. G
£30/50
Cricket statistics 1954-2003. A
collection comprising a complete run
of fifty large ledgers with detailed

4

to top and Springbok illustration
to centre in dark green surrounded
by the printed signatures of the
touring party. 18”x18”. Sixteen
signatures including Nourse, Rowan,
Cheetham, McGlew, McLean, Waite
etc. Produced by Caressa. 18”x18”.
Very good condition
£40/60
18

19

20

21

Cricket ephemera 1940s-2000s.
Box comprising a selection of
scorecards, pin badges, ‘Merry
Christmas’ miniature bats (one
signed by Geoff Boycott) and balls,
two empty champagne and one
white wine bottle, each signed to
the label by Boycott, tour brochures,
booklets etc. Includes over one
hundred scorecards covering Test,
tour, County matches, Scarborough
Festival, Varsity, Gillette Cup, Benson
and Hedges Cup etc., two with
signatures of Colin Cowdrey and
Boycott. Some duplication. Mixed
condition, generally good £50/70
Elstree School early 1880s. Small
scrapbook comprising press cuttings
of results of matches played by
Elstree school boys’ and masters’
teams around 1881. Includes fixtures
against M.C.C. and Ground, Harrow
Town Club, Cheam School, Christ’s
College Finchley, “Ne’er do Weels”
etc. Some wear and foxing to the
book, otherwise in good condition
£30/50

22

Cricket scrap books 1946-1948.
Five exercise book scrapbooks
comprising a good selection of press
cuttings relating to the M.C.C. tour
to Australia 1946/47, the South
Africans in England 1947, county
cricket etc. G
£30/40

23

Cricket ephemera 1940s/1950s.
Box comprising a selection of cricket
ephemera including Hampshire
scorecards, ‘Trevor Bailey’s Cricket
Book’ 1959 signed by Bailey, official
programme for The Duke of Norfolk’s
XI v Australians, Arundel Castle,
28th April 1956, cricket magazines,
annuals etc. G
£30/40

24

Cricket
ephemera.
Selection
including autographs, scorecards,
postcards, books, ceramics etc. Some
Kent interest, ‘County Champions’
plates, W.G. Grace ‘Britannia’
trinket/ash tray, ‘Ashes Centenary
Tankard 1982’, ‘Len Hutton’ and ‘Ian
Botham’ limited edition Doulton toby
jug, signed miniature cricket bats,
good run of Benson & Hedges Cup
Final programmes etc. In two boxes.
Very good selection
£80/120

25

British Sportsman’s Club menus
1958 and 1974. Two official menus
for luncheons given at the Savoy
Hotel, London, to welcome touring
teams. One for the New Zealanders,
18th April 1958, with a cartoon to
the front by Tom Webster of a lion
and kiwi, the other for the Indian
team, 25th April 1974, featuring a
cartoon to the front by Roy Ullyett
of an M.C.C. member as a ‘streaker’
wearing nothing but his tie. The
1974 menu with eight page printed
table plan. Good condition £30/50
Cricket miscellany 1930s-1970s.
A mixed selection of ephemera
including
two
mono
press
photographs of Larwood in bowling
action in 1935, Bradman in 1938,
also cigarette cards, scorecards,
memberships cards, tour guides,
programmes, Benson & Hedges
match tickets etc. Mixed condition,
generally good
£40/60

Victorian chromolithographs. Two
attractive original colour prints
depicting cricket scenes. One, a
colour ‘scrap’ of a boy chasing the
ball in the field with batsmen and
fielders in the background and a small
dog. Official date stamp to verso
for ‘The Great A. & P. [Atlantic and
Pacific] Tea Co.’, date indecipherable.
6”x4”. Very good condition. The
other print depicts a cricket match
in progress with batsmen and
fielders, a triangular marquee in
the background. 10”x7.5”. Issuer
unknown. Some wear and tear with
tape repairs to verso, otherwise in
good condition
£30/50

27

Middlesex won the three day match
by 30 runs
AUTOGRAPHED CRICKET EPHEMERA
28

Test and County cricket in England
1930 and 1948. A good selection
of original press cuttings relating to
the 1930 England v Australia Ashes
series and the domestic first-class
County and minor counties season.
Sold with a small scrap album
comprising cuttings covering the first
Ashes Test at Trent Bridge, 10th-15th
June 1948. G/VG
£30/50

5

Thomas William Garrett. New South
Wales & Australia 1876-1898. One
page handwritten letter, dated 1st
June 1939, the letter reads ‘Dear
Sir, Enclosed find photograph duly
autographed. It is a pity it is such
an old one. I have no recent ones
available. Yours Sincerely T.W.
Garrett’. Light folds otherwise in
very good condition. A rare letter
from a member of the first Australian
touring party to England £500/800
Tom Garrett is listed as player/cap
number four in the list of Australian
Test players and played in nineteen
Test matches for Australia and toured
England on three occasions, 1878,
1882 and 1886. His most successful
tour being the 1882 series where he
took 118 wickets at 14.35 in first
class matches. He played in the first
Test match played in Melbourne,
Australia in March 1877

The Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea
Company, better known as ‘A&P’,
was an American chain of grocery
stores that operated from 1859 to
2015
26

‘The World’. Early and original four
page newspaper dated 14th May
1791, with partial revenue stamp to
page three, printed by R. Bostock of
The Strand. The paper with twenty
two line notice on the first page, for
‘A Grand Match will be played, on
Monday the 16th of May, in Lord’s
Cricket Ground, Mary-le-Bone,
between Nine Gentlemen of the
Mary-le-Bone Club, with Beldam
and Purchase, against Eleven of
the County of Middlesex, for Five
Hundred Guineas a side’. The twenty
two players are listed below. In
addition to Beldam and Purchase,
The M.C.C. team includes the Earls
of Winchelsea and of Darnley,
Ashton Smith, C. Anguish, G. Louch
etc. Immediately below is a nine line
advertisement for Mendoza’s Boxing
School. Slight wear and creasing to
page extremities, otherwise in very
good condition
£100/150

29

Edward Mills Grace. Gloucestershire
& England 1870-1895. Single page
handwritten letter in ink from Grace
to ‘Mr Palmer’, on Park House,
Thornbury note paper, dated 22nd
April 1898. Grace is enquiring as to
whether Palmer is available to ‘play
in any of my matches’. Nicely signed
by Grace. Foxing & horizontal folds,
otherwise good condition £100/150

30

31

Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire &
England 1919-1945. Single page
handwritten letter in ink dated 24th
November 1933 on ‘Herbert Sutcliffe
Ltd’ headed paper. Sutcliffe is writing
to a lady (Mrs Storer?) to thank her
for an invitation to stay for a visit he
is making including a dinner to be
given by Sir Home Gordon, and for
‘my Lodge meeting on Monday... I
have asked Arthur Gilligan to be one
of my guests’. Nicely signed ‘Herbert
Sutcliffe’. Light folds, otherwise in
very good condition
£50/70
George Duckworth. Lancashire &
England 1923-1938. Single page
handwritten letter to ‘Dear Fred’
dated 18th July 1946. Writing
from Moore Old Hall, Warrington,
Duckworth lists the names of twenty
players for a match to be played on
‘July 31’. Names include C. Pepper,
Constantine, Martindale, Achong,
Hallows etc. No record of this match
can be found. Nicely signed by
Duckworth. Horizontal folds, light
foxing, pin holes to one corner,
otherwise in good condition £40/60

32

H.D.G. Leveson Gower. Oxford
University, Surrey & England
1893-1920. Two page handwritten
letter in ink from Leveson Gower
dated 22nd December 1947 who
is writing in reply to a request for
his autograph. He also refers to a
newspaper article written by F.S.
Jackson, who had died earlier that
year, on the Australian cricketers, Joe
Darling and Clem Hill. Nicely signed
by Leveson Gower. The letter is laid
down to one corner to a slightly
larger page. Light folds, otherwise in
good condition
£40/60

33

Francis Thomas ‘Frank’ Mann.
Cambridge University, Middlesex
& England 1909-1931. Two page
letter from Mann to a ‘Mrs Allen’
dated 4th October 1944. Mann is
replying to a request for a signed
photograph, apparently taken by
the correspondent. ‘I think the photo
looks as if I had just made my usual
“0”‘ and, in a postscript states, ‘My
wife is very taken with the photo,
how did you manage it?’. He closes
by hoping that County Cricket will
return in 1945. Nicely signed ‘Frank
T. Mann’. Horizontal fold, otherwise
in good/ very good condition 		
£50/70

Single page handwritten letter in
ink from Hawtin to J.D. Coldham,
dated 14th November 1957. Hawtin
is writing to congratulate Coldham
on articles written on the history
of Northamptonshire cricket, ‘They
record our history for the interest
& pleasure of present and future
readers’. Signed ‘A.P.R. Hawtin’.
Light folds, otherwise in very good
condition
£30/50

Mann captained England on the
1922/23 M.C.C. tour to South Africa
34

David Charles Humphrey Townsend.
Oxford University & England
1933-1935. Single page handwritten
letter from Townsend to a school
boy, dated 6th June 1953. Writing
from his address in County Durham,
Townsend is replying to an enquiry
regarding the address of his uncle,
‘Mr. A.F.M. Townsend’, which is not
known to him. ‘You can probably get
him through his County’. Light folds,
otherwise in very good condition 		
£30/50
Townsend remains the last cricketer
to have represented England (three
Tests) but not played first-class
County cricket, playing instead
for Durham, then a minor county.
He was a member of the 1934/35
M.C.C. tour to West Indies captained
by R.E.S. Wyatt. His grandfather,
father and uncles all played for
Gloucestershire

35

36

Leonard ‘Len’ Hutton. Yorkshire
& England 1934-1955. Two
handwritten letters from Hutton.
One, a two page letter dated 5th
November 1953 is in reply to a
request for a signed photograph
and apologies for the lack of time
to organise a function for a cricket
club due to the impending departure
for the tour, ‘We leave for the West
Indies on Dec 12th’. Signed ‘Len
Hutton’ In the second letter to a ‘Mr.
Purdy’, three pages dated 21st March
1985, Hutton bemoans ‘the bitterly
cold weather... I find shopping etc
rather exhausting’. He is pleased
with England’s recent win in India. He
discusses the difficulties of captaincy,
‘really not a young man’s job’ and,
in relation to Yorkshire, ‘Bairstow is
doing very well, but it is such a hard
job for a W.K. [wicket keeper]’. He
believes a number of England players
‘including David Gower need a
complete winter’s break from cricket’
with an impending Ashes series in
England. He closes with criticism of
the Yorkshire committee spending
‘30- £40,000 on special meetings...
and [are] possibly worse off than
when it started. Signed ‘Len’. Good
cricket content. Odd faults, overall in
good condition
£30/50
Alfred Powell Rawlins Hawtin.
Northamptonshire
1908-1930.

6

Coldham’s book ‘Northamptonshire
Cricket - A History’ was published in
1959. Hawtin served as Chairman of
the Club in the years following the
second World War
37

Cricket
correspondence
1980s-1990s. Brown file comprising
an interesting selection of over forty
original signed letters filed with
names ‘A-D’, the majority addressed
to Derek Parker in his capacity as a
cricket consultant and agent, a good
number relating to overseas and
Club cricketers from West Indies,
Australia, New Zealand, Pakistan
and India. Subjects relate to players
seeking employment as professionals,
coaching opportunities, contracts
etc. Notable correspondents include
Carlisle Best, Ian Bishop, Winston
Davis (West Indies), Michael Bevan
(Australia), Tony Blain, Grant
Bradburn,
Brendon
Bracewell,
Nathan Astle, Ewen Chatfield (New
Zealand), Iain Butchart (Zimbabwe),
Azhar Khan, Azeem Hafeez, Basit
Ali, Aamer Malik (Pakistan), Surinder
Amarnath, Dilip Doshi (India),
Aravinda de Silva (Sri Lanka), Mark
Benson (Kent & England), Bill Athey
(Yorkshire & England) etc. Includes
one typed letter signed by Richie
Benaud. G
£80/120
Derek Parker was a professional who
played in the Lancashire League and
for the Lancashire Second XI
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Walter Reginald ‘Wally’ Hammond.
Gloucestershire
&
England,
1920-1951. Four page hand written
letter to ‘Kitty [Hall]’, a lady friend in
Folkestone. Hammond apologises for
not writing sooner, ‘but I have been
so busy trying to get my things ready
for the West Indies’. The remainder
covers mainly social activities
including attending a dance, taking
his mother to town etc. Nicely signed
‘Wally’. The letter undated, but
accompanying envelope postmarked

letter dated 28th June 1910 when
Ashley-Cooper was editor of the
magazine. Christian has written
a review of Bettesworth’s ‘Chats
on the Cricket Field’ to appear in
‘Cricket’ of 30th June, and AshleyCooper suggests that the last page
of the review is excluded as it refers
to a story about E.M. Grace holding
a bat in his mouth, ‘But the point of
the story is that “E.M.” hasn’t had
a tooth in his head for years and
years!’, and closes sending his kind
regards to Christian and his wife.
Nicely signed by Ashley-Cooper.
Horizontal and vertical folds with
splitting to one fold, some age
toning, otherwise in good condition
£70/100

5th November 1925. G/VG 		
£100/150
39

Walter Reginald ‘Wally’ Hammond.
Gloucestershire
&
England,
1920-1951. Interesting three page
hand written letter to ‘Kitty [Hall]’,
a lady friend in Folkestone. Written
shortly before his departure for the
1925/26 M.C.C. tour to West Indies,
Hammond writes, ‘The Worst has
happened. I have properly got the
wind up because I am worrying about
being able to go to the West Indies. I
have been and got an electric shock
through my ring and hurt my hand
and it has turned to blood poisoning
and the doctor won’t let me leave
Bristol until the 15th and even then
may not release me’. Nicely signed
‘Wally’. The letter undated, but
accompanying envelope postmarked
7th December 1925. G/VG 		
£100/150

42

Hammond was well enough to travel
and play on the tour and, despite his
ailment, topped the batting averages
scoring 732 runs (highest score
238no) at an average of 48.80 in ten
innings. He returned in poor health
and played no first-class domestic
cricket in 1926
40
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Henry Perkins. Interesting three page
printed form/circular sent out to all
cricketers in December 1887 asking
them to complete, ‘for the purpose
of inserting [the information] in
the “Large Cricket Work” now
publishing, entitled ‘A. Haygarth’s
Collection of Scores and Biographies
from 1855’ and return to him. ‘It is
intended not only to give the full
scores of important matches since
that time, but also to insert the
biography of every player of note
(including Gentlemen) engaged in
important matches’. This circular was
filled out in ink by Arthur William
Bassett Sclater, an Amateur who
played nine matches for Sussex
1879-1880. Details asked for include
name, address, birth, town, height,
weight, date of first match, date of
first match at Lord’s, fielding place
etc. Light folds otherwise in very
good condition. Rare
£150/250
F.S. Ashley-Cooper. Two page
handwritten letter to E.B.V. Christian
from Ashley-Cooper, written on the
pictorial letterhead of ‘Cricket, a
Weekly Record of the Game’. The

‘The Cricket Book Society’. Portfolio
of some thirty two papers and
letters concerning the foundation
and early years of the Society from
1947 to 1949. Housed in a red
leather slipcase with the bookplate
of A.E. Winder to inside front cover.
Contents include G.N. Weston’s
membership card no. 162 and typed
application form; information leaflet
with membership form for 1947
and planned publications for 1948;
various circulars from the Secretary,
Roy Webber; correspondence with
Weston on book orders, news sheets,
circulars from Webber bemoaning
the parlous state of the Society’s
finances and poor memberships
numbers. G/VG
£200/300

Ponsonby[?] of Northampton, dated
26th February 1835. Nicely signed
by Ponsonby in black ink. An early
signature of Ponsonby. G/VG
£30/40
John George Brabazon Ponsonby,
5th Earl of Bessborough, played five
first class matches for M.C.C. and
England in the 1830s. He served as
Member of Parliament for Bletchingley, Higham Ferris and Derby
1831-1847
45

Stephen Lushington was born in
London in 1744 and was educated
at Eton College and Christ Church,
Oxford. He served as a judge and
entered Parliament in 1806 as Whig
member for Great Yarmouth, and
was a radical for the abolition of
slavery and capital punishment. He
died in 1873
46

The Cricket Book Society ceased
to operate after 1949 and was
continued as The Cricket Society
43

Francis Charles Seymour-Conway,
3rd Marquis of Hertford and Earl of
Yarmouth. Surrey & England 1799.
Signed free-front envelope to Major
General Sir Hubert Taylor of Regents
Park, London, undated. Signed
‘Hertford’. Rare early signature of
the Earl of Yarmouth who played
two first class matches for England v
Surrey in 1799. G/VG
£30/50
Seymour-Conway
was
styled
Viscount Beauchamp between 1793
and 1794 and Earl of Yarmouth
between 1794 and 1822. He was
also a member of M.C.C.

44

John George Brabazon Ponsonby,
5th Earl of Bessborough. M.C.C.
& England 1830-1836. Original
signed free-front envelope to A.G.

7

Stephen Lushington. Surrey 1799.
Original signed free-front envelope
to Henry Taylor of Pontefract, dated
27th March 1827. Nicely signed ‘S.
Lushington’ in black ink. An early
signature of Lushington who played
in three major matches in 1799 and
was mainly associated with Surrey. G
£30/40

Hon. Edward Harbottle Grimston.
Oxford University, M.C.C., England
etc. 1832-1849. Original signed
free-front envelope to Miss Ames,
Luton, dated 16th January 1835.
Nicely signed ‘E.H. Grimston’ in black
ink. An early signature of Grimston.
Adhesive marks to verso, otherwise
in good condition
£30/40
Grimston played some thirty first
class matches, mainly for Oxford
University and M.C.C., 1832-1849.
He sat as Conservative Member of
Parliament from 1835 until 1841. In
later years he took holy orders and
became the Rector at Pebmarsh

47

Brownlow Cecil, 2nd Marquess of
Exeter. Original signed free-front
envelope to a Mr John Clark of
Newmarket, dated 30th November
1826. Nicely signed ‘Exeter’ in black
ink. An early signature of Cecil, who
played one first class match in 1817.
G/VG
£30/40
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E.V. Lucas. Rare and unique
manuscript handwritten by Lucas
of an article titled ‘Reunion’ for the
series ‘A Wanderer’s Note Book’,
undated but late 1930s. 26pp.

the ball and the bat as the best of us’,
and praised them for their conversational skills. Further content includes
references to players such as Edward
‘Lumpy’ Stevens, Lord Tankerville,
the ‘tragedy of a five-a-side men’s
match when no run was scored by
either side etc. Rusting to top corner
of odd pages, otherwise in good/
very good condition
£120/160

Written in his distinctive hand
with line lengths decreasing down
the page, with corrections, Lucas
describes his pleasure at meeting old
friends after a long interval, returning
to the Pavilion at Lord’s to see the
first ball of the new season bowled,
and reminiscing on the last ball of the
previous season. He describes friends
having been abroad, others attending
the coronation of George VI (in May
1937). He goes on to discuss the
Australian bowler, C.T.B. Turner and
Turner of Yorkshire, and describes
how other sports have no equivalent
to a Lord’s reunion, claiming there
is no comparison between football’s
‘hordes from the north country with
their caps, rosettes and rattles’ with
conversations on Grace, Trumper,
Caruso, Hutchings, Leslie, the Boat
Race, Burns Night, the Eton v Harrow
match etc. Rusting to top corner of
some pages, otherwise in good/ very
good condition
£120/160
Edward Verrall Lucas (1868-1938)
was a famous English humorist,
essayist, playwright, biographer,
publisher, poet, novelist, short
story writer and editor. He had an
enduring interest in cricket and was
a member of J. M. Barrie’s team the
‘Allahakbarries’, along with Henry
Herbert La Thangue and Arthur
Conan Doyle. Rupert Hart-Davis
collected and published a collection
of Lucas’s essays, ‘Cricket All His
Life’, which John Arlott described
‘the best written of all books on
cricket’. He died in 1938, aged 70
49

E.V. Lucas. Rare and unique
manuscript handwritten by Lucas of
an article titled ‘The Game Again’ for
the series ‘A Wanderer’s Note Book’,
undated but c1938. 20pp. Written
in his distinctive hand with line
lengths decreasing down the page,
with corrections, Lucas describes the
Duke of Dorset’s commendation of
cricket as a game for women and,
on the first Australian women’s
tour the previous year (1936), how
‘far more proficient the ladies were
at the wicket and on the field than
many a vaulted male’, comments
on a match involving the Countess
of Derby watched by John Frederick
Sackville, 3rd Duke of Dorset, who
was ‘a fascinated witness’. Lucas
also describes the ladies as figures of
fashion, ‘they know how to handle

Edward Verrall Lucas (1868-1938)
was a famous English humorist,
essayist, playwright, biographer,
publisher, poet, novelist, short
story writer and editor. He had an
enduring interest in cricket and was
a member of J. M. Barrie’s team the
‘Allahakbarries’, along with Henry
Herbert La Thangue and Arthur
Conan Doyle. Rupert Hart-Davis
collected and published a collection
of Lucas’s essays, ‘Cricket All His
Life’, which John Arlott described
‘the best written of all books on
cricket’. He died in 1938, aged 70
50

Neville Cardus. ‘Thoroughbreds in
Cricket 1973’. Five page handwritten
manuscript of an article written
by Cardus on West Indies cricket
and the importance of their win
in the first Test v England at The
Oval, 26th- 31st July 1973. Cardus
describes with enthusiasm how the
West Indies have ‘rejuvenated the
game here, put new blood in it’
making comparisons between the
refreshing approach of Keith Boyce’s
bowling, ‘as he releases the shining
new ball he actually smiles at his own
accomplishments’, compared with
that of Geoff Arnold, ‘[who] never
smiles. He goes about his toil with
the solemnity of an ostler in charge
of a stable of selling-plater hacks’.
Likewise, the West Indies’ batting
he describes as ‘fascinating, varied,
individual and original’, comparing
Kallicharran with Spooner and
Duleepsinhji, and Clive Lloyd as the
‘most dynamic, most unpredictable
batsman of the century’. Cardus
reminisces about great players of
the past, such as Sobers, Compton,
O’Reilly, Tyldesley, Woolley, Gunn
etc. and provides forthright views
on the current England team,
comparing their approach to his
plumber, ‘who did his work well,
but I wouldn’t pay to watch him do
it’. Initialled by Cardus to the last
page. An excellent piece of Cardus’

8

writing. Also included is an printed
typescript of a three page article
written for the Daily Telegraph by
John Samuel in 1995, twenty years
after Cardus died, in which Samuel
describes uncovering a number of
articles handwritten by Cardus, of
which the above was one. He writes
affectionately about his memories of
Cardus. The two articles are tipped
in to modern blue cloth, with an
introductory handwritten single page
letter from Cardus to John [Samuel]
dated 14th July 1975, sending ‘a
piece about “bouncers”, I think it
needs to be said’. Light foxing to the
Samuel article, otherwise in good/
very good condition
£250/350
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Alfred Henry John Cochrane.
Derbyshire & Oxford University
1884-1888. A ‘Harwood’s Improved
Patent
Memorandum
Book’
comprising detailed records and notes
in Cochrane’s own hand of matches
played during his career, including
two matches for Oxford University
against the Australians in 1886
and 1888. Includes many notes on
Repton School, speeches, prose and
some poetry, also pages of statistics
including of C.I. Thornton as a player
and later manager of festival teams,
and also C.T. Studd, covering a
period up to 1929. The leather bound
notebook with marbled boards and
endpapers and silver metal clasp,
has the bookplate of A.E. Winder to
inside front cover, and an annotation
in red ink by Winder in which he
incorrectly states, ‘I’m sure this was a
notebook belonging to H.S. Altham
Esq. A.E.W. NO. 1982’. Rubbing to
spine and board extremities, odd
page partially detached, otherwise in
good condition
£200/300
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Hampshire C.C.C. and Southampton
Football Club 1947. Unusual original
‘Autographed Souvenir’ folding card
for the ‘Sportsmen’s Ball, Hampshire
County Cricket Club Fund’ held
at the Guildhall, Southampton,
22nd April 1947. The front cover
with printed titles and caricatures
of various sportsmen including
cricketer, tennis player, footballers,
swimmer, boxers etc. Nicely signed
to the centre pages in ink by
eighteen Hampshire cricketers and
seventeen Southampton footballers.
Cricketers’ signatures include Eager,
Herman, Bailey, Knott, Arnold,

McCorkell, Holt, Rogers, Heath etc.
Also signed by S.J. Staples (Nottinghamshire & England 1920-1934)
who coached Hampshire 1939-1948.
Southampton footballers’ signatures
include Ted Bates, Dodgin, Warhurst,
Webber, Horsfall, Rochford, Day,
Smith, Lewis, Roper etc. Also includes
the signature of Alf Ramsey who
played for Southampton between
1946-1949. Some light wear and
ageing, otherwise in good condition
£80/120
53

West Indies tour to England 1957.
Original 8pp guest list and table
plan for the luncheon given by the
British Sportsman’s Club for the
West Indies Cricket Team, held at
the Savoy Hotel, London 16th April
1957. Signed twice in ink by Sonny
Ramadhin, to the front cover and
to the guest list on the inside front
cover. Light creasing, otherwise in
good/ very good condition £40/60
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Trent Bridge ‘50th Test Luncheon’
2003. Official menu for the luncheon
held at Trent Bridge, 17th August
2003. Signed to the front cover
and inside menu pages by thirty
attendees. Signatures include Geoff
Boycott, Frank Hayes, Reg Simpson,
Chris Broad, Geoff Cope, Micky
Stewart, Bob Appleyard, Graham
Roope, Mike Gatting, Mike Denness,
Jim Parks, Darren Gough etc. Some
creasing and wear to spine, otherwise
in good condition
£30/40

55
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to covers, light creasing, otherwise
in good condition. Sold with an
illustrated brochure ‘Geoff Boycott
Yorkshire & England, 10 Years as
No. 1’, signed to the front cover by
Boycott. Qty 2
£30/50

62

Test
and
county
signatures
1930s-1980s. A good selection of
forty nine signed magazine and
newspaper cuttings, pieces etc.
Earlier signatures include A. Ochse
(South Africa), Bishen Bedi (India), R.
Hadlee (New Zealand), H. Rhodes, L.
Townsend (Derbyshire), C.J. Barnett,
T.
Graveney
(Gloucestershire),
M. Denness, G. Evans (Kent), F.
Hayes, B. Statham (Lancashire), F.
Mann, P. Hendren (Middlesex), F.
Rumsey (Somerset), S. Surridge,
K. Barrington, P. May (Surrey), W.
Cornford (Sussex), R.E.S. Wyatt
(Warwickshire), W. Bowes, L.
Hutton, F. Lowson (Yorkshire) etc. G
£40/60

63

Test
and
county
signatures
1930s-1980s. A good selection
of fifty one signed magazine and
newspaper cuttings, pieces etc.
Earlier signatures include L. Tuckett,
C. Bland (South Africa), L. Townsend,
P. Sharpe, L. Jackson, G. Pope
(Derbyshire), R. Tattersall, R. Spooner
(Lancashire), J. Warr (Middlesex), R.
Simpson, J. Hardstaff Jr, H. Larwood
(Nottinghamshire),
A.
Wellard,
M. Tremlett (Somerset), A. Bedser
(Surrey), M. Tate, E. Dexter (Sussex),
A. Croom, D. Foster (Warwickshire),
D. Kenyon (Worcestershire), H.
Sutcliffe, W. Bowes, D. Padgett, L.
Hutton (Yorkshire) etc. G
£50/70

64

Test
and
county
signatures
1920s-1980s. A good selection of fifty
two signed magazine and newspaper
cuttings, pieces etc. Earlier signatures
include B. Richards, L. Irvine
(South Africa), Hanif Mohammad
(Pakistan), J. McConnon, P. Walker
(Glamorgan), G. Evans, F. Woolley
(Kent), C. Washbrook (Lancashire),
C. Palmer (Leicestershire), J. Young,
D. Compton, P. Hendren, R. Twining
(Middlesex), C. Milburn, F. Tyson
(Northamptonshire), R. Simpson,
H. Larwood (Nottinghamshire),
K. Barrington, L. Fishlock (Surrey),
E. Dexter, J. Parks (Sussex), R.E.S.
Wyatt (Warwickshire), L. Hutton,
W. Bowes, F. Trueman, N. Yardley
(Yorkshire) etc. Odd duplication and
the odd signature signed in later
years. G
£50/70

Boycott reached the milestone of one
hundred centuries on 11th August
1977 during the fourth Test match,
England v Australia, at Headingley,
the first player to achieve the feat in
a Test match
57

Ernest
Harry
Killick.
Sussex
1893-1913. Signature in ink of
Killick on piece laid down to small
card. Slight smudging to signature
otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£25/35

58

Don Bradman. Two bookplate
images entitled ‘The Bradman Grip.
II’ and ‘The Bradman Grip. II’. Each
signed in ink by Bradman. Window
mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 15.5”x13.5”. VG £40/60
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Hedley Verity. Yorkshire & England
1930-1939. Good ink signature
of Verity on small piece. Sold with
‘Hedley Verity. The Story of a Gallant
Cricketer’ published by ‘The Yorkshire
Observer’ as a fundraiser for the
Hedley Verity Memorial Fund in
1945. Also ‘Hedley Verity. A Portrait
of a Cricketer’, Alan Hill, Tadworth
1986, with good dustwrapper, and
two cigarette cards of Verity. Qty 5.
G/VG
£50/70

Harold Larwood. Nottinghamshire
& England 1924-1938. Rarer official
order of service for the memorial
service held for Larwood at Holy
Trinity Anglican Church, Kingsford,
Sydney, Australia, 28th July 1995.
Sold with a mono cutting image of
Larwood, signed by Larwood in later
years. Some staining to the order of
service, otherwise in good condition
£40/60
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Herbert Sutcliffe, Yorkshire &
England. News Chronicle cricket
competition certificate presented to
J. M’carroll, Everton School, Belfast,
‘for the best batting performance
during the week ended July 1st
1938’. Nicely signed in ink by
Sutcliffe. 13”x18”. Certificate laid
to card, minor wear and bumping
to one corner, otherwise in good
condition
£20/30

Larwood emigrated to Australia in
1950 where he died aged 90
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Geoff Boycott. England & Yorkshire.
Official menu for the dinner to
celebrate Boycott attaining one
hundred centuries in first class
cricket, held at City Hall, Leeds,
14th November 1977. The menu
with decorative covers and Boycott’s
signature to front. The centre pages
with diagrammatic representation
of Boycott’s centuries. Minor wear

P. Richardson (Worcestershire), H.
Sutcliffe, N. Yardley, (Yorkshire) etc.
Odd duplication of signatures, some
signed in later years. G
£50/70

Test
and
county
signatures
1930s-1980s. A good selection
of forty six signed magazine
and newspaper cuttings, pieces
etc. Earlier signatures include
H.
Rhodes
(Derbyshire),
D.
Shackleton (Hampshire), W. Levett
(Kent), N. Oldfield, R. Pollard, B.
Statham (Lancashire), J. Robertson
(Middlesex), R. Simpson, H. Larwood,
J. Hardstaff Jr, (Nottinghamshire), D.
Sheppard (Sussex), D. Richardson,

9
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66

67

68

Test
and
county
signatures
1930s-1980s. A good selection of
twenty four signed magazine and
newspaper cuttings, pieces etc,
the majority multi-signed including
team and individuals’ images.
Approx. one hundred signatures
in total. Earlier signatures include
N. Harvey (Australia), B. Sutcliffe
(New Zealand), C. Barnett (Gloucestershire), R. Moore (Hampshire), G.
Evans, L. Ames, D. Wright, D. Clark
(Kent), C. Washbrook (Lancashire),
W. Edrich, J. Murray (Middlesex),
R. Simpson, H. Larwood (Nottinghamshire), J. McMahon (Somerset),
K. Barrington, P. May, B. Constable,
D. Gibson (Surrey), R. Jenkins
(Worcestershire), L. Hutton, N.
Yardley, P. Sharpe (Yorkshire) etc.
Odd duplication. G
£50/70

69
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Australian signatures 1940s-1980s.
A selection of nineteen signed
magazine and newspaper cuttings,
pieces etc, of Australian cricketers.
Signatures include Bradman, Benaud,
Border, Burge, G. Chappell, Thomson,
Lillee, Ponsford, S. Waugh, Dyson,
Dodemaide,
O’Reilly,
Lawson,
Gleeson, Harvey, I. Chappell etc. G
£50/70
West Indies signatures 1930s-1980s.
A selection of twenty nine signed
magazine and newspaper cuttings,
pieces, cards etc, of West Indies
cricketers.
Signatures
include
Cammie Smith, Weekes, Walcott, E.
Williams, R. Marshall, N. Marshall,
Madray, Hall, Gomez, Hunte, Kanhai,
Ramadhin, Lloyd, Garner, Greenidge,
Holding, M. Marshall, Kallicharran,
Walsh, Logie etc. The odd signature
signed in later years. Odd duplicate.
G
£50/70
Yorkshire
overseas
players
1992-2003. A selection of official
county player postcards, plain
white cards and collector’s cards of
overseas players who represented
Yorkshire. Each card is signed by
the featured player. Signatures are
Tendulkar, Yorkshire’s first overseas
player, signed in 1992 (2 signatures),
Richie Richardson 1993-1994 (2),
Michael Bevan 1995-1996 (2),
Darren Lehmann 1997-1998 (2),
Greg Blewett 1999 (2), Matt Elliott
2002 (2), Simon Katich 2002 (2),
Yuvraj Singh 2003 (1) and Stephen
Fleming 2003 (2). VG
£70/100

71

Yorkshire C.C.C. ‘Test’ players
1950s-1990s. Blue file comprising
a selection of cards, official player
photographs and the odd press
photograph of Yorkshire players who
have represented their country at Test
level, each signed by the featured
player. Seventy six signatures in
total with some duplication. Earlier
signatures
include
Illingworth,
Appleyard, Binks, Bolus, Boycott,
Brennan, Close, Coxon, Hampshire,
R. Hutton, Lowson, Padgett, Taylor,
Trueman, Wardle, Watson, Wilson
etc. G
£60/90
International and domestic cricket
ephemera 1930s-1980s. White
file comprising cuttings, autograph
cards, pages, photographs, copy
photographs etc., a good number
signed. Over sixty signatures
including Willis, Bairstow, Moxon,
Gatting, Knott, A. & E. Bedser,
Denness, Wright, Brown, L. Hutton
(England),
Cameron,
Gibbs,
Richards, Lara (West Indies), Sidhu,
Bedi (India), Tayfield (South Africa),
four New Zealand cricketing
Hadlees, father Walter, and three
sons, Richard, Dayle and Barry. Also
a signed scorecard for England v
South Africa, Trent Bridge 2003,
ten signatures including Trescothick,
Smith, Flintoff, Kirtley, Anderson
(England), Rudolph, Pollock (South
Africa) etc. Odd duplication of
signatures. G
£50/70
Yorkshire. Percy Holmes and Herbert
Sutcliffe. 555 record opening
partnership. Signatures in ink of
Holmes and Sutcliffe, each window
mounted below a mono copy
photograph of the pair shaking hands
in front of the scoreboard following
their record opening stand against
Essex at Leyton, 15th- 17th June
1932. The Sutcliffe signature dated
‘September 1950’ in Sutcliffe’s own
hand. Framed and glazed, overall
11”x13”. G/VG
£30/50
The first wicket fell at 555 when
Sutcliffe was bowled by Eastman
for 313, his highest first class score,
at which point Yorkshire declared.
Holmes remained not out on 224.
Essex were then bowled out twice,
making only 78 in their first innings,
Yorkshire winning by an innings and
313 runs. Verity took ten wickets in
the match and Bowes nine

10

72

India Test and first-class cricketers
1950s-2010s. A selection of nineteen
signatures on white cards, some
with printed ‘Indian Test Cricketers’
titles. Signatures are A.L. Apte,
Murali Kartik, M. Amarnath, G.R.
Viswanath, Zaheer Khan, R.P. Singh,
Javed Zaman, Abdul Azeem, D.
Sharma, Rohit Talwar, J. Srinath, R.
Shukla, K. Azad, A. Wassan and A.
Kumble. Odd duplication. VG 		
£30/50
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New Zealand Test cricketers
1940s-2010s. A good selection of
forty two signatures on white cards
including thirty eight with printed
headed titles. Signatures include
M. Donnelly, M. Webb, E. Fisher,
E. Mueli, J. Bracewell, C. Cairns,
L. Cairns, S. Doull, S. Fleming, D.
Flynn, J. Franklin, M. Greatbatch, C.
Harris, G. Howarth, G. Loveridge, C.
McMillan, B. McCullum, D. Nash, J.
Oram, A. Parore, K. Rutherford etc.
Odd duplication. VG
£30/50
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Pakistan
Test
and
first-class
cricketers 1950s-2000s. A good
selection of forty plain white cards,
postcards, cutting images laid
down etc. Signatures include Khan
Mohammad, Intikhab Alam, Majid
Khan, Moin Khan, Wasim Askram,
Omar Rashid, Naved Anjum, Naeem
Ahmad, Nadeem Ghauri, Shoaib
Akhtar, Azhar Mahmood, Abdul
Razzaq, Muhammad Afridi, Ata-urRehman, Shahid Afridi, Mushtaq
Ahmed, Saeed Anwar, Abdul Qadir,
Ijaz Ahmed, Wasim Raja, Rashid
Latif, Rameez Raja, Mudassar Nazar,
Sarfraz Nawaz etc. G/VG £50/70
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Australia tour to England 1921. Mono
newspaper cutting image of the
Australian touring party seated and
standing in rows wearing tour caps
and blazers. The image boldly signed
in black in by Warwick Armstrong,
Captain. Approx. 6.5”x4”, laid to
board. G
£50/70

76

Essex C.C.C. mainly 1960s. File
comprising a nice selection of
photographs,
cuttings,
letters,
post cards, cigarette cards etc.,
a good number signed by the
featured player or team. Includes a
collection of sixteen signed original
small candid head and shoulders
photographs of Essex players, early
1960s. Signed photographs include
Preston, Edmeades, Saville, Hobbs,

Wilson etc. Other signatures include
Pullar, Washbrook, G. Edrich, Higgs,
Wharton, Grieves, Place, Howard,
Crawley, Engineer, Hughes, C.
Lloyd, D. Lloyd, Mendis, Simmons,
DeFreitas, Fowler etc. Over forty
signatures in total. Some duplication
of signatures. G
£30/50

Taylor, Fletcher, Knight, Bailey,
Wilcox, Hilton etc. Also signed
letters from Brian ‘Tonker’ Taylor and
Ken Preston. Approx. one hundred
signatures in total. G
£40/60
77
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Gloucestershire C.C.C. 1940s-1990s.
File comprising a nice selection of
photographs,
unofficial
sheets,
album pages, cuttings, letters, post
cards, cigarette cards, individual
signatures etc., a good number
signed by the featured player
or team. Includes a collection of
twenty signed original small candid
head and shoulders photographs of
Gloucestershire players, early 1960s.
Signed photographs include Smith,
Mortimore, Brown, A.S. Brown,
D.W.J. Brown, Meyer, Ashended,
Graveney,
Nicholls,
Windows,
A’Court etc. Also signed letters from
Ashenden, Bernard, A’Court and
Bissex. Other signatures include
Milton, C. Barnett, Sinfield, Cook,
Walsh, Curren, Lawrence, Procter,
Bracewell, K. Barnett etc. Over
eighty signatures in total. Includes
a copy of ‘Dr W.G. Grace. The King
of Cricket’, F.G. Warne 1899, lacking
front wrapper and early pages. G 		
£50/70
Hampshire C.C.C. 1940s-1990s.
File comprising a good selection of
photographs, cuttings, album pages,
cigarette cards etc., the majority
signed by the featured player or
team. Includes a collection of fifteen
small signed candid mono head and
shoulders portraits of Hampshire
players, early 1960s. Signatures
include R. Marshall, Gray, Horton,
Wassell, Sainsbury, Ingleby-Mackenzie, Keith, Baldry, White, Barnard
etc. Other signatures include
Heath, Shackleton, Tremlett, Rock,
Southern, Pocock, Cowley, Jesty,
Nicholas, Connor, James, Maru, Cox,
Terry etc. Approx. sixty signatures in
total. G
£50/70
Lancashire C.C.C. 1940s-1990s.
Grey file comprising a good selection
of press photographs, cuttings,
cards, scorecards, cigarette cards,
postcards, letters etc., a good
number signed by the featured
player or team. Includes a large page
signed by fourteen members of the
1950 County Championship winning
team (joint winners with Surrey).
Signatures include Tattersall, Ikin,
Statham, Berry, Greenwood, Hilton,
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Middlesex C.C.C. 1930s-1990s.
Black file comprising a good
selection of photographs, letters,
pages,
cuttings,
cards,
print
etc., the majority signed by the
featured player or team. Includes
a collection of sixteen small signed
candid mono head and shoulders
portraits of Middlesex players, early
1960s. Signatures include Bedford,
Drybrough, Titmus, Gale, Murray,
Clark, Price, Moss, Radley, Brearley,
Parfitt etc. Also letters signed by
Brearley and Sturt. Other earlier
signatures include Robertson, L.
Compton, G. Mann, R.W.V. Robins,
D. Compton, G. Allen, Lee, Hendren
etc. Over one hundred signatures
with some duplication. G
£50/80
Worcestershire C.C.C. 1940s-1990s.
Red file comprising a good selection
of photographs, pages, cuttings,
cards etc., the majority signed by the
featured player or team. Includes a
collection of fourteen small signed
candid mono head and shoulders
portraits of Worcestershire players,
early 1960s. Signatures include
Broadbent, Booth, Fearnley, Kenyon,
Headley, Richardson, Coldwell,
Hemsley, Brain, Horton, Gifford,
Ormrod etc. Other earlier signatures
include Graveney, D’Oliveira, Wyatt,
Chesterton, Perks etc. Over one
hundred and twenty signatures with
odd duplication. G
£50/70
Yorkshire C.C.C. 1930s-1990s. Blue
file comprising a good selection of
photographs, cuttings, postcards,
programme, cards, cigarette cards
etc, the majority signed by the
featured player or team. Includes a
collection of fourteen small signed
candid mono head and shoulders
portraits of Yorkshire players,
early 1960s. Signatures include
Balderstone, R. Hutton, Hampshire,
Close,
Illingworth,
Boycott,
Nicholson, D. Wilson, V. Wilson
etc. Other earlier signatures include
Trueman, L. Hutton, Illingworth, Bird,
Platt, Ryan, Sellers, H. Sutcliffe, W.
Sutcliffe, Appleyard, Robinson, Close
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etc. Approx. one hundred signatures,
including duplication of Trueman,
Close and Boycott. Also a Roy Kilner
100th Anniversary (1890-1990)
commemorative cover. G
£50/70
83

Cricket autographs 1990s-2010s.
Black A5 size notebook comprising
an extensive collection of over nine
hundred signatures of County and
over three hundred Test cricketers.
Each page multi-signed to one side
only, with each signature captioned
in pencil. Printed list of signatures
enclosed. G/VG
£100/150
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Early Kent and Yorkshire cricket
signatures. Four signatures on two
pieces, one in pencil of Colin Blyth
(Kent & England 1899-1919), to
verso in ink of Lord Hawke (Yorkshire
& England 1881-1911). Also Samuel
Day (Kent 1897-1919) in pencil,
and in ink to verso, Schofield Haigh
(Yorkshire & England 1895-1913).
G/VG
£40/60

85

Test
and
County
signatures
1910s-1930s. A good selection of
over forty signatures in ink and pencil
signed to small album pages and
pieces, some laid down. Signatures
include Sheffield, O’Connor, Pope,
Cutmore
(Essex),
Duckworth,
Eckersley,
Hopwood,
Iddon
(Lancashire), Dawson, Astill (Leicestershire), Whysall, Staples, Barratt,
Voce, Lilley (Nottinghamshire),
Cornford, Gilligan, Browne, Cook,
J.H. Parks, Duleepsinhji, Tate
(Sussex), Hobbs, Peach, Sandham
(Surrey), Root, Wright (Worcestershire) etc. G
£30/50

86

West Indies World War II. Page from
a ruled exercise book signed in ink
by seventeen West Indian players,
some signed to the page, others on
trimmed pages and pieces laid down.
Signatures include Constantine,
Roach, Clarke Messado, Roden,
Taylor, Ablack, der Verteuil, Eytle,
Charles, Achong etc. The signatures
were collected at matches that took
place during the war, including British
Empire XI. G
£50/80

87

Australians in World War II. Two
joined page extracts from a ruled
exercise book signed in ink by sixteen
Australian players, some signed to
the page, others on pieces laid down.
Signatures include Yeates, Christofani
(two signatures), Carmody, Pettiford,
Pepper, Sismey, Roper, Marks,

Sheidow, Watts, Cadet etc. The
signatures were collected at matches
that took place during the war, the
players representing teams including
Royal Australian Air Force, London
AustralianXI etc. Sold with a further
selection including West Australia
(five signatures), Victoria (6), and
South Australia (5). Some rust marks
and age toning, otherwise in good
condition
£50/80
88
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Nottinghamshire and Warwickshire
1946. Album page signed in pencil
(one in ink) by sixteen players of
the two teams, presumed to be
for a Second XI match. Includes
some rarer signatures of first-class
cricketers including E.A. Marshall
(4 matches, 1937-1938), W. Ellis (1
match 1948) of Nottinghamshire, A.
Woodroffe (4 matches, 1947-1948),
W.E. Houghton (7 matches,
1946-1947), M.P. Barker (5 matches
1946), R.H. Jones (1 match, 1946)
of Warwickshire. Some soiling,
otherwise in good condition £25/35
Autograph album late 1940s.
Album comprising a nice selection
of signatures in ink, with the odd
one in pencil, including members
of the Indian touring party 1946,
South Africans 1947, County
players of the period, and John
Arlott. Some signatures signed
individually to pages. Signatures
include C.T. Sarwate, V.S. Hazare,
S.G. Shinde, N.B. Amarnath (India),
B. Mitchell, G.M. Fullerton, K.G.
Viljoen, D.V. Dyer, T.A. Harris, A.D.
Nourse (South Africa), H. Strudwick
(Surrey), B.S. Bloodworth (Gloucestershire), also one page signed by
eleven Essex players including T.H.
Wade, T.E. Bailey, E.J. Price, S.C.
Eve, R. Smith, D.J. Insole etc. and
another of Worcestershire 1946, A.P
Singleton, D.M. Young, R.T.D. Perks,
R. Howorth, P.F. Jackson etc. Wear to
the album cover, internally the pages
in very good condition
£50/70
Notable
cricketers
of
the
1920s/1930s. Nine signatures in
ink and pencil on snips. Signatures
are Frank Woolley, Herbert Sutcliffe,
George Geary, Tich Freeman, Harold
Larwood, Andrew Sandham, Jack
Hobbs, Patsy Hendren and Maurice
Tate. Laid to card, framed and
glazed, overall 12.5”x9”. G £25/35
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Selection of autographed ephemera
1950s/1960s. Includes signatures on
snips of nine members of the 1953
Australian touring party, D.G.W.
Fletcher’s & H.W. Stephenson’s
Benefit, 29th September 1957,
autograph sheet signed by eighteen
players
including
Richardson,
Stewart, Fletcher, Crapp, Swetman,
Lock, Tribe, Stephenson, Laker etc.
Also two menus for Merstham C.C.
annual dinners 1963 and 1964, one
signed by Micky Stewart and Peter
May. Match tickets etc. G £30/50
Australia v England 1974/75.
Australian boomerang signed by
both the Australian and England
teams who played for the Ashes
in 1974/75. The boomerang was
originally signed by thirty players
from each side but some signatures
have faded away. There are eighteen
signatures which are still legible
including I. Chappell, Redpath,
Marsh, Walters, Lillee, Thomson,
Mallett, Denness, Willis, Greig,
Underwood, Old, Lloyd etc. Some
fading to the legible signatures.
Approximately 15” wide. £25/35
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‘All India Cricket Tour of England
1946’. Official souvenir brochure for
the Indian tour of England. Edited
by A.W. Simpson. Pictorial covers.
Signed in ink and pencil to inside pen
pictures in ink by thirteen members
of the Indian tourists. Signatures
are Merchant, Amarnath, Modi,
Mushtaq Ali, Hindelkar, Mankad,
Hafeez, Nimbalker, Sohni, Hazare,
Nayudu, Schinde and Sarwate.
Some faults including fading to some
signatures, ink inscription to front
wrapper, rusting to staples, otherwise
in generally good condition £80/120

94

Don Bradman. Original large
poster for the Daily Mail with
colour headline, ‘Bradman on the
Tests. Exclusive’, and mono head
and shoulders image of Bradman.
Signature in ink of Bradman to label
laid down to lower portion of the
poster. Printed by Gibbs & Bamforth
Ltd., St. Albans, Herts. Framed and
glazed, overall 21”x31”. Light folds,
some fading to the signature, crease
to the label, otherwise in good
condition
£100/150
Bradman
travelled
with
the
Australian touring parties to England
in 1953 and 1956, and wrote for the
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Daily Mail on those tours
95

Gloucestershire C.C.C. A selection of
five signed framed and glazed items
relating to Gloucestershire cricket.
Includes two prints of cartoons by
‘Hans’, both depicting and signed
by Jack Russell. A Gloucestershire
Centenary 1870-1970 commemorative cover signed by thirteen
players including Mortimore, Procter,
Allen, Sullivan, Westley etc. A cover
for the Benson & Hedges Cup final
1977 signed by Procter, and a Royal
London One Day Cup Final 2015
scorecard signed by the eleven
members of the Gloucestershire
team. G
£40/60

96

Test and county signatures. A
selection of fourteen official
photographs and postcards etc.
Includes three cards signed by the
featured player of Geoff Boycott,
David Gower and Graham Gooch,
also three plain cards signed by Fred
Truman, Brian Close and Boycott. G/
VG
£20/30
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Cricket ephemera selection 1940s
onwards. A mixed selection of
ephemera, some signed, including
an autograph album, tour guides,
tour and county match scorecards,
programmes, match tickets, cigarette
cards etc. The autograph album
comprises a number of county
cricketers’ signatures from the 1950s
covering Lancashire (one signature
of J. Deighton), Worcestershire (2
including P. Richardson), Gloucestershire (8 including Cook, Allen,
Graveney, Emmett, Drapp etc.),
Glamorgan (10 including Shaw, W.E.
Jones, Edrich, Watkins etc.), Oxford
University (11 including Gibson,
Williams, Walton, Fellows-Smith,
Fasken etc.), also footballers
representing clubs including Brighton
and Hove Albion, Leyton Orient,
Aldershot etc. Some signatures on
smaller pages laid down. Some pages
detached. Two signed scorecards
for matches played at Cleethorpes
include signatures of Robinson, Birch,
Rice, Yardley, Griffiths, Sarfraz Nawaz
etc. (Nottinghamshire v Northamptonshire 1981), also Gatting,
Hughes, Tomlins, Williams, Downton
etc. (Middlesex 1983). Some faults,
overall in good condition
£30/50

98

Small box of mixed ephemera
1960s onwards, some items signed.

The page is window mounted
beside a printed title, below an
excellent original large mono proof
on photographic paper taken from
the original pen and ink caricature/
cartoon artwork by artist Samuel
Wells for an Australian newspaper of
the M.C.C. team including Captain
Douglas Jardine. The cartoon features
a splendid heraldic image of Jardine,
drawn as a lion, wearing Harlequin
cap and batting pads and trademark
neckerchief holding his bat in the air
in shield, surrounded by cameos of
the rest of the touring party. Each
player is featured in a different poses,
Tate is made out to be a large giant
of a bowler, Hammond, full of runs/
scores, a smiley Mitchell, Larwood
bounding in etc. Also featured is
R.M.V. Robins ‘Selected but unable
to go’. The cartoon, undated,
measures 10.5”x14.5”. An excellent
image. Mounted, framed and glazed,
overall 17.5”x26”. Good/ very good
condition
£400/600

Contents include a small autograph
album including a good selection
of England Test players’ signatures
c. 1960s. Mono framed signed
photograph of Geoff Boycott on
completing his 100th hundred at
Headingley 1977. Four miniature
cricket bats, each 11.5”, with
facsimile signatures of Australian
touring teams 1948, 1953, 1964
and 1972. Other signed items
include scrapbook, modern match
tickets etc. Also booklets, cuttings,
magazines, DVDs and a selection of
incomplete sets of cigarette cards c.
1930s, mainly non-cricket. G 		
£40/60
AUTOGRAPH SHEETS, ALBUM PAGES
99

The Ashes. England v Australia 1930.
Two joined album pages very nicely
signed in ink by twelve members
of the England team and all fifteen
members of the Australian touring
party. England signatures are Wyatt
(Captain), Tate, Hammond, Leyland,
Whysall,
Larwood,
Hendren,
Duckworth,
Duleepsinhji
and
Peebles. Australians are Woodfull
(Captain),
Fairfax,
Grimmett,
Ponsford, Richardson, Jackson,
Bradman, McCabe, Oldfield, Wall,
Walker,
Hurwood,
a’Beckett,
Hornibrook and Kippax. The pages
are window mounted alongside an
original scorecard for the fifth Test at
The Oval, 16th- 22nd August 1930,
with complete printed scores. Attractively mounted, framed and glazed,
overall 16”x16”. Slight smudge to
the signature of Walker, otherwise in
very good condition
£350/450
With the series tied at 1-1, England
dropped their captain, Percy
Chapman, for the deciding ‘timeless’
fifth Test in favour of R.E.S. Wyatt.
With England having made 405
(Sutcliffe 161) in their first innings,
Australia replied with 695 (Bradman
232, Ponsford 110) and then bowled
England out for 251 to win by an
innings and 39 runs, so winning the
series 2-1 to regain the Ashes
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M.C.C. tour of Australia 1932/33
‘Bodyline’. Album page nicely
signed in ink by twelve members of
the 1932/33 M.C.C. touring party.
Signatures are Jardine (Captain),
Wyatt, Duckworth, Hammond, Voce,
Tate, Allen, Ames, Paynter, Brown,
Sutcliffe and Warner (Manager).

101

M.C.C. (England) tour of Australia
1936/37. Narrow paper strip very
nicely signed by fifteen members
of the touring party including
the Manager, Howard. Players’
signatures are Allen (Captain),
Wyatt, Farnes, Ames, Duckworth,
Copson, Worthington, Hardstaff,
Voce, Leyland, Verity, Fishlock, Sims
and Hammond. Light folds otherwise
in good/very good condition.
2.75”x7.5”
£50/70

102

England v South Africa 1951. Two
small album pages, one signed in ink
by eleven England players, the other
by twelve South Africans. England
signatures are Hutton, Brown,
Simpson, Tattersall, Ikin, Laker,
Bedser, Watson, Statham, Evans
and Graveney. South Africans are
E. Rowan, van Ryneveld, Fullerton,
McGlew,
McLean,
Cheetham,
McCarthy, A. Rowan, Waite, Tayfield
Mann and Chubb. VG
£40/60

103

England v The Rest 1930. Two small
album pages nicely signed in ink by
twenty players who played in the
Test trial match. Signatures are Tate,
Stevens, Robins, Hobbs, Hendren,
Geary,
Hammond,
Sutcliffe,
Duckworth, Woolley, Larwood, Way
att, Chapman, Ames, Worthington,
White, Leyland, Clark, Allom and
Hopwood. Lacking the signatures
of Jardine and Duleepsinhji who also
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played. VG
104

£50/70

New South Wales 1928/29. Album
page nicely signed in ink (one in
pencil) by ten members of the New
South Wales team for the tour match
v M.C.C. played at Sydney, 9th-13th
November 1928. Signatures are
Kippax (signed in pencil), Bradman,
Jackson, Gregory, Morgan, Andrews,
Hooker, Campbell, Oldfield and
Seddon (twelfth man?). VG
£100/150
The match was drawn, M.C.C.
having amassed a total of 734-7
declared (Hammond 225, Hendren
167, Jardine 140). Following on,
Bradman ended 132no and Kippax
136no in Australia’s second innings.
Don Bradman made his Test debut in
the first Ashes Test two weeks later.
Aged only 19, Archie Jackson made
his Test debut in the fourth Test of
the series, in which he became the
youngest player to make a Test
century, scoring 164 in Australia’s
first innings. He died of tuberculosis
aged 23 in 1933
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Australia
tours
to
England
1930-1938. Three small album
pages signed in ink by members of
Australian touring parties to England.
One page signed by six members of
the 1930 touring party, Woodfull,
Richardson, Wall, Walker, Fairfax
and Hornibrook. One signed by
Chipperfield and Kippax (1934),
and the other by White, Barnett,
Ward and Chipperfield (1938). The
1938 page additionally signed to
the verso by eleven members of
the 1952 Indian touring party to
England including Umrigar, Sarwate,
Gaekwad, Sen, Roy, Ramchand etc.
Sold with a further small album page
signed by ten members of the 1948
England Test team including Yardley,
Bedser, Washbrook, Young, Dollery,
Pollard etc. Qty 4. G
£60/90
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Australia tour to England 1968.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
by the seventeen members of the
Australian touring party. Signatures
include Lawry (Captain), Jarman,
Chappell, Connolly, Gleeson, Hawke,
Inverarity, Mallett, Redpath, Taber,
Walters etc. Folds and some creasing,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£30/50
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West Indies tour to England 1928.
Small album page signed in black
ink by sixteen members of the West
Indies touring party. Signatures
include Nunes (Captain), Roach,
Small, Scott, Bartlett, Wight, Martin,
Hill, Neblett etc. Some wrinkling and
ageing, otherwise in good condition
£60/90

108

West Indies tour to England 1939.
Album page signed in ink by twelve
members of the West Indies touring
party. Signatures are Grant (Captain),
Cameron, Johnson, Sealy, Weekes,
Headley, V. Stollmeyer, Constantine,
J. Stollmeyer, Gomez, Barrow and
Williams. Slight smudging to the
signature of Vic Stollmeyer, otherwise
in good condition
£50/70
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West Indies tour to England 1939.
Large album page fully signed in
black ink by all seventeen members
of the touring party. Signatures
are Grant (Captain), Cameron,
Barrow, Williams, V. Stollmeyer,
Bayley, Martindale, Clarke, Hylton,
Stollmeyer, Johnson, Sealy, Gomez,
Headley, Weekes, Constantine and
Kidney (Manager). Red pen mark
affecting the signature of Martindale,
otherwise in good condition £80/120
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Lesley Hylton retains the dubious
distinction of being the only Test
cricketer to be hanged for murder.
Hylton was hanged in Jamaica in
1955 having been found guilty of
shooting his wife
110
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South Africa tour to England 1935.
Autograph sheet on Hampshire
C.C.C. nicely signed in black ink by
five members of the South African
touring party. Signatures are Wade
(Captain), Vincent, Siedle, Cameron
and Dalton. Also an album page
signed in ink and pencil by six players
including Tomlinson, Viljoen, Crisp,
Nourse etc. Sold with two mono
real photograph postcards, one a
rarer postcard of the 1907 touring
party, publisher unknown, the other
1947, W.E.G. Series 1. Qty 4. G/VG
£30/50
South Africa 1955. Official autograph
sheet for the South African tour of
England 1955. Sixteen ink signatures
including
Cheetham,
McGlew,
Duckworth, Goddard, Mansell,
Tayfield, Endean, Fuller etc. Folds. G
£30/50
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South Africa tour to England 1955.
Autograph sheet of the 1955 South
Africa touring party on official
headed ruled paper. Fully signed in
ink by all sixteen playing members
including
Cheetham
(Captain),
McGlew,
Waite,
Duckworth,
Tayfield, McLean, Murray, Keith,
Winslow, Adcock, Fuller, Mansell,
Smith, Heine, Goddard and Endean.
Horizontal folds, otherwise in good
condition
£50/70
Pakistan tour of England 1962.
Rarer official autograph sheet very
nicely signed in ink by seventeen
members of the team. Signatures
include Burki (Captain), Hanif
Mohammad, Mushtaq Mohammad,
Imtiaz Ahmed, Alimuddin, Saeed
Ahmad, Initkhab Alam, Munir Malik,
Afaq Hussain, Shahid Mahmood etc.
Lacking the signature of Ijaz Butt.
Sold with a mono printed photograph
of the Pakistan team with facsimile
signatures to borders. G/VG £50/80
Sri Lanka tour to England 1988. Two
official autograph sheets of the Sri
Lanka touring parties for the Lord’s
Test, 2th-30th August 1988. One is
fully signed by all eighteen members
of the touring party, the other lacking
one signature of Madurasinghe.
Players’ signatures include Madugalle
(Captain), Silva, Kurruppr, De Silva,
Ranatunga, Mendis, Ratneyeke,
Labrooy, Mahanama, Tillerkeratne
etc. Sold with an official sheet of
the Nottinghamshire team for the
NatWest Bank final v Northamptonshire, Lord’s, 5th September
1987. Fully signed by all twelve listed
players. Signature include Broad,
Robinson, Newell, Rice, Hadlee,
French, Hemmings, Saxelby, Randall
etc. Nottinghamshire won by three
wickets. Qty 3. VG
£30/50
Sri Lanka tour to England 1990.
Official autograph sheet fully signed
by all seventeen members of the
Sri Lanka touring party. Players’
signatures include de Silva (Captain),
Mahanama, Atapattu, Jayasuriya,
Kuruppu, Labrooy, Ramanayake,
Tillakaratne, Wickramasingha etc.
Creasing to top edge, otherwise in
good condition
£20/30
‘New Zealand Cricket Team 1931’.
Large page signed in ink by all
fourteen members of the New
Zealand touring party to England.
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Signatures are Lowry (Captain),
Merritt, Blunt, Dempster, Weir,
Vivian, Matheson, Talbot, Allcott,
Page, Mills, Kerr, Cromb and Blunt.
Vertical and horizontal folds, splitting
to folds with small damage affecting
the signature of Lowry. Adhesive
mark to verso
£50/80
117

New Zealand tour to England 1949.
Large album page nicely signed in ink
by all fifteen members of the New
Zealand touring party to England.
Signatures are Hadlee (Captain),
Wallace, Reid, Hayes, Cowie, Smith,
Burke, Mooney, Cresswell, Sutcliffe,
Scott, Rabone, Burtt and Donnelly.
Sold with a mono plain back real
photograph postcard of the New
Zealand team walking on to the
field at Bradford Park Avenue on the
1949 tour. Stamp for Yorkshire Post
to verso. G/VG
£40/60
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New Zealand tour to England 1958.
Official autograph sheet signed
in ink by seventeen members of
the New Zealand touring party to
England. Players’ signatures are Reid
(Captain), Cave, Alabaster, Blair,
D’Arcy, Hartford, Hayes, MacGibbon,
Meale, Miller, Petrie, Playle, Sparling,
Sutcliffe and Ward. Lacking the
signature of Moir. Sold with two
mono real photograph postcards of
the 1958 touring party, one with
facsimile signatures to verso, and
a mono postcard of the 1973 New
Zealand team at Eastbourne. Folds
to the autograph sheet, otherwise in
good condition
£30/50
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Young England v Young India 1981.
Two unofficial autograph sheets for
the third Test in the Under-19 series
played at Old Trafford, 2nd-4th
September 1983. The sheets with
hand printed titles and players’
names, one signed by the eleven
England players, the other by the
twelve members of the India team.
Signatures include Butcher, Gladwin,
Boon, Potter, O’Shaughnessy, Wells,
Foster, Metson (England), Shastri,
Viswanath, Sidhu, Gursharan Singh,
Maninder Singh (India) etc G
£30/50
The three day Test match was drawn,
Ravi Shastri taking six wickets in
England’s first innings and top scoring
in both of India’s innings with 48
and 80. All three Test matches were
drawn
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Jack Hobbs and Herbert Sutcliffe.
Album page very nicely signed in ink
by ‘J.B. Hobbs (Surrey XI) Oct. 1926’
and ‘Herbert Sutcliffe. Nov 15/
[19]27’ with additional ink inscription
‘M.C.C. Cricket Team South Africa
1927’. The page is window mounted
below a facsimile copy of a page
from ‘The Tatler’, 14th January 1925,
featuring a large image of Hobbs and
Sutcliffe walking out to bat, with
inset cameo of A.E.R. Gilligan, and
printed caption below. Framed and
glazed, overall 16”x26”. Slight wear
to the signed page, otherwise in very
good condition
£50/70
England ‘A’ and Zimbabwe 1990.
Two unofficial autograph sheets
with printed titles and borders
apparently relating to the England
‘A’ tour to Zimbabwe 1989/90. The
England ‘A’ sheet with seventeen
signatures
including
Nicholas
(Captain),
Iggleseden,
Thorpe,
Atherton, Stephenson, Bicknell,
Rhodes, Watkin, Illingworth etc. The
other dated ‘1990’ for Zimbabwe
comprising
eleven
signatures
including Paterson, Houghton, A.
Flower, G. Flower, Brandes, Jarvis etc.
Also an official sheet for the ‘English
Counties XI Zimbabwe Tour 1985’.
Fully signed by all fifteen members of
the touring party including Nicholas
(Captain), Bainbridge, Broad, Cook,
D’Oliveira, Lloyd, Terry, Tremlett etc.
G
£30/50
Lancashire C.C.C. c.1930s. ‘Order
of going in’ card signed to the verso
in ink by twenty County cricketers
including a number of Lancashire
players. Lancashire signatures include
J. Iddon, W. Roberts, E. Paynter,
S. Hird, L. Parkinson, J. Fallows,
W. Farrimond, C. Washbrook, N.
Oldfield, R. Pollard etc. Horizontal
fold, otherwise in good condition
£40/60
Hampshire C.C.C. 1936. Small album
page nicely signed in ink by eleven
Hampshire players. Signatures are
Moore (Captain), Paris, Arnold,
Herman, Boyes, Kennedy, Creese,
Pothecary, Mead, McCorkell and Hill.
G/VG
£30/40
Kent C.C.C. 1930/31. Small album
page nicely signed in ink by twelve
Kent players. Signatures are J. Bryan,
Knott, Hardinge, Woolley, Todd,
Ashdown, Freeman, Valentine, C.

Wright, Pearce, Peach and Levett.
VG
£30/40
125
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Yorkshire C.C.C. 1929/30. Small
album page nicely signed in ink by
eleven Yorkshire players. Signatures
are Leyland, Holmes, E. Robinson,
W. Rhodes, Macaulay, Wood, W.
Barber, Oldroyd, Bowes, Dennis and
Mitchell. VG
£30/40
Glamorgan C.C.C. c. 1930. Small
album page signed in ink and pencil
by ten Glamorgan players. Signatures
are Turnbull, Bates, Bell, Dyson,
Every, Mercer, Ryan, D. Davies and
E. Davies. VG
£30/40
Sussex C.C.C. 1934. Small album
page signed in pencil by twelve
Sussex players. Signatures are
Melville (Captain), ‘Tich’ Cornford,
Wensley, James Langridge, J. Parks,
H. Parks, Tate, J. Cornford, John
Langridge, Cox and Hammond. VG
£30/50
Somerset 1934 and Derbyshire
1935. Album page nicely signed in
ink to one side by twelve members
of the Somerset team. Signatures
are Ingle (Captain), Case, Hawkins,
Bennett, J. Lee, Mitchell-Innes,
White, Cameron, Luckes, F.S. Lee,
Burrough and Wellard. To the verso,
thirteen signatures of the Derbyshire
team including Mitchell, H. Elliott,
Blaxland,
Richardson,
Skinner,
Alderman, Smith, A. Pope, C. Elliott,
Carrington, G. Pope, L. Townsend
and one other. VG
£40/60
Leicestershire C.C.C. 1926. Small
album page very nicely signed in
black ink by eleven members of the
1926 Leicestershire team. Signatures
are Fowke (Captain), Bradshaw,
Sidwell, Berry, Geary, Lord, Skelding,
Armstrong, Shipman, Bale and Astill.
Slight smudging to two signatures,
otherwise in very good condition
£30/50
Worcestershire C.C.C. 1927. Small
album signed in pencil by eleven
members of the 1926 Worcestershire team. Signatures are Hill,
J.B. Higgins, J.W. King, Lane, Root,
Wright, Tarbox, Bowles, Rogers,
Gibbons and Fox. G
£30/40
Glamorgan C.C.C. 1936. Album
nicely signed in pencil by twelve
members of the 1936 Glamorgan
team. Signatures are Turnbull
(Captain), Dyson, Bill Davies, Smart,
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Duckfield, Mercer, Brierley, Emrys
Davies, Lavis, Haydn Davies, and the
rarer G.N.T.W. Samuel (3 matches
1936) and G.H. Reed (25 matches
1934-1938). G
£30/40
132

Derbyshire C.C.C. c.1926. Album
signed in pencil by eleven members
of the Derbyshire team. Signatures
are Storer, Loney, H. Elliott, L.F.
Townsend, Lee, Worthington, Slater,
Bowden, Shardlow etc. G £30/40

133

Kent C.C.C. 1934. Album nicely
signed in pencil (one in ink) by ten
members of the 1934 Kent team.
Signatures are Valentine (Captain,
signed in ink), Ashdown, Freeman,
Woolley, Watt, Wright, Fagg, Lewis,
Todd and the rarer Arthur Ashwell (4
matches 1933-1934). G
£25/35

134

Warwickshire C.C.C. 1939. Album
nicely signed in ink by twelve
members of the 1939 Warwickshire
team. Signatures are Cranmer
(Captain), Buckingham, Croom,
Wyatt, Sale, Hill, Dollery, Hollies,
Ord, Mayer, Wilmot and Santall. G/
VG
£40/60

135

Essex C.C.C. 1937. Album nicely
signed in pencil by eleven members
of the 1937 Essex team. Signatures
are Pearce (Captain), Avery, Bray,
Nichols, Eastman, Lavers, O’Connor,
R. Smith, T.P.B. Smith, Taylor and the
rarer N. Vere-Hodge (23 matches
1936-1939). G/VG
£25/35

136

Sussex C.C.C. 1939. Album nicely
signed in pencil by eleven members
of the 1939 Sussex team. Signatures
are Holmes (Captain), Oakes,
John Langridge, Tich Cornford, J.
Cornford, H. Parks, John Langridge,
Bartlett, J. Parks, Nye and Cox. G/
VG
£30/40

137

Northamptonshire C.C.C. 1939.
Album nicely signed in pencil
by eleven members of the 1939
Northamptonshire team. Signatures
are Dixon, James, Merritt, Brookes,
O’Brien, Partridge, Timms, Robinson,
A. Davies, Broderick and the rarer S.I.
Philips (7 matches 1938-1939). G 		
£25/35

138

Hampshire, Somerset and Middlesex
1930s. Two album pages, one
signed by thirteen members of
the Hampshire team. Signatures
including Moore, Paris, Boyes,
Mead, Arnold, McCorkell, Creese,
Pothecary etc. The other page signed

to one side by seven members
of the Somerset team including
Andrews and Hazell in ink, Ingle,
Luckes, Wellard, Gimblett and Lee
in pencil. To verso seven Middlesex
signatures including Robins, J.
Smith, Owen-Smith, Sims, Gray and
Hulme. Odd faults including uneven
trimming to the Hampshire page,
otherwise in good condition £25/35
139
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Glamorgan C.C.C. c. 1958. Album
page nicely signed in ink by twelve
members of the Glamorgan team.
Signatures are Wooller (Captain),
Pressdee, A. Jones, Shepherd,
McConnon, Ward, A. Jones, B.
Evans, Hedges, Watkins, Parkhouse,
Walker. VG
£25/35
Nottinghamshire C.C.C. 1982-2005.
Four official autograph sheets on
Nottinghamshire C.C.C. headed
paper for seasons 1982, 1985, 1987
(‘Double winners’) and 2005 (County
Champions). Signatures include
Rice, Hadlee, Hemmings, ‘Basher’
Hassan, Bore, Cooper, Such, French,
Saxelby, Broad, Randall, Alleyne,
Bicknell, Ealham, Gallian, Noon,
Read, Shreck, Sidebottom, Swann
etc. Sold with an unofficial sheet
for seasons 1981, a signed ‘wagon
wheel’ of Tim Robinson’s innings in
the NatWest Final, Lord’s, 1985 , a
colour photograph of the 1987 team
signed by Derek Randall etc. Odd
folds, otherwise in good condition
£30/40
Glamorgan C.C.C. 1949. Page
signed in ink by ten members of
the Glamorgan team. Signatures
are Muncer, Robinson, Parkhouse,
Eagleston, Emrys Davies, Watkins
(signed twice), Wooller, Montgomery,
Haydn Davies and Pleass. Horizontal
fold, small adhesive mark not
affecting signatures, otherwise in
good condition
£30/50
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Sussex c.1928 and Somerset 1939.
Album page signed in pencil by
nine members of the Sussex team
c.1928. Signatures are A.E.R. Gilligan
(Captain), A.H.H. Gilligan, Wensley,
Cornford, James Langridge, H.W.
Parks, J.H. Parks, Cook and Richards.
Staining and damage with adhesive
marks to verso. Also an album page
signed in ink by nine members of the

Sussex C.C.C. 1939. Album page
signed in pencil by eleven members
of the Sussex team. Signatures are
Holmes (Captain), Cornford, J.H.
Parks, Stainton, H.W. Parks, Cox,
James Langridge, John Langridge,
Oakes, Hammond, and the rarer A.G.
Tuppin (23 matches, 1935-1939).
The page partly laid down to slightly
larger page. G
£30/50
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Warwickshire C.C.C. 1939. Album
page signed in pencil by ten members
of the Warwickshire team. Signatures
are Cranmer (Captain), Wyatt,
Buckingham, Hill, Hollies, Dollery,
Paine, Mayer, Ord and Croom. Light
folds, otherwise in good condition 		
£30/40

145

Surrey C.C.C. 1952. County
Champions. Large album page
signed in ink by thirteen members
of the Surrey County Championship
winning team. Signatures include
Surridge (Captain), Lock, Constable,
R. Pratt, Whittaker, Clark, McIntyre,
Laker, A. Bedser, E. Bedser etc. The
page laid to mount card. G/VG 		
£30/40

CRICKET POSTCARDS, TRADE &
CIGARETTE CARDS
146

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1928.
Two mono plain back real photograph
postcards of teams standing in one
row wearing cricket attire in front of
the pavilion at Scarborough. Teams
depicted are M.C.C. for the match v
Yorkshire 1st- 4th September 1928,
and C.I. Thornton’s XI v the M.C.C.
Australian Touring Team, 5th- 7th
September 1928. Players featured
include Leveson-Gower, Hendren,
Douglas, A.E.R. Gilligan, F.W.
Gilligan, Astill, Sandham, Holmes,
Duleepsinhji, Jupp, Rhodes etc.
Official stamp for Walkers Studios,
Scarborough, to verso of each. VG
£50/80
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1928.
Two mono plain back real photograph
postcards of teams standing in one
row wearing cricket attire in front
of the pavilion at Scarborough for
the match between C.I. Thornton’s

Glamorgan won the County
Championship for the first time in
the previous season of 1948
142

XI and M.C.C. Australian Touring
Team, 5th- 7th September 1928.
One postcard depicts the C.I.
Thornton XI including Sandham,
Jupp. Duleepsinhji, A.E.R. Gilligan,
Astill, F.W. Gilligan, Wyatt, Holmes,
Rhodes etc., the other the M.C.C.
Australian tourists including Hobbs,
Sutcliffe,
Hammond,
Leyland,
Hendren, Chapman, Duckworth etc.
The Thornton postcard with player’s
names annotated neatly in ink to
verso. Official stamp for Walkers
Studios, Scarborough, to verso of
each. VG
£50/80

1939 Somerset team. Signatures are
Longrigg (Captain), Andrews, Meyer,
Wellard, Andrews, F.S. Lee, Luckes,
Hazell, and the rarer T.R. Garnett
(five matches 1935-1939). G/VG.
Qty 2
£30/50
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Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1928. Two mono plain back real
photograph postcards of teams
standing in one row wearing cricket
attire in front of the pavilion at
Scarborough for the match between
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI and
West Indians, 8th- 10th September
1928. One postcard depicts the
Leveson-Gower XI including Hobbs,
Sutcliffe, Sandham, Duleepsinhji,
Wyatt, Jupp, Douglas, Gilligan etc.,
the other the West Indians including
Nunes, Roach, Constantine, Martin,
Hoad, Francis, Griffith etc. The West
Indians postcard with player’s names
annotated neatly in ink (one in pencil)
below each player. Official stamp for
Walkers Studios, Scarborough, to
verso of each. G/VG
£60/90

149

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1931.
Two mono real photograph postcards
of teams standing in one row wearing
cricket attire in front of the pavilion at
Scarborough. One postcard depicts
the M.C.C. team for the match v
Yorkshire, 2nd- 4th September 1931.
Players include Hendren, Stevens,
Turnbull, Gilligan, Haig, Duleepsinhji,
Jupp etc. Players’ names annotated
neatly in ink to verso. The other
postcard shows the Players team
for the match v Gentlemen, 5th8th September 1931. Signed in ink
to the verso by nine members of
the team. Signatures are Holmes,
Paynter,
Leyland,
Duckworth,
Hendren, Verity, Mitchell, Larwood
and Hobbs, lacking Sutcliffe and
Bowes. Both postcards by Walkers
Studios, Scarborough. Some creasing
and wear to the players postcard, the
M.C.C. card in very good condition 		
£50/80

150

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1933
and 1934. Two mono real photograph

postcards of teams standing in one
row wearing cricket attire in front
of the pavilion at Scarborough. One
postcard depicts the H.D.G.Leveson-Gower XI for the match v M.C.C.
Australian Touring Team, 6th- 8th
September 1933. Players featured
include Dobson, Jupp, Stevens,
Farnes, Langridge, Keeton etc. The
other of Leveson-Gower’s XI for
the match v Australians, 8th- 11th
September 1934, including Wyatt,
Verity, Leyland, Duckworth, Human,
Sutcliffe, Hendren etc. Players’
names handwritten in ink to the
reverse of both postcards. Walkers
Studios, Scarborough. Adhesive
marks to verso of the 1933 card, the
1934 card in very good condition 		
£50/80
151
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1936
and 1937. Two mono real photograph
postcards of M.C.C. teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire in
front of the pavilion at Scarborough.
One postcard depicts the M.C.C.
team for the match v Yorkshire, 2nd4th September 1936, the other v
Yorkshire, 1st- 3rd September 1937.
Players featured include Holmes,
Brown, Hendren, Wilcox, Winlaw,
Allen, Garland-Wells, Levitt etc.
Players’ names neatly handwritten in
ink to the reverse of both postcards.
Walkers Studios, Scarborough. Light
creasing to the 1936 card, the 1937
in very good condition
£50/70
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1937.
Mono real photograph postcard of
the New Zealand team standing in
one row wearing cricket attire at
Scarborough for the match v H.D.G.
Leveson-Gower’s XI, 8th- 10th
September 1937. Players featured
include Kerr, Hadlee, Moloney,
Wallace, Lamason, Lowry, Gallichan
etc. Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Minor adhesive marks to verso,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£50/70
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1938.
Two mono real photograph postcards
of teams standing in one row wearing
cricket attire in front of the pavilion
at Scarborough. One postcard
depicts the Gentlemen team for the
match v Players, 7th- 9th September
1938. Players include G.O.B. Allen,
B.O. Allen, Gibb, Wyatt, Yardley,
Sellers, Garland-Wells, Farnes etc.
The other postcard of the M.C.C.

team for the match v Yorkshire, 3rd6th September 1938. Players include
Allen, Edrich, Wyatt, Griffith, Smith,
Sims, Wilcox etc. Players’ names
annotated neatly in ink to verso
of both cards. Both postcards by
Walkers Studios, Scarborough. VG
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1947.
Gentlemen v Players. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards,
one of the Gentlemen team, the
other the Players, for the match
played 10th- 12th September 1947.
Both teams depicted standing in one
row wearing cricket attire with the
pavilion in the background. Players
featured include Wyatt, Edrich,
Cheetham,
Yardley,
Cranston,
Wooller
(Gentlemen),
Hutton,
Washbrook,
Fletcher,
Fishlock,
Hardstaff, Bedser, Pollar (Players) etc.
Walkers Studios, Scarborough. VG 		
£50/70
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1949.
Three mono real photograph
postcards of teams standing in
one row wearing cricket attire,
the pavilion in the background.
Two feature the teams for H.D.G.
Leveson-Gower’s
XI
v
New
Zealanders, 7th- 9th September
1949, the other the M.C.C. team for
the match v Yorkshire, 31st August2nd September 1949. Players
featured include Hutton, Bedser,
Graveney, Brown, Fishlock, Hardstaff
(Leveson-Gower XI), Rabone, Burt,
Mooney, Hadlee, Wallace, Sutcliffe
(New Zealanders), Edrich, Compton,
Wyatt, Mann, Cranston, Dawkes
(M.C.C.) etc. One stamped Walkers
Studios, Scarborough, the others are
assumed to be also Walkers. Players’
names annotated to verso of two.
VG
£60/90
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1949.
Three mono real photograph
postcards of teams standing in
one row wearing cricket attire,
the pavilion in the background.
Two feature the teams for North v
South, 3rd- 6th September 1949,
the other the Yorkshire team for the
match v M.C.C. 31st August- 2nd
September 1949. Players featured
include Hutton, Cranston, Dawkes,
Close, Yardley, Lester, Hardstaff
(North), Graveney, Pearce, Watkins,
Fishlock, Wyatt, Insole, Bedser
(South), Smithson, Coxon, Brennan,
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Robinson, Wardle, Wilson, Lowson
(Yorkshire) etc. All three assumed to
be by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed to verso of
each. VG
£60/90
157

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1950.
West Indies. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of the West Indies
team standing in one row wearing
cricket attire, the pavilion in the
background, for the match v H.D.G.
Leveson-Gower’s XI, 9th- 12th
September 1950. Players featured are
Rae, Stollmeyer, Marshall, Weekes,
Walcott, Christiani, Gomez, Williams,
Johnson, Ramadhin and Valentine.
Walkers Studios, Scarborough. VG
£50/70

158

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1950.
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v West
Indians. Two mono real photograph
plain back postcards, one of the
Leveson-Gower XI, the other the
West Indians, for the match played
9th- 12th September 1950. Both
teams depicted standing in one
row wearing cricket attire with the
pavilion in the background. Players
featured include Yardley, Lowson,
Cranston, Bedser, Griffiths, Insole,
Graveney (Leveson-Gower’s XI),
Stollmeyer, Weekes, Ramadhin,
Weekes, Christiani, Rae, Valentine
(West Indians) etc. The West Indians’
image is slightly different to that in
the previous lot. Both assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Slight age toning, otherwise in good/
very good condition
£70/100
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1950.
North v South. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards,
one of the North team, the other
the South, for the match played 6th8th September 1950. Both teams
depicted standing in one row wearing
cricket attire with the pavilion in
the background. Players featured
include Yardley, Hutton, Simpson,
Kenyon, Berry, Gladwin, Brennan
(North), Insole, Edrich, Graveney,
Bailey, Smith, Griffith, Young (South)
etc. Both assumed to be by Walkers
Studios, Scarborough. VG £40/60

160

Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1950. Two mono real photograph
postcards of teams standing in
one row wearing cricket attire,
the pavilion in the background.
Teams are M.C.C. (v Yorkshire,

2nd- 4th September 1950), and
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI (v West
Indians, 9th- 12th September 1950).
Players featured include Pearce,
Simpson, Edrich, Insole, Bailey, Smith
(M.C.C.), Yardley, Lester, Lowson,
Graveney, Insole, Griffith, Pritchard
(Leveson-Gower XI) etc. Both
assumed to be by Walkers Studios,
Scarborough.
Players’
names
inscribed to verso of each. VG
£50/70
161

162

163

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1951.
Two mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire,
the pavilion in the background.
One of the South African team
(v T.N. Pearce’s XI, 8th- 11th
September 1951), the other Players
(v Gentlemen, 5th- 7th September
1951). Players featured are Rowan,
McGlew, McCarthy, Melle, Endean,
McLean, Tayfield, Fullerton, Chubb,
Mansell and van Ryneveld (South
Africa), Hutton, Wilson, Tompkin,
Watson, Walsh, Bedser, Tattersall
(Players) etc. Both assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso. Some creasing to the South
Africa postcard, otherwise in good/
very good condition
£50/70
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1952.
Three mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing in
one row wearing cricket attire, the
pavilion in the background. Teams
are Yorkshire and M.C.C. for the
match played 3rd- 5th September
1952, and T.N. Pearce’s XI (v Indians)
10th- 12th 1952. Players featured
include Close, Burgin, Wilson, Lester,
Wardle, Yardley, Hutton (Yorkshire),
Insole, Bailey, Robins, Simpson, May,
Edrich, Graveney, Bedser, Cowdrey
(M.C.C.), May, Evans, Bailey, Smith,
Walsh, Graveney (Pearce’s XI) etc.
All three assumed to be by Walkers
Studios, Scarborough. Players’ names
inscribed in ink or pencil to verso of
each. The Yorkshire team postcard
with faded title inscribed in ink to
front. VG
£60/90
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1953.
T.N. Pearce’s XI v Australians, 9th11th September 1953. Two mono
real photograph plain back postcards
of the teams standing in one row
wearing cricket attire, the pavilion
in the background. One features the

Pearce XI including Yardley, Hutton,
Bedser, May, Evans, Edrich, Bailey,
Wardle, Simpson etc., the other the
Australians including Hassett, Morris,
Hole, de Courcy, Langley, Benaud,
Craig, Harvey etc. Both assumed to
be by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso of each. VG
£70/100
164
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1953.
Two mono real photograph plain
back postcards, one of the Yorkshire
team (v M.C.C., 2nd- 3rd September
1953), the other the Gentlemen (v
Players, 5th- 8th September 1953).
Both teams depicted standing in one
row wearing cricket attire with the
pavilion in the background. Players
featured include Wilson, Lester,
Watson, Yardley, Hutton, Wardle,
Halliday, Illingworth (Yorkshire),
Brennan, Bailey, Yardley, Insole,
Simpson, Cowdrey, Edrich, May,
Marlar (Gentlemen) etc. Both
assumed to be by Walkers Studios,
Scarborough. VG
£40/60
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1953.
Australia. Larger format mono real
photograph plain back postcard
of the Australian team standing in
one row wearing cricket attire, the
pavilion in the background for the
match v T.N. Pearce’s XI, 9th- 11th
September 1953. Players are Hassett,
Morris, Hole, de Courcy, Johnston,
Hill, Davidson, Langley, Benaud,
Craig and Harvey. Assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
6.5”x4.25” with slight uneven
trimming. Sold with an original match
ticket for the first day, 9th September
1953. Light crease otherwise in
good/ very good condition £50/70
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1954.
Pakistan. Two mono real photograph
plain back postcards, one slightly
smaller format of the Pakistan
team (v T.N. Pearce’s XI, 8th- 10th
September 1954), the other the
Gentlemen (v Players, 4th- 7th
September 1954). Both teams
depicted standing in one row wearing
cricket attire with the pavilion in the
background. Pakistan players include
Hanif Mohammad, Wawar Hasan,
Imtiaz Ahmed, Maqsood Ahmed,
Wazir Mohammad, Shuja-ud-Din
etc. Gentlemen include Lewis, Warr,
May, Edrich, Yardley, Insole, Sutcliffe,
Surridge etc. Both assumed to be by
Walkers Studios, Scarborough. Slight
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foxing/ age toning to both, adhesive
mark to verso of the Pakistan card,
otherwise in good condition £40/60
167

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1954.
Two mono real photograph plain
back postcards, one of the Canadians
(v Yorkshire, 28th- 30th August
1954), the other the Yorkshire team
(v M.C.C., 1st- 3rd September 1954)
with original match ticket for the
first day’s play. Both teams depicted
standing in one row wearing
cricket attire with the pavilion in
the background. Canada players
include Quintrell, Brierley, Trestrail,
Cameron, Burn, Percival, Robinson,
Hendy, Christen and Stead. The
Yorkshire team includes Close, Booth,
Lester, Appleyard, Wardle, Yardley,
Trueman, Hutton, Wilson etc. Both
assumed to be by Walkers Studios,
Scarborough. VG
£40/60
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1955.
T.N. Pearce’s XI v South Africans,
7th- 9th September 1955. Two
mono real photograph plain back
postcards of the teams standing in
one row wearing cricket attire, the
pavilion in the background. One
features the Pearce XI including
Wilson, Graveney, Simpson, Bailey,
Edrich, Bedser, Close, Trueman,
Compton etc., the other the South
Africans including Mansell, Goddard,
Cheetham, McGlew, Heine, Tayfield,
McLean, Endean, Winslow etc. Both
assumed to be by Walkers Studios,
Scarborough.
Players’
names
inscribed in pencil to verso of each.
VG
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1955.
Three mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire,
the pavilion in the background.
Teams are for Yorkshire v M.C.C.,
31st August- 2nd September 1955,
and Players (v Gentlemen) 3rd- 6th
September 1955. Players featured
include Close, Illingworth, Wilson,
Yardley, Lester, Padgett, Wardle,
Trueman
(Yorkshire),
Munden,
Shepherd, Sutcliffe, Bailey, Insole,
Graveney, Richardson (M.C.C.),
Dawkes, A. Bedser, E. Bedser, Wilson,
Wardle, Trueman, Close, Shepherd
(Players) etc. All assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in ink and
pencil to verso of each. VG £50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1955.
Yorkshire v M.C.C., 31st August2nd September 1955. Two mono
real photograph plain back postcards
of the teams standing in one row
wearing cricket attire, the pavilion
in the background. One features
the Yorkshire team including Ryan,
Close, Illingworth, Wilson, Yardley,
Lester, Padgett, Trueman etc., the
other the M.C.C. team including
Gibb, Munden, Wells, Shepherd,
Sutcliffe, Bailey, Insole, Graveney,
Richardson etc. Both assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso of each. VG
£40/60
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1955.
Gentlemen v Players, 3rd- 6th
September 1955. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards
of the teams standing in one row
wearing cricket attire, the pavilion
in the background. One features
the Gentlemen team including
Goonesena, Warr, Yardley, Edrich,
Richardson,
Bailey,
Surridge,
Simpson etc., the other the Players
team including Munden, Dawkes, E.
Bedser, A. Bedser, Wilson, Graveney,
Illingworth,
Trueman,
Close,
Shepherd etc. Both assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso of each. Sold with two original
match tickets for the second and
third days’ play. VG
£40/60
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1956.
Three mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire,
two with the pavilion in the
background. Teams are Yorkshire
(v M.C.C.) 29th- 31st August
1956, Players (v Gentlemen) 1st3rd September 1956, and T.N.
Pearce’s XI (v Australians) 5th- 7th
September 1956. Players featured
include Wilson, Padgett, Lowson,
Binks, Illingworth, Watson, Wardle,
Appleyard, Trueman (Yorkshire),
Sheppard, Hallam, Barker, Wardle,
Graveney, Compton, Moss, Evans
(Players), Graveney, Evans, Bailey,
Wardle, Goonesena, Tyson, Shepherd
(Pearce XI) etc. All assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in ink or
pencil to verso of each. VG £50/70
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1956.
Gentlemen v Players, 2nd- 4th

wearing cricket attire, the pavilion
in the background. One features
the Yorkshire team including Wilson,
Close, Stott, Illingworth, Wardle,
Appelyard,
Padgett,
Trueman
etc., the other the M.C.C. team
including Taylor, Gale, Dexter, Warr,
Tyson, Edrich, Goonesena, Walton,
Shepherd etc. Both assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso of each. Sold with two original
match tickets for the third day’s play.
Also a similar postcard of the Players
team for the match v Gentlemen,
4th- 6th September 1957 featuring
Richardson, Taylor, Gale, Close,
Graveney, Evans, Trueman, Tyson
etc., with an official match ticket for
the second day’s play. Qty 5 £50/70

September 1956. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards
of the teams standing in one row
wearing cricket attire, the pavilion
in the background. One features
the Gentlemen team including
Bailey, Williams, Sutcliffe, Warr,
Edrich, Singh, Pretlove, Goonesena,
Insole etc., the other the Players
team including Munden, Wardle,
Graveney, Compton, Moss, Evans,
Barker, Hallam etc. Both assumed to
be by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso of each. Sold with two original
match tickets for the second and
third days’ play. VG
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1957.
Three mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire
with the pavilion in the background.
Teams are Gentlemen v Players, 4th6th September 1957, the Gentlemen
postcard signed by three, Walton,
Warr and Insole, the Players postcard
signed by four, Richardson, Taylor,
Graveney and Reynolds. Fading to
signatures. Also the Rest of England
XI (v Surrey, Champion County
match) 11th- 13th September 1957
featuring Richardson, Marshall,
Graveney, Compton, Tribe, Tyson,
Trueman etc. All assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in ink or
pencil to verso of two. Some faults,
generally good condition
£40/60
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1957.
Yorkshire v M.C.C., 31st August- 3rd
September 1957. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards
of the teams standing in one row
wearing cricket attire, the pavilion
in the background. One features
the Yorkshire team including Wilson,
Close, Stott, Illingworth, Wardle,
Appleyard, Padgett, Trueman etc.,
signed to the verso by Wilson and
Wardle. The other the M.C.C. team
including Taylor, Gale, Dexter, Warr,
Tyson, Edrich, Goonesena, Walton,
Shepherd etc. Both assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso of each. G/VG
£40/60
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1957.
Yorkshire v M.C.C., 31st August- 3rd
September 1957. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards
of the teams standing in one row

19
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1958.
Three mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire
with the pavilion in the background.
Teams are M.C.C. (v Yorkshire)
3rd- 5th September 1958, Players
(v Gentlemen), 6th- 9th September
1958, and T.N. Pearce’s XI (v New
Zealanders) 10th- 12th September
1958. Players featured include
Tyson, Sainsbury, Gale, Dexter,
Smith, Singh, Ingleby-Mackenzie,
Silk (M.C.C.), Richardson, Gale,
Morgan, Evans, Graveney, Wilson,
Savage (Players), Richardson, May,
Evans, Goonesena, Trueman, Bailey
(Pearce XI) etc. The Pearce postcard
stamped to verso Walkers Studios,
Scarborough, others also assumed to
be Walkers. Players’ names inscribed
in ink or pencil to verso of two. G/
VG
£50/70
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Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1959 and 1960. Three mono real
photograph plain back postcards of
teams standing in one row wearing
cricket attire with the pavilion in the
background. Teams are Yorkshire
(v M.C.C.) 2nd- 4th September
1959, Yorkshire (v M.C.C.) 31st
August- 2nd September 1960, and
Gentlemen (v Players) 3rd- 6th
September 1960. Players featured
include Wilson, Trueman, Burnet,
Close, Illingworth, Binks, Padgett,
Stott, Bolus, Bird, Birkenshaw,
Sharpe, Cowan (Yorkshire), Brown,
Hurd, Richardson, Warr, Insole,
Dexter, Silk, Pugh (Gentlemen) etc.
All assumed to be Walkers Studios,

Scarborough.
Players’
names
inscribed in ink or pencil to verso
of two. The 1959 postcard postally
used. G/VG
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1960.
Two mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing in
one row wearing cricket attire with
the pavilion in the background. Teams
are South Africans (v T.N. Pearce’s XI)
7th- 9th September 1960, signed to
the image in different coloured inks by
five players, Fellows-Smith, Carlstein,
Goddard, Wesley and O’Linn, two
signatures faded. Also Gentlemen
(v Players) 3rd- 6th September 1960
featuring Brown, Hurd, Richardson,
Warr, Ingleby-Mackenzie, Dexter,
Silk, Smith etc. Both assumed to
be Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in ink or
pencil to verso of two. Odd faults to
the South Africans card, otherwise in
good condition
£40/60
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Scarborough
Cricket Festival 1962. Two mono real
photograph plain back postcards of
teams standing in one row wearing
cricket attire with the pavilion in the
background. Teams are Yorkshire (v
M.C.C.) 1st- 4th September 1962
featuring Hampshire, Hutton, D.
Wilson, Ryan, V. Wilson, Trueman,
Illingworth, Sharpe, Stott, Binks etc.,
and T.N. Pearce’s XI (v Pakistan)
5th- 7th September 1962 including
Morgan, Savage, Lock, Edrich,
Millman, Bailey, Smith, Barrington,
Knight etc. Both assumed to be
Walkers
Studios,
Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in pencil to
verso of both. Light creasing to the
Yorkshire card, otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
183

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1960.
T.N. Pearce’s XI v South Africans,
7th- 9th September 1960. Two
mono real photograph plain back
postcards of the teams standing in
one row wearing cricket attire, the
pavilion in the background. One
features the Pearce XI including
Sainsbury,
Barrington,
Dexter,
Marshall, Graveney, Bailey, Smith,
Swetman, Trueman etc., the other
the South African team including
Griffin, Duckworth, Fellows-Smith,
Carlstein, Goddard, Tayfield, O’Linn,
Wesley etc. Both assumed to be
by Walkers Studios, Scarborough.
Players’ names inscribed in ink to
verso of each.
£40/60
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1961.
Two mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire
with the pavilion in the background.
Teams are Australians (v T.N. Pearce’s
XI) 6th- 8th September 1961
featuring McKenzie, Burge, Simpson,
Jarman, Kline, Quick, Benaud, Booth
etc., and M.C.C. (v Yorkshire) 9th12th September 1961 including
Atkinson, Reynolds, Allen, Dexter,
Bailey, Smith, Parks, Edrich Knight
etc. Both assumed to be Walkers
Studios,
Scarborough.
Players’
names inscribed in pencil to verso of
both. VG
£50/70

184

Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1964 and 1965. Three mono real
photograph plain back postcards of
teams standing in one row wearing
cricket attire with the pavilion in the
background. Teams are T.N. Pearce’s
XI (v Australians) 5th- 8th September
1964, nine players featured including
Sharp, Bolus, Allen, Trueman, Close,
Lewis, Hobbs etc. T.N. Pearce’s XI (v
South Africans) 4th- 6th September
1965 including Parfitt, Knight,
Murray, Cowdrey, Bailey, Titmus,
Fletcher etc. Rest of the World XI
(v England XI) 8th- 10th September
1965 including Gibbs, Grout, Griffith,
Sobers, Kanhai, Hunte, Reid, Bland,
Hall etc. All assumed to be Walkers
Studios, Scarborough. Players’ names
inscribed in pencil, ink or typed to
verso. Creasing and wrinkling to the
1956 Pearce postcard, the others in
very good condition
£40/60
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1965.
Four mono real photograph plain
back postcards of teams standing
in one row wearing cricket attire
with the pavilion in the background.
Teams are T.N. Pearce’s XI and South
Africans, 4th- 6th September 1965
including Knight, White, Titmus,
Rumsey, Bailey, Smith, Cowdrey,
Murray, Barber (Pearce XI), Crookes,
Botten, Gamsey, van de Merwe,
Macaulay,
Bacher,
McKinnon,
Pollock (South Africa) etc. Also
England XI and Rest of the World XI,
8th- 10th September 1965 including
Edrich, Barber, Cowdrey, Titmus,
Barrington, Smith, Parfitt (England),
Gibbs, Grout, Hall, Sobers, Hanif

20

Mohammad, Kanhai, Barlow, Hunte,
Griffith (The Rest) etc. Stamps for
Walkers Studios, Scarborough to
verso of each. VG
£50/70
185

Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1950s and 1960s. Three mono real
photograph plain back postcards of
teams standing in one row wearing
cricket attire with the pavilion in the
background. Teams include Yorkshire
late 1950s, Yorkshire (v M.C.C.)
31st August- 3rd September 1963,
and Rest of the Word (v England
XI), 7th- 9th September 1966.
Players featured include Trueman,
Close, Illingworth, Bird, Hampshire,
Padgett, Hutton, Ryan, Binks,
Sharpe, Boycott (Yorkshire), G.
Pollock, Thomas, Bland, Murray, P.
Pollock, Hanif Mohammad, Simpson,
Nawab of Pataudi, Nadkarni (The
Rest) etc. Stamps for Walkers
Studios, Scarborough to verso of two,
the other assumed to be Walkers.
Sold with a sepia real photograph
postcard of an aerial view of a match
in play at Scarborough, postmarked
1963, publisher unknown. Some
faults, generally good condition.
Qty 4
£40/60

186

Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1927. C.I. Thornton’s XI v M.C.C.
South African Touring Team,
7th-9th September 1927. Mono
real photograph postcard of eight
members of the Thornton XI walking
on to the field, the grandstand in
the background. Players are Mercer,
Jupp, Douglas, Nichols, Gilligan,
Tate and Sandham. H. Walker,
Scarborough. Neat ink annotations
to verso. VG
£40/60
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Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1928. Yorkshire v M.C.C., 1st4th September 1928. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Dawson and Haig walking out to bat
for M.C.C. Stamp for Walkers Studio,
Scarborough, to verso. VG £40/60
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1933.
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v
M.C.C. Australian Touring Team,
6th- 8th September 1933. Mono
real photograph postcard of Patsy
Hendren and Bill Voce walking
off the field in batting attire, large
crowds in the grandstand in the
background. Adhesive marks to
verso, the photograph in very good
condition
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1935.
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v
South Africans, 7th- 9th September
1935. Mono real photograph plain
back postcard of the South African
Captain, H.B. Cameron, standing full
length wearing wicketkeeping attire,
the pavilion in the background. Stamp
for Walkers Studio, Scarborough, to
verso. VG
£40/60
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1935.
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v South
Africans, 7th- 9th September 1935.
Mono real photograph postcard
of Eric Rowan and Bruce Mitchell
walking out to bat for South Africa,
the pavilion in the background. Stamp
for Walkers Studio, Scarborough, to
verso. VG
£40/60
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1948.
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v
Australians, 8th- 10th September
1948. Mono real photograph
postcard of Martin Donnelly and
Laurie Fishlock walking out to bat
for Leveson-Gower’s XI. Stamp for
Walkers Studio, Scarborough, to
verso. VG
£40/60
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Len Hutton. Three mono real
photograph plain back postcards
of Hutton walking out to bat at
Scarborough with Frank Lowson,
probably early 1950s. One image is
signed in black ink to the photograph
by both players, the Lowson signature
faded. The third postcard shows the
players walking down the pavilion
steps. All three assumed to be by
Walkers Studios, Scarborough. Some
creasing to the signed photograph,
otherwise in good condition £50/80

Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1936. Yorkshire v M.C.C., 2nd4th September 1936. Mono real
photograph postcard of Wilcox and
Price walking out to bat for M.C.C.,
the grandstand in the background.
Stamp
for
Walkers
Studio,
Scarborough, to verso. VG £40/60
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1938.
H.D.G. Leveson-Gower’s XI v
Australians, 10th- 12th September
1938. Mono real photograph
postcard of Herbert Sutcliffe and
Len Hutton walking out to bat for
Leveson-Gower’s XI, the pavilion in
the background. Stamp for Walkers
Studio, Scarborough, to verso. VG 		
£40/60
Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1938. Gentlemen v Players, 7th9th September 1938. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
F.R. Brown and R.E.S. Wyatt standing
together wearing cricket attire and
blazers in front of a marquee. Stamp
for Walkers Studio, Scarborough, to
verso. VG
£40/60
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Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1938. Gentlemen v Players, 7th9th September 1938. Mono real
photograph postcard of Barnett and
Fishlock walking out to bat for the
Players. Stamp for Walkers Studio,
Scarborough, to verso. VG £40/60
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Hugh Joseph Tayfield. Natal,
Rhodesia, Transvaal & South Africa
1945-1963. Mono real photograph
postcard of Tayfield in cameo
standing full length wearing cricket
attire at Scarborough, probably on

and blazer, spectators milling around
on the outfield in the background.
Match unknown. Assumed to be by
Walkers Studio, Scarborough. VG 		
£30/50

the 1951 tour to England. Nicely
signed to the photograph in blue ink
with dedication by Tayfield. Stamp
for Walkers Studio, Scarborough, to
verso. VG
£60/90
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Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1952. Gentlemen v Players, 6th9th September 1952. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Fletcher and Wilson walking out to
bat for the Players. Nicely signed in
blue ink to the photograph by Dave
Fletcher. Stamp for Walkers Studio,
Scarborough, to verso. VG £50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1953.
T.N. Pearce’s XI v Australians, 9th11th September 1953. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Arthur Morris and Graham Hole
walking out to bat for the Australians.
Assumed to be by Walkers Studio,
Scarborough. VG
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1955.
Yorkshire v M.C.C., 31st August2nd September 1955. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Trevor Bailey and Doug Insole of the
M.C.C. team standing side by side
wearing cricket attire and blazers, the
pavilion in the background. Nicely
signed in blue ink to the photograph
by Bailey. Assumed to be by Walkers
Studio, Scarborough. VG
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1956.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Johnny Wardle walking
off the pitch wearing cricket attire

21
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1957.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Fred Trueman standing
full length wearing cricket attire
and Yorkshire cap, the pavilion in
the background. Assumed to be by
Walkers Studio, Scarborough. VG 		
£30/50

203

Scarborough Cricket Festival 1957.
T.N. Pearce’s XI v West Indians, 7th10th September 1957. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
the captains, Peter May and Clyde
Walcott, standing together full length
wearing cricket attire and blazers,
the grandstand in the background.
Assumed to be by Walkers Studio,
Scarborough. Small crease to one
corner, otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1957.
T.N. Pearce’s XI v West Indian, 7th10th September 1953. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard of
Brian Close and Peter Richardson
walking out to bat for Pearce’s
XI. Nicely signed in blue ink to
the photograph by both players.
Assumed to be by Walkers Studio,
Scarborough. VG
£50/70
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1959.
Trevor Bailey, Essex & England.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Bailey standing full length
leaning on his bat in 1959. Sold with
a mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Bailey walking out to
bat at Scarborough with J.T. Murray,
probably 1965. Stamp for Walkers
Studio, Scarborough to verso of one.
G/VG
£40/60
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Scarborough Cricket Festival 1961.
T.N. Pearce’s XI v Australians, 6th8th September 1961. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard
of the captains, Peter May and
Richie Benaud tossing for innings.
Assumed to be by Walkers Studio,
Scarborough. VG
£40/60
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Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1962. Gentlemen v Players, 8th11th September 1962. Mono real
photograph plain back postcard
of Tony Lewis and Roger Prideaux
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Scarborough
Cricket
Festival
1964. Australia. Seven mono real
photograph plain back postcards,
each featuring members of the
Australian team for the match v
T.N. Pearce’s XI, 6th- 8th September
1964, depicted entering and leaving
the field of play, signing autographs
etc. Players featured are Neil Hawke
(two different), Tom Vievers, Reg
Sellers, Ian Redpath, Bill Lawry
(2), Bob Cowper, Peter Burge and
Norman O’Neill. All assumed to be
by Walkers Studio, Scarborough. VG
£70/100
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1964.
Six mono real photograph plain back
postcards, each featuring members of
the T.N. Pearce XI team for the match
v Australians, 6th- 8th September
1964, depicted entering and leaving
the field of play. Players featured
are Brian Close, Keith Andrew, Tony
Lewis, Brian Bolus, Fred Trueman,
Colin Milburn, Robin Hobbs, David
Allen etc. All assumed to be by
Walkers Studio, Scarborough. VG
£50/70
Scarborough Cricket Festival 1965.
South Africa. Mono real photograph
plain back postcard of Denis Lindsay
and Dennis Gamsy walking out to
bat for the South Africans in the
match v T.N. Pearce’s XI, 4th- 6th
September 1965. Stamp for Walkers
Studio, Scarborough to verso. VG 		
£30/50
Elias Henry ‘Patsy’ Hendren.
Middlesex & England 1907-1937.
Original mono postcard size head
and shoulders portrait of Hendren in
cameo. Nicely signed in black ink to
the photograph by Hendren. Possibly
by Wilkes. Approx. 3”x4.25” in
modern mount, overall 7”x9.5”. VG
£40/60
Charles William ‘Charlie’ Walker.
South Australia 1928-1941. Mono
real photograph postcard of Walker,
head and shoulders in cameo,
wearing tour blazer. Very nicely
signed in black ink by Walker to
front. Official stamp to verso for
A. Wilkes & Son, West Bromwich.
Ink annotation to verso, ‘May 13th
1938. Autographed July 16th 1938’.
A nice image and good signature, the

unknown. Uneven trimming to lower
edge, small adhesive marks to verso,
otherwise in good condition £40/60

postcard in good condition 		
£120/160

walking out to bat for the Gentlemen.
Assumed to be by Walkers Studio,
Scarborough. VG
£30/50

Walker was the reserve wicketkeeper
on the 1930 and 1938 Australian
tours to England. On the 1938 tour
he played in only nine matches and
never played a Test match
213
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Arthur John Richardson. South
Australia & Australia 1918-1930.
Mono real photograph postcard,
head and shoulders, of Richardson
wearing South Australia cap in
1926. Very nicely signed in blue ink
by Richardson. Title to lower border
‘A.J. Richardson’. Biography printed
to verso. Empire Publishing Co of the
Strand. Adhesive damage to verso,
the photograph in good/ very good
condition
£70/100
Warren Bardsley. New South Wales
& Australia 1903-1926. Mono real
photograph postcard of Bardsley,
head and shoulders, wearing
Australian cap and blazer. Nicely
signed in blue ink by Bardsley. Title to
lower border ‘W. Bardsley’. Biography
printed to verso. Empire Publishing
Co of the Strand. Adhesive damage
to verso, the photograph in good/
very good condition
£80/120
‘Australian Test Team - W.H.
Ponsford’
1930.
Mono
real
photograph postcard of Bill Ponsford
of the Australian team to England,
in batting pose. Signed in later years
to the photograph by Ponsford. Title
and player’s name printed to lower
border. Small loss to one corner,
adhesive mark to one edge of verso,
otherwise in good condition £40/60
Gilbert Laird Jessop, Gloucestershire
& England 1894-1914. Mono
postcard of Jessop, full length, in
distinctive crouched batting pose
with unorthodox grip. The postcard
nicely signed to image in black ink
by Jessop. The Ideal London Studios,
Hammersmith. The verso of the card
with inscription ‘July 20th 1897.
Warwick[shire] v Gloucester[shire]
played at Birmingham. Jessop scored
126’. A rarer Jessop postcard. Odd
minor faults, otherwise in good/ very
good condition
£140/180
Herbert Strudwick. Surrey & England
1902-1927. Mono postcard of
Strudwick in wicket keeping pose.
Nicely signed in black ink to the
image by Strudwick. Publisher
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Lord
Martin
Bladen
Hawke.
Cambridge University, Yorkshire &
England 1881-1912. Mono postcard
of Hawke in batting pose at the
crease. Signed in ink to lower border
‘Hawke’. Wrench series no. 2933.
Postally used and postmarked 16th
May 1907. Some soiling and age
toning, adhesive marks to verso,
otherwise in good condition
£70/100
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Thomas Walter Hayward. Surrey
& England 1893-1914. Mono real
photograph postcard of Hayward,
full length, in batting pose. Nicely
signed in black ink by Hayward to
the photograph. Rapid series no.
1233. Postally used and postmarked
1906. Some silvering and adhesive
marks to verso, otherwise in good
condition. Rare
£80/120
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Ernest Tyldesley. Lancashire &
England 1909-1936. Sepia real
photograph postcard of Tyldesley
standing full length at the members’
entrance wearing Lancashire blazer
and cap. Very nicely signed in ink
to the image. Publisher unknown.
Postally unused. Small crease to one
corner, adhesive marks to verso,
otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£60/90
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Charles Hallows. Lancashire &
England 1914-1932. Mono real
photograph postcard of Hallows
standing full length wearing
Lancashire blazer. Nicely signed in ink
by Hallows. Bailey of Bournemouth.
Further stamp to verso of Spalding of
Brighton, County Ground, Hove. VG
£60/90
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John Thomas Tyldesley. Lancashire &
England 1895-1923. Unusually large
sepia ‘real photograph’ postcard
of Tyldesley in cricket blazer and
Lancashire cap, the photograph
very nicely signed in black ink by
Tyldesley.
Publisher
unknown.
5”x9.5”, mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 10”x14”. Minor
silvering to photograph, otherwise in
good condition
£70/90
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William Albert Stanley ‘Bert’ Oldfield,
New South Wales & Australia
1919-1938. Sepia plain back
postcard/ trade card of Oldfield, head

and shoulders, in Australian sweater
and cap on the 1930 tour of England.
Very nicely signed in ink by Oldfield.
Published by B.D.V. cigarettes of
Godfrey Phillips of London, as part
of their advertising campaign for the
1930 Australian tourists, this being
card no. 13 in the series. VG £60/90
224
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South Africa tour to England 1955.
Mono real photograph plain back
postcard of Jackie McGlew and
Tayfield walking out to bat for the
South Africans in the tour match
v Sussex at Hove, 18th-21st June
1955. Signed in blue ink to the
photograph by both players. VG
£30/40
South Africans won by nine wickets

225

Australian tour of England 1930.
Excellent complete set of fifteen
sepia real photograph plain back
postcards of each member of the
Australian touring party. Each player
featured on the postcards has been
taken head and shoulders, wearing
Australian sweater, nine wearing
Australian caps. Each card has been
very nicely signed by the player
featured in ink. The players are Bill
Woodfull (Captain), Vic Richardson,
Don Bradman, Alan Fairfax, Archie
Jackson, Bill Ponsford, Alan Kippax,
Stan McCabe, Clarrie Grimmett,
Alexander Hurwood, Thomas Wall,
Percy Hornibrook, Bert Oldfield,
Ted a’Beckett and Charles Walker.
Each postcard has a printed number
1-15 to the lower right hand corner
of the postcard, Bradman to the left.
The postcards produced by B.D.V.
cigarettes of Godfrey Phillips of
London, as part of their advertising
campaign for the 1930 Australian
tourists. A rare opportunity to
purchase a full set of these signed
postcards which includes the rarer
signed postcard of Archie Jackson
who died of tuberculosis in 1933 at
the age of 23, this was to be Archie
Jackson’s only tour to England. The
Archie Jackson postcard postally
used, otherwise in very good
condition
£1800/2500
This was Bradman’s first tour of
England and a record breaking one.
He scored 974 runs at an average
of 139.14 during the Test series,
with four centuries, including
two double hundreds and a triple
century. Bradman’s first-class tour

1905. Sold with three mono real
photograph team postcards of
touring parties to England including
New Zealand 1931, All-India 1932,
and West Indies 1939. Odd faults,
overall in good condition. Qty 10
£25/35

total was 2,960 runs, at an average
of 98.66 with 10 centuries, was
another enduring record, the most
by any overseas batsman on a tour
of England
‘Australian Test Team’ 1930. Full set
of fifteen real photograph postcards
of members of the Australian team to
England, some head and shoulders,
some posed or action images. Players
are Woodfull, Ponsford, Grimmett,
Kippax,
Hornibrook,
Jackson,
McCabe, Oldfield, Walker, Wall,
Hurwood, Richardson, a’Beckett,
Bradman and Fairfax. Four postcards
signed in ink to the photograph
by the featured player. Signatures
are Woodfull, Richardson, Kippax
and Hornibrook. All the postcards
have title ‘Australian Test Team’
followed by printed players name to
lower border. Sold with a mono real
photograph postcard of the 1930
Australian touring party by T. Bolland
of St. Leonards. Qty 16. Odd faults
to the reverse of four postcards,
otherwise in very good condition
£150/250
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William A. ‘Bill’ Brown, New South
Wales & Australia 1932-1950.
Mono real photograph postcard
of Brown full length on the field.
Very nicely signed in ink by Brown.
Series unknown. Odd minor faults
otherwise in good condition £40/60
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Early Australia team postcards
1905-1930. Three original postcards
of Australia Test teams, each
depicting the players seated and
standing in rows wearing cricket
attire. Two different mono postcards
of the 1905 touring party to England
each with printed tour fixtures to
verso, both with blind embossed
stamps for ‘Livingston, Hampstead’.
Also a 1921 sepia real photograph
postcard of the Australian team by
Philip G. Hunt, London. Sold with
two mono postcards, one of the
1921 team by T. Bolland, the other
a Jaeger advertising postcard of the
1930 team. Odd minor faults and
ageing, otherwise in good condition.
Qty 5
£50/70
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The Ashes. England v Australia early
1900s. Seven mono ‘Star Series’
artistic postcards, each featuring
three or four England players
who toured Australia in 1903/04,
and Australian tourist to England
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‘England v South Australia, The Oval,
Adelaide’ 1907/08. Printed postcard
of the cricket ground with match in
progress and title to lower margin.
South Australia post card series. Very
good condition
£25/35
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Herbert Sutcliffe. Yorkshire &
England 1919-1945. Mono real
photograph postcard of Sutcliffe,
half length, wearing England touring
blazer. Nicely signed in blue ink by
Sutcliffe. Very good condition
£40/60
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M.C.C. tour to India 1926/27. Rare
mono real photograph advertising
postcard of thirteen members of the
M.C.C. touring party seated and
standing in rows wearing cricket
attire and blazers in front of a
pavilion during the tour. Advertising
to verso for ‘Rustrum & Co’, Karachi,
“Byron’s” aerated water, and ‘The
New British-India Dyeing and
Cleaning Co.’. Publisher and location
unknown. Some age toning to
verso, otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£25/35
On the 1926/27 tour to India,
the first under the auspices of the
M.C.C. and only the second time
an English team had toured India
since 1902/03, the M.C.C. were
undefeated in 34 matches. The
tour was gruelling and to fit in the
matches and the travelling, many
of the games were reduced to two
days and thus had little prospect of
definite finishes
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Tour/ team postcards 1930-1963.
Five official mono real photograph
postcards of touring teams to
England. Teams are Australia 1930,
New Zealand 1949, and 1958, West
Indies 1957 and 1963, two with
printed signatures to verso. Sold with
two mono real photograph postcard
of an aerial view of a packed Adelaide
Oval, a similar mono printed postcard
of Old Trafford (dates unknown), and
a modern reproduction postcard of
the scorecard for England v Australia
at The Oval, 1938. Qty 8. G £30/50
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West Indies tour to England 1933.
Official mono real photograph
postcard of the West Indies team for
the 1933 tour. Signed in pencil to
verso by ten members of the touring
party, Martindale, Christiani, Da
Costa, Merry, Grant, Hoad, Valentine,
Wiles, Barrow and Griffith. Dated
‘Aldershot August 29th 1933’ for the
tour match v The Army. Rubbing to
signatures, some wear and ageing,
otherwise in good condition £60/90
Joe Hardstaff Jnr. Nottinghamshire
& England 1930-1955. Sepia real
photograph postcard of Hardstaff
seated three quarter length wearing
cricket attire and Nottinghamshire
cap. C.H. Richards series, c1932.
Very good condition
£30/50
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Comical postcards early 1900s.
A nice selection of sixteen early
comical postcards. Series include
Marcus Ward, Wrench, Valentine’s,
Davidson Bros., Raphael Tuck,
Hildeheimer etc. All postally used.
One duplicate. Minor wear, overall in
good condition
£40/60

Joseph ‘Joe’ Vine. Sussex & England
1896-1922. Sepia real photograph
postcard of Vine in batting pose at the
crease. c.1907. Foster of Brighton.
Slight fading to the photograph,
otherwise in very good condition
£40/60
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Cricket postcards 1920s-1950s. A
selection of mono real photograph
postcards of H.K. Foster (Foster of
Brighton), F.R. Foster (Adco), Len
Hutton (Walter Scott, Bradford),
Dennis Brookes (Wilkes), and mono
postcards of Tom Hayward and Tom
Bowley. Also mono real photograph
team postcards of South Africans
1929, and Derbyshire 1952, and a
mono Jaeger advertising postcard of
West Indies 1928. Odd faults, overall
in good condition. Qty 9 £70/100
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Hampshire C.C.C. Bournemouth
Cricket Week 1913. Mono real
photograph
postcard
of
the
Hampshire team standing in one
row wearing cricket attire on the
field with a marquee and spectators
in the background. Players featured
are White, Tennyson, Jaques,
McDonnell, Mead, Stone, Brown,
Bowell,
Kennedy,
Abercrombie
and Newman. The Bournemouth
View Co Ltd. Postally used. Good
condition. Rare
£40/60
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Abraham
‘Abe’
Waddington.
Yorkshire & England 1919-1927.
Godfrey
Phillips
‘Pinnace’
premium issue cabinet size mono
real photograph trade card of
Waddington, head and shoulders
wearing cricket attire and blazer. No.
87.C. 4”x6”. VG
£30/50
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‘Cricket Terms’. Grenadier Cigarettes,
W.&F. Faulkner 1902. Rare full set
of twelve plain back cards featuring
humorous depictions of cricket terms.
Titles are ‘Fielding’, ‘A maiden over’,
‘Stumped’, ‘Run out’, ‘Leg before’,

Vine was a ‘Wisden Cricketer of the
Year’ in 1906 and played in the two
final Test matches on the 1911/12
tour to Australia, both of which
England won. In the final Test he
shared a match winning stand of 143
with Frank Woolley for the seventh
wicket
241

‘Sussex XI’ c.1905. Sepia real
photograph postcard of the Sussex
team seated and standing in rows
wearing cricket attire and assorted
blazers and headgear. To the centre is
the captain, C.B. Fry. Blind embossed
stamp for Foster of Brighton to lower
right corner. Small old tape marks
to verso, otherwise in very good
condition
£50/70
Fry captained Sussex 1904-1908
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Sir Charles Aubrey Smith. Mono
plain back real photograph postcard
of Smith in later years. Nicely signed
in black ink ‘C. Aubrey Smith’ to
the photograph. Minor silvering,
adhesive marks to verso, otherwise
in good/ very good condition
£80/120
Aubrey Smith played for England and
Sussex and captained them in 1887
and 1888. He also captained the

Charles Lawrence Arthur Smith.
Sussex 1898-1911. Sepia real
photograph postcard of Smith in
batting pose at the wicket c.1904.
Blind embossed stamp for Foster of
Brighton to lower right corner. Very
minor creasing, otherwise in very
good condition
£50/70
Smith made his debut in 1898 while
still at school. captained Sussex in
1906 and 1909

‘The Cricket Album, containing 36
artistic photo post cards of all the first
class county teams, also Warners XI,
18 of the best Cricketers and the 1905
Australian team’. 3rd edition. The
Star Series. Complete original orange
covered album of uncut postcards
printed in Bavaria. Complete with
some wear to wrappers, otherwise
in good condition. Rarely seen
in complete published condition
£60/90
George Hirst. Yorkshire & England
1891-1929. Colour postcard of
Hirst in batting pose at the crease,
signed in ink by Hirst, some fading
to signature. National Series.
Postmarked 1911. Sold with colour
postcards of J. Tunnicliffe, Yorkshire,
publisher unknown, and F.S. Jackson,
Wrench Series no. 1696. Also mono
real photograph postcard of Wilfred
Rhodes, full length in cricket attire,
Rotophot no. 7418, and a mono
postcard of J.T. Brown. All early
1900s. Sold with four Star Series
mono postcards of W. Rhodes (2),
Denton and Lord Hawke. Varied
condition, some with faults. Qty 9
£50/70

of sixty modern postcards, trade
and collector’s cards, the majority
featuring players and grounds.
Twenty cards signed by the featured
player. Includes three signed Cornhill
Insurance cards of Graham Thorpe,
Andrew Caddick and Alec Stewart.
Other signatures include Geoff Pullar,
Jack Bond, Mark Nicholas, Nick
Cook, Rodney Hogg, Chris Lewis,
Alan Iggleseden, Angus Fraser, Robin
Smith etc. G/VG
£40/60

Shaw & Shrewsbury team to Australia
in 1887/88. He gained fame in the
1930/40’s as a Hollywood actor and
appeared in numerous films. He died
in 1948
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M.C.C. tour to Australia 1958/59.
Mono real photograph postcard
of the ‘P&O Iberia’ on which the
touring party travelled to Australia.
Signed in ink to the photograph by
seventeen members of the touring
party including the manager, F.R.
Brown. Players signatures include
May
(Captain),
Laker,
Lock,
Cowdrey, Bailey, Statham, Subba
Row, Trueman, Evans, Richardson
etc. Signatures faded but legible.
Mounted, framed and glazed, overall
10.75”x8.75”. G/VG
£30/50
Modern postcards and trade cards.
Blue album comprising an assortment
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Leg hit’, ‘Caught’, ‘Slip’, ‘Over’, ‘Leg
stump’, ‘Wide’ and ‘How’s that!’.
Some general faults including light
wear and rounding to corners. Small
adhesive marks to the reverse of
three, ‘Leg before’, ‘Leg hit’ and ‘Leg
stump’. Light creasing to ‘Run out’
and ‘Leg Stump’. Very small nick to
top right corner of ‘A maiden over’
and to one edge of ‘Over’. Light
stain to one corner of ‘Leg before’.
Small loss to top left corner and
pencil annotations to verso of ‘How’s
that’. Otherwise in good condition.
Very rare to see a full set £250/350
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Wills’s Cigarettes ‘Cricketers’. W.D. &
H.O. Wills, Bristol & London, 1896.
An early and rarely seen full set of
fifty unnumbered cigarette cards
with colour portraits of cricketers of
the period with printed name and
county to lower portion to front, and
decorative floral green backgrounds.
The cricketers featured are Attewell,
Bainbridge, Baldwin, Bean, Board,
Briggs, Chatterton, Daft, Dixon,
Druce, Ferris, Flowers, Fry, Grace,
Lord Harris, Lord Hawke, A. Hearne,
J.T. Hearne, Hewett, Jackson,
Key, Lilley, Lockwood, Lohmann,
Lucas,
McGregor,
MacLaren,
Martin, Mason, Mold, Mordaunt,
Murdoch,
Newham,
Nichols,
O’Brien, Painter, Pougher, Quaife,
Ranjitsinhji, M. Read, W.W. Read,
Richardson, Shrewsbury, Stoddart,
Sugg, Townsend, de Trafford, Tyler,
Wainwright and Ward. Good/ very
good condition
£800/1200
Ogden’s Guinea Gold ‘Cricketers
Base M Large Machette Group’
1899. Twenty cards in total
comprising nineteen cards from the
set of fifty with ‘wide spaced capitals’
to players’ names, and one from the
set of twenty seven ‘close spaced’.
Wide spaced cards are R. Abel,
Bean, W. Brockwell, N.F. Druce, C.B.
Fry, W.G. Grace, Gunn, Hayman, T.
Hayward, J.T. Hearne, W. Hearne,
D.L.A. Jephson, K.J. Key, A.C.
McLaren (actually a portrait of H.T.
Hewett), Marchant, J.R. Mason, W.L.
Murdoch, W.W. Read and H. Wood.
The close spaced card is Brown. Wear
and slight rounding to some corners,
adhesive damage to verso of the
Murdoch, otherwise in overall good
condition
£100/150
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Wm. Clarke & Son, Liverpool
and London. Clarke’s Cigarettes
‘Cricketer Series’ 1901. Full set of
thirty numbered cards depicting full
length portraits of cricketers with
printed details to verso. Some wear
to card edges, rounding to some
corners, adhesive mark to verso of
no. 9 J.T. Brown and no. 11 Robert
Abel, otherwise in good condition. A
rare complete set
£800/1200
W.D. & H.O. Wills. ‘Cricketers’ 1901.
Full mixed set of fifty numbered
cigarette cards plus seven odds
featuring colour player head and
shoulder portraits. Nos. 1-25 in the
series were issued with fronts in two
formats, with and without vignette
backgrounds. Cards with vignettes
are 1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 15,
18, 20, 22 and 24. Cards without
vignettes are 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14,
16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23 and 25.
Card nos. 26-50 all with vignettes.
Error to card no. 46 of J.T. Tyldesley
(Lancashire) with cap badge in white.
Slight wear to the odd card, overall in
good condition. Rare
£180/250
Ogden’s Guinea Gold Cigarettes.
‘Cricketers Base I Small Machette
Group’ 1901. Full set of eleven
unnumbered cards of R. Abel,
C.B. Fry, Lord Harris, Lord Hawke,
J.T. Hearne, G. Hirst, D. Hunter,
G.L. Jessop, K.S. Ranjitsinghi, A.
Shrewsbury and S.M.J. Woods.
Minor wear to some corners and
edges, otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£120/160
Ogden’s Tab Cigarettes. ‘Our
Leading Cricketers’ 1901. Full set of
twelve cards. Players are Abel, Briggs,
Gunn, J.T. Hearne, Ranjitsinhji, W.W.
Read, Shrewsbury, A.E. Trott, A.G.
Steel, A.E. Stoddart, Albert Ward and
Capt. E.G. Wynyard. Very light wear
to edges and corners, otherwise in
good/ very good condition
£100/150
Ogden’s Cigarettes. Ogden’s Tabs
‘General Interest A Series’ 1901. Six
cards, nos. 127, 131, 132, 135, 139
and 144. ‘C Series’ 1902, no. 276.
‘F Series’ 1902, no. 339. Ogden’s
Guinea Gold ‘New Series I’ 1904,
nos. B8 and B34. Sold with Wills’s
Cigarettes ‘Sports of All Nations’
1901, no. 14 ‘England, Cricket
(Batting)’ and R.& J. Hill ‘Famous
Cricketers’ 1912, no. 24, Roland
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Beaumont. Qty 12. Odd minor
faults, otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£40/60
256

Cohen, Weenen & Co. London.
‘Owners,
Jockeys,
Footballers,
Cricketers’ Series No. 2 1906. Eleven
cards of the eighteen cricketers
from the set of fifty. Cards are Lord
Dalmeny, Hayes, T. Hayward, George
Hirst, F.H. Huish, Walter Lees, A.A.
Lilley, C.H.B. Marsham, Seymour,
R.A. Spooner and J.T. Tyldesley.
Good/ very good condition £30/50
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Taddy & Co. London. ‘South African
Cricket Team 1907’. Full set of fifteen
unnumbered cards of Sherwell,
Shalders, Sinclair, Vogler, Hathorn,
White, Nourse, Schwarz, Kotze,
Smith, Snooke, Tancred, Faulkner,
Snooke and Alsop (Manager). No
card was issued of C.D. Robinson
who was also a member of the
touring party. Sold with eight cards
from the ‘County Cricketers’ 1908
series, Turner, Alletson (Nottinghamshire), Smith, Myers (Yorkshire),
Meston, Young, Reeves (Essex), and
Douglas (Middlesex). Good/ very
good condition
£200/300
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W.D. & H.O. Wills. ‘Cricketers’ 1908.
Scarce full set of fifty cigarette cards.
Small ‘s’ series. Minor faults to the
odd cards, otherwise overall in good/
very good condition. Rare £50/80
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F. & J. Smith, Glasgow. ‘Cricketers’
1912. Scarce full set of fifty cards
numbered 1-50. Some wear and
rounding to corners of some cards,
odd cards to improve otherwise,
otherwise in good condition
£180/250
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F. & J. Smith, Glasgow. ‘Cricketers
2nd Series’ 1912. Scarce full set
of twenty cards numbered 51-70.
Some wear and rounding to corners
of some cards, odd card to improve
otherwise, otherwise in good
condition
£140/180
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W.D. & H.O. Wills (Australian Issue).
‘Australian & English Cricketers’
series 1903. Full set of twenty five
numbered cigarette cards. Rounding
to corners of card nos. 1, 3, 4, 6, 12,
15 and 23. Light creasing to nos. 2, 7
and 21. Other odd faults, otherwise
overall in good condition. A rare full
set
£180/250
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Sniders & Abrahams (Australia).
‘Australian Cricket Team’ 1905.
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W.D. & H.O. Wills (Australian
Issue). ‘Australian Club Cricketers’
1905/06. Thirty six cigarette cards
from the forty five known cards from
the series. Thirty three cards with
fronts with blue borders. Cards are
Armstrong, Bruce, Carlton, Collins,
Cotter, Cowan, Claxton, Garnsey,
Giller, Grant, Gregory, Hack,
Hill, Hopkins, Howell, Jennings,
Johnston, Kelly, McBeth, McLeod,
NewLand, Noble, Pellew, Poideven,
Pye, Ransford, Reedman, Saunders,
Travers, Trumper, Waddy, Coombe
and Duff. Three cards with brown
borders of Giffen, McAlister and
Mackay. All with blue backs with
the exception of Carlton, Garnsey,
McAlister and McLeod with green
backs. Some staining and/ or wear
to the cards of Cotter, Cowan, Giller,
Howell, McAlister, Mackay, Pellew,
Trumper (including small loss to one
corner) and Waddy. Overall in good
condition
£100/150
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W.D. & H.O. Wills (Australian Issue).
Capstan
Cigarettes
‘Prominent
Australian and English Cricketers’
1907. Full set of fifty cards numbered
1-50. Slight rounding to some
corners, minor age toning, otherwise
in good/ very good condition 		
£200/300
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W.D. & H.O. Wills (Australian Issue).
Capstan
Cigarettes
‘Prominent
Australian and English Cricketers’
1907/08 first issue. Full set of twenty
three cards numbered 51-73, players’
name captions printed in grey. Slight
rounding to corners of Wass, Fielder,
Dennett, Spooner, Fane, Hardstaff,
Barnes and Humphries. Minor
creasing to the Fane and Hardstaff
cards. Other odd faults, overall in
good/ very good condition £80/120
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W.D. & H.O. Wills (Australian Issue).
Capstan
Cigarettes
‘Prominent
Australian and English Cricketers’
1907/08 second/ reissue. Full set of
eight cards numbered 66-73, players’
name captions printed in red/ brown.

three larger than standard cards, nos.
1-20 numbered, the remaining three
unnumbered. Minor faults to the odd
card, otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£40/60

Slight rounding to corners of Jones,
Crawford and Humphries. Staining
to verso of the Fane card (no. 68),
otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£50/70

Three cards from the series of fifteen
unnumbered cards of Australian
cricketers. Players are F. Laver, D.R.
Gehrs and V. Trumper. Wear and
staining to the Laver, surface marks
to the Trumper. The Gehrs card
appears to be tightly and slightly
unevenly trimmed. Otherwise in
good condition
£30/50

The eight cards in this set are reissues
of the same cards from the first issue
(see previous lot) but the players
are numbered differently and with
different coloured captions
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W.D. & H.O. Wills (Australian Issue).
‘Australian and English Cricketers’
1909. Seven unnumbered cards
from the set of twenty five. Three
cards with red borders branded
‘Capstan’ of Carter, Rhodes and
Jones. Four cards with blue borders
branded ‘Vice-Regal’ of O’Connor,
Hopkins, Fry and Armstrong. Players’
names printed to the image inside
the frame. Also two cards from
the similar ‘Australian and South
African Cricketers’ 1910 series
of Whitehead (South Africa) and
Ransford (Victoria), both with red
borders, players’ names printed
within the border, branding to verso
for ‘Vice-Regal’. Rounding to corners
and slight wear to edges, some wear
and staining to verso, otherwise in
good condition. Qty 9
£40/60
W.D. & H.O. Wills (Australian Issue).
‘Australian and English Cricketers’
1911. Full set of fifty nine numbered
cigarette cards. Nos. 1, 2, 6, 11, 14,
17, 20, 23, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33,
34, 36, 37, 39, 44, 47, 48, 50, 51, 53,
54, 56 and 57 branded to verso ‘Vice
Regal’ with red backs, the remainder
branded ‘Capstan’ with blue backs.
Nos. 1-50 are titled to verso ‘A Series
of 50’, nos. 51-59 titled ‘A Series of
59’. Very slight rounding and wear to
some corners, small wear to the front
of no. 34 (Pearson), small crease to
one corner of no. 44 (Warner), small
crease to no. 54 (Vine). Other odd
faults, otherwise in good condition 		
£140/180
Boy’s Realm ‘Famous Cricketers’
1922. Full set of 15 numbered
cards. Sold with R. & J. Hill ‘Famous
Cricketers’ 1923, full set of forty
numbered cards. Good condition
£50/70
D.C. Thomson, London. Anonymous
series issued with ‘The Rover’ 1923.
Full set of the eight small cards of
cricketers issued. Sold with ‘Chums
Cricketers’ 1923, full set of twenty
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Godfrey Phillips, London. ‘Series of
Cricketers’ brown back standard size
series 1924. Twelve cigarette cards
all featuring Kent players. Card nos.
are 25C, 27C, 29C, 30C, 31C, 32C,
118C, 181C, 204C, 205C, 206C,
and 207C. Sold with Kent C.C.C.
‘Cricketers of Kent’ 1986, full set of
fifty cards, and County Print Services
‘Kent Test Cricketers’ 1993, full
set of twenty five cards. Very good
condition
£30/50
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R. & J. Hill, London. Sunripe
Cigarettes ‘Famous Cricketers’ 1925.
Twelve numbered cards from the set
of fifty. Cards nos. 3, 8, 9, 10, 15, 26,
28, 39, 41, 45, 48 and 49. Sold with
B. Morris & Sons, London, ‘Australian
Cricketers’ 1925, full set of twenty
five numbered cards. Minor faults to
the odd card, otherwise in very good
condition
£30/50
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Cigarette cards 1920s. Four complete
sets including Gallaher, London
‘Famous Cricketers’ 1926, full set
of 100 cigarette cards. John Player
& Sons, ‘Cricketers Caricatures by
“RIP”‘ 1926, full set of fifty cards.
Ogden’s ‘Cricket’ 1926, full set
of fifty cards. W.D. & H.O. Wills
(New Zealand) ‘English Cricketers’
1925, full set of twenty five cards.
Also a part set of Cohen Weenen
‘Cricketers’ 1926, sixteen cards from
the set of twenty five, nos. 2-6, 8,
9, 11, 14-16 and 20-24, and a single
J.A. Pattreiouex ‘Casket Cigarettes
Cricketers’ 1922, card no. C.3 of
W.W. Armstrong, plain back. Good/
very good condition
£70/100
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J.A.
Pattreiouex,
Manchester.
‘Cricketers Series’ 1926. Rarer
full set of seventy five numbered
cigarette cards. Odd minor faults to
card nos. 1, 13, 19, 37, 48, 57 and
62, otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£250/350
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Cigarette cards 1926-1929. Four
complete sets including J. Millhoff
& Co., London, ‘Famous “Test”
Cricketers’ 1928, full set of twenty
seven standard sized cards. W.D.
& H.O. Wills, London, ‘Cricketers’
(first series) 1928, full set of fifty.
Major Drapkin & Co. ‘Australian and

‘Prominent Cricketers of 1938’. All
in very good condition. Sold with
part sets/ odds for Godfrey Phillips
(Australian issue) B.D.V. Cigarettes
‘Test Cricketers’ 1932/33. Eighteen
numbered cards from the set of thirty
eight, nos. 2-4, 6, 8-11, 14-18, 22,
24, 27, 30 and 34. Some age toning,
crease to no. 6. A.W. Allen Confectionary (Australia) ‘Cricketers’ 1938.
Twelve cards from the set of 36. Card
nos. 2, 4, 8, 19, 22 & 25 branded to
verso ‘Allen’s Steam Rollers’, nos. 7
& 33 ‘Cure-’Em-Quick’, nos. 10, 17
& 31 ‘Irish Moss Gum Jubes’, no.
34 ‘Q-T Fruit Drops’. Creasing to
nos. 22 and 25, otherwise in good
condition. African Tobacco Manufacturers (Cape Town), ‘The World of
Sport’ 1938, seven of the twelve
large format cards issued of cricketers
from the full set of one hundred, nos.
2, 6, 29, 40, 46, 76 and 85. United
Tobacco Co. (Cape Town), ‘Sports
& Pastimes in South Africa’ 1936,
one card no. 28 ‘Cricket International’. Some minor faults with the
odd card to improve, overall in good
condition
£100/150

English Test Cricketers’ 1928, full set
of forty. W.A. & A.C. Churchman
‘Famous Cricket Colours’ 1928, full
set of twenty five. Also part sets of
W.D. & H.O. Wills Australia, ‘Cricket
Season 1928-29’, thirty seven from
the full set of forty eight, lacking
the cards for A’Beckett, Andrews,
Bettington, Bradman, Duckworth,
Hooker,
Ironmonger,
Kelleway,
Nothling, Scott and Woodfull, and
Godfrey Phillips, ‘Famous Cricketers’
nos. 17 and 32. Good/ very good
condition
£60/90
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United Tobacco Companies South
Africa. ‘The South African Cricket
Touring Team British Isles 1929’.
Fifteen large format cigarette cards
from the set of seventeen of the
version with facsimile signatures
to fronts. Cards are Bell, Cameron,
Catterall, Christy, Dalton, Deane,
Frielinghaus, McMillan, Mitchell,
Morkel, Ochse, Owen-Smith, Quinn,
Siedle and Van der Merwe. Also the
other two cards of the ‘unsigned’
version of Taylor and Vincent. Minor
staining and wear to some cards,
overall in good condition. Qty 17
£80/120
Cigarette cards 1929-1931. Three
full sets of cards. United Tobacco
(South Africa), ‘Springbok Rugby
and Cricket Teams’ 1931. Full set of
forty seven large format numbered
cards. Age toning to some backs,
odd card with slight rounding to
corners, otherwise in good/ very
good condition. W.D. & H.O. Wills,
‘Cricketers’ second series 1929, full
set of fifty cards. John Player & Sons,
‘Cricketers’ 1930, full set of fifty.
Both sets in very good condition.
Sold with D.C. Thomson, ‘World’s
Best Cricketers’ 1930. Fourteen cards
all with mauve backs, nos. 1-10
issued by ‘The Wizard’ and nos. 9-10
issued by ‘The Rover’. Age toning
and some wear, rounding to corners
of ‘The Rover’ no. 10, otherwise in
good condition
£80/120
Cigarette cards 1932-1939. Six
full sets, each of fifty cards. John
Players & Sons, ‘Cricketers’ 1934
and ‘Cricketers’ 1938. Carreras, ‘A
Series of Cricketers’ 1934 with beige
backgrounds to fronts, inscribed ‘Fine
Quality Cigarettes’ to verso. Ardath,
‘Cricket, Tennis & Golf Celebrities’
1935. W.A. & A.C. Churchman,
‘Cricketers’
1936.
Ogden’s
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Cigarette cards 1950-1956. Brown
album comprising full sets of
cigarette and trade cards including
Carreras Turf ‘Famous Cricketers’
set of fifty uncut cards. Morning
Foods ‘Test Cricketers’ 1953 (25),
News Chronicle ‘England v South
Africa 1955’ large format (12), D.C.
Thomson ‘World’s Best Cricketers’
1956, four complete sets each of 18
cards, and ‘County Cricketers’ 1957,
four complete sets each of 16 cards,
Kane Products ‘1956 Cricketers’
(50). Also modern sets by Prime
Sport Promotion, Stars Inc., County
Print Services etc. Some minor faults
to earlier issues, overall in good/ very
good condition. Sold with ‘Cricket
Cigarette and Trade Cards’, Derek
Deadman 1985. VG
£70/100
Cricket cigarette cards 1896
onwards. A selection of part sets and
odd individual cards, the majority
issued by W.D. & H.O. Wills. Cards/
series are ‘Cricketers’ 1896’, twelve
unnumbered cards of Mold, J.T.
Hearne, Lord Harris, Hewett, Board,
Read, Grace, Murdoch, Mason, M.
Read, Martin and Sugg. Cricketer
Series 1901’, nos. 13, 19, 30 (2
copies), 31, 32, 39, 40 & 41, 44, 47
with vignette backgrounds, nos. 11,
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14, 21, 23 with plain background.
‘Australian and English Cricketers’
1903 nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14,
19, 21, 22 (2), 23, 24 & 25 (2).
‘Prominent Australian and English
Cricketers’ 1907 Australian Capstan
Brand issue, nos. 4, 5, 12 (2), 13, 17,
18, 21, 27 (2), 28, 30, 34, 57, 63,
69 and 72. ‘Australian and English
Cricketers’ 1911, nos. 14 & 33, blue
backs ‘Capstan’, and 49, mauve
back ‘Vice Regal’. ‘Cricket Season
1928-29’ (Australian issue), twenty
nine cards etc. Plus one card from
Ogdens Guinea Gold ‘Cricketers’
1899 of W.W. Read. Taddy ‘South
African Cricket Team 1907’, one card
of L.J. Tancred etc. Sold with a brown
album of ‘Nostalgia Reprint’ issues.
Significant faults to the majority
of the earlier cards, please refer to
images for condition
£30/50
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D.C. Thomson, London. ‘The World’s
Best Cricketers’ 1956. Four complete
numbered sets, each of eighteen
cards, presented with ‘Adventure’,
‘The Hotspur’, ‘The Rover’ and ‘The
Wizard’. VG
£30/40
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Middlesex C.C.C. c. 1930. Album
page nicely signed in black in by five
Middlesex players. Signatures are
Durston, J.W. Hearne, Hulme, Price
and Hendren. Piece clipped from the
page not affecting the signatures.
Sold with four album pages and one
piece, each individually signed by
members of Durham C.C.C. (three
signatures) and Northumberland
C.C.C. (2). G/VG
£30/40

ALLEN HILL. YORKSHIRE &
ENGLAND 1871-1882
Allen Hill 1845-1910. Yorkshire &
England 1871-1882. Hill played in
the first ever cricket Test, taking the
first wicket and the first catch in Test
History in 1877. Hill began his career
with Lascelles Hall and Kirkheaton
clubs and in 1863 became professional at Dewsbury and Savile, but
it was with Burnley when he first
played for the county in 1871. He
played 139 matches for Yorkshire
between 1871 and 1882. His highest
score for Yorkshire was 49 versus
Middlesex at Bramall Lane, Sheffield
in 1876. His best bowling was 7 for
14 against Surrey at Argyle Street, in
Hull in 1879.
He toured with James Lillywhite’s
team to Australia in 1876-1877.

Allen Hill came out on the
Melbourne Cricket Ground on 15th
March 1877 as England became the
first International Team to field and
bowl. Hill bowled the second over of
the Innings conceding the first run. In
the fourth over he bowled Australian
opening batsman, Nat Thomson to
take the honour of being the first
Test bowler to take a wicket and the
first Test bowler to bowl a batsman.
When Australia were 40 for 1
Australia’s number three batsman
Tom Horan mis-hit a delivery from
Alfred Shaw and Allen Hill became
the first international fielder to
take a catch. He was also the first
player to open the batting and the
bowling in the same Test, opening
in the second innings. He scored 35
no in the first innings and 0 in the
second. He took 1-42 from twenty
three overs in the first innings and
1-18 off fourteen overs in Australia’s
second innings. Australia won the
Test by forty five runs, thanks mainly
to Charles Bannerman scoring
165 in Australia’s first innings and
Midwinter taking six and Kendall
taking eight wickets in the match.
Hill played in the 2nd Test of the
1876-1877 series. On the second
day Allen joined Tom Emmett when
England 162 for 6. He partnered Tom
Emmett, Tom Armitage and England
Captain, James Lillywhite, junior. At
259 for 8, Allen Hill was run out for
49.

to obverse a small image of Peggy
McHugh, a cousin of his son James
Allen, who became a notable water
colour and oil artist. The locket
measures 1.25”x1.5”. The third item
is a pair of antique Victorian brass,
9ct yellow gold fronted, cufflinks
decorated with a daisy image to
centre with floral surround. This type
of cufflink was called solitaires and
later renamed bachelor buttons. They
were made by George West from
1872 in England. On the back of
the cufflinks, there is a spring action
mechanism allowing for the two
halves of the cufflink to come away
from one another, this action was
patented, as indicated by the words
‘West’s Patent’. All in good condition.
Sold with a printed copy of the listing
of items from the Grandson of Allen
Hill. He was left the Allen Hill items
by his father. Allen Hill died on the
28th August 1910 and his son (the
granson’s father) died on the 28th
August 1985
£200/300
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Allen Hill. Yorkshire & England
1871-1882. Surrey v Yorkshire 1871.
Silver plated cup or trophy reportedly
presented to Allen Hill by an admirer
from Yorkshire, living in London
following the match played at the
Oval, 21st & 22nd August 1871. In
the match Allen Hill took six wickets
for thirty three runs off 26.3 overs in
Surrey’s first innings and six wickets
for twenty four runs from twenty
three overs, giving Hill overall match
figures of twelve wickets for fifty
seven runs. The goblet/trophy stands
7.5” tall and has oak leaf, floral and
cartouche decoration to the cup and
the base. There is no inscription on
the trophy. Some loss to silver plate
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with a printed copy of the listing of
items from the Grandson of Allen
Hill. He was left the Allen Hill items
by his father. Allen Hill died on the
28th August 1910 and his son (the
grandson’s father) died on the 28th
August 1985
£500/800

285

Allen Hill. Yorkshire & England
1871-1882. All England Eleven
v Canterbury 1877. Original
silver shield, which was originally
attached to a cricket bat, presented
to Allen Hill during the All England
Eleven match against eighteen of
Canterbury in 1877. The shield with
engraved inscription ‘Presented by

Allen Hill was a bowler with an
approximate round arm action,
which said was ‘one of the best of
its kind that can be recalled’. His
playing career ended in 1883, when
he broke his collar-bone, but he
went on to become an umpire. Hill
officiated in the England v Australia
1st Test match played at Lord’s in
1890
283

Allen Hill 1845-1910. Yorkshire &
England 1871-1882. Selection of
three items once the property of
Hill. The first is a silver hallmarked
vesta case with engraved with Hill’s
monogram
‘A.H.’.
Hallmarked
‘Sheffield 1900. Maker ‘Walker
& Hall’. The vesta measures
1.25”x1.75”. The second is an
Edwardian oval gold coloured
‘Fixeesi’ double sided photograph
locket
c1880/90
with
small
photograph images of Allen Hill,

28

B. Simpson. Won by A. Hill. Highest
scorer in All England team 1877’. The
silver shield with beaded decoration
to edges and three small holes where
the shield would have been affixed to
the cricket bat. Very good condition
£400/600
The match was played at Hagley
Park, Christchurch on the 26th to
28th February 1877 and Lillywhite’s
XI won by 23 runs. Allen Hill was
top scorer in the match, batting at
number ten in the order he made
23 runs in a low scoring match. The
next highest scorer was Alfred Shaw
with 22. Hill did’nt bowl in the first
innings but when he bowled in
the second innings he took twelve
wickets for seventeen runs bowling
25.3 overs. Ten of the wickets were
clean bowled
286

Allen Hill. Yorkshire & England
1871-1882. All England Eleven
travelling in New Zealand 1877.
Original oil painting of the All
England Eleven attempting to
transverse an engorged river whilst
travelling to Christchurch for their
tour match with Canterbury in
February 1877. The painting by
artist John Gibb, a notable painter of
landscapes, marine subjects, steam
and sailing vessels. The image shows
the second of the two horse drawn
stage coaches becoming submerged
with players and horses in the water
to foreground, the first coach and
rescuers appear to be on the far
bank. Magnificent mountains, hills
and woodland to background. The
painting measures 18.25”x12” and
is loosely mounted in its original
frame without glass.
Signed to
lower left hand corner, which
appears to say, ‘John Gibb, N.Z.
1877’. Original label to back of the
painting for ‘Mr John Gibb, Artist.
Merkland Villa, Barbados Street,
Christchurch. Painter of Landscapes,
Marine Subjects, Portraits of Steam
and Sailing Vessels....’. Some wear
to edges, some wear and slight
damage to image otherwise in good
condition. A rare portrait from this
early cricket tour
£3000/5000
‘We travelled through the deep gorge
in heavy floods, our two coaches
were all but submerged. ‘I think we
all said our prayers’. Words of Allen
Hill

‘

‘And there was the travel, which
continued to be long and arduous.
Particularly memorable was the
journey from Greymouth on the
west coast of New Zealand’s south
island to Christchurch in the east,
which started in two stagecoaches.
They were due to spend the night
in Otira, high in the Southern alps,
but they were still not there at
11pm when, in heavy rain, they
were forced to cross a river that had
burst its banks. All safely reached an
island in the middle of the stream,
which was where their lights blew
out. The first coach reached the far
side of the river, but the second got
stuck.‘All had to jump for their lives
into the stream, which was now up
to their waists, the player wrote. ‘By
great exertion the coach was got out,
but only just in time, as soon huge
stones, trees and logs began to be
carried down the swollen river’
The soggy players dragged their
sodden luggage the remaining
half-mile to their hotel, where they
discovered there were only three
beds for their party of 17. Happily
the couple who owned the hotel
were able to lend them some clothes
while their own dried out, though
less happily that did involve some
players being forced to put on
dresses.

CRICKET CERAMICS & METALWARE
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Words of an unnamed player in
a series of letters to the Sporting
Life. Reproduced in the Guardian
Newspaper in January 2020
John H. Gibb (1831-1909) was a
Scottish, marine painter who settled
in New Zealand in 1876. Gibb was a
founding member of the Canterbury
Society of Arts when it was formed
in 1880 and continued to exhibit his
many works there until his death.
He exhibited wherever possible
and showed works in Auckland and
Wellington from the early 1880s
as well as sending works to many
international and inter-colonial
exhibitions beyond New Zealand. By
the 1880s Gibb was regarded as New
Zealand’s major professional marine
painter. Around 1880 he moved
to Australia where he became a
member of the Art Society of New
South Wales in Sydney. The family
returned to New Zealand by 1892.
The highest price recorded for the
artist for a single work was $85,000

cup, entitled ‘Ready for Chances’
printed with a boy in white shirt, red
waistcoat and a floppy hat, crouched
awaiting a catch (as if in the slips), to
reverse the crest ‘The All Black Team’.
Green floral decoration to outer rim
and green spiral twist to the handle.
2.75” diameter. Doulton backstamp
and number ‘E4336’ to base. Circa
1907. Good/very good condition. A
rare ‘Black Boy’ tea cup £500/800

Australian Dollars for ‘The Bealey
River, West Coast Road (NZ) sold by
Leonard Joel in 1986
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‘I Was’nt Ready’. A Royal Doulton
‘Black Boy’ bone china dinner plate,
entitled ‘I Was’nt ready’ printed with
a boy in red shirt, waistcoat and
a floppy yellow hat looking glum
with his wicket broken behind him.
Green floral decoration to inner and
outer rim. 10.25” diameter. Doulton
backstamp and number ‘D2864’ to
base. Circa 1907. Very minor slight
loss to paint of the green band on the
inner rim of the plate, some fading
and lack of definition to the image of
the boy cricketer, particularly to the
grey areas of the image, this may well
have happened in the firing process,
otherwise in good/very good
condition. A rare ‘Black Boy’ plate.
The reduced estimate reflecting the
lack of definition/fading £300/500
‘Good for Fifty’. A Royal Doulton
‘Black Boy’ bone china dinner plate,
entitled ‘Good for Fifty’ printed with
a boy in red shirt and a floppy yellow
hat in batting stance in front of the
wicket. Green floral decoration to
inner and outer rim. 10.25” diameter.
Doulton backstamp and number
‘D2664’ to base. Circa 1907. Some
loss to paint of the green band on
the inner rim of the plate, some slight
lack of definition to the grey areas of
the image otherwise in good/very
good condition. A rare ‘Black Boy’
plate
£400/600
‘Next Man In’. A Royal Doulton
‘Black Boy’ bone china dinner plate,
entitled ‘Next Man In’ printed with
a boy in red shirt and a floppy hat,
sitting on his bat, waiting to go in.
Green floral decoration to inner and
outer rim. 10.25” diameter. Doulton
backstamp and number ‘D2864’ to
base. Circa 1907. Very minor slight
loss to paint of the green band on the
inner rim of the plate, some fading
and lack of definition to the image of
the boy cricketer, particularly to the
grey areas of the image, this may well
have happened in the firing process,
otherwise in good/very good
condition. A rare ‘Black Boy’ plate.
The reduced estimate reflecting the
lack of definition/fading £300/500
‘Ready for Chances’. A Royal
Doulton ‘Black Boy’ bone china tea
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‘Ready for Chances’. Royal Doulton
Black Boy saucer, entitled ‘Ready for
Chances’ printed with a boy in red
shirt, yellow waistcoat and a floppy
hat crouched awaiting a catch (as if
in the slips). Green floral decoration
to edge. 5.5” diameter. Doulton
backstamp and number ‘E4336’ to
base. c1907. Very good condition. A
rarer ‘Black Boy’ title
£500/800

292

‘There’s Style’. A Royal Doulton Black
Boy mug or tankard, entitled ‘There’s
Style’ printed, to one side, with a boy
cricketers in a white/blue shirt, red
waistcoat, grey trousers and a floppy
hat taking guard in front of the
stumps with bat almost horizontal, to
verso, the crest ‘The All Black Team’.
Green floral decoration to outer rim,
green handle. 5.75” tall. Doulton
backstamp and number ‘D2864’ to
base. Some minor wear and slight
fading to the green handle otherwise
in good/very good condition 		
£500/800

293

‘Good for Fifty’. A Royal Doulton
Black Boy square serving dish,
printed to centre of the dish with a
boy in red shirt, blue trousers and a
floppy yellow hat in batting stance
in front of the wicket entitled ‘Good
for Fifty’. Green floral decoration to
outer rim and edge. 8.5” square.
Doulton backstamp and number
‘D2864’ to base. Chip to top left
hand corner of the dish, some paint
loss to edge otherwise in good/very
good condition
£500/800

294

William Gilbert Grace. Original
Coalport porcelain plate commemorating W.G. Grace’s Century Of
Centuries 1895, decorated in the
rarer puce (red) with central portrait
of Grace and dates of each individual
century and who scored against
radiating out from the centre.
With plain semi-gadrooned rim. 9”
diameter. Coalport stamp in green
to back, ‘In Commemoration of Dr

W.G. Grace’s Century of Centuries
1866-1895’ in red and ‘P150’ to
back. Rare
£400/600
W.G. Grace completed his one
hundreth century by making his
highest first class score of 288 v
Somerset in the game in the match,
Somersetshire v Gloucestershire,
played at the Ashley Down Ground,
Gloucester on Friday May 17th 1895
295

Doulton Lambeth stoneware mug
with flared lip in art nouveau
style, with three moulded relief
vignettes of cricketers, a batsman,
bowler and wicket keeper, Abel,
Woods and McGregor in white on
a brown background, with floral
leaf decoration above and below in
green and green/blue. 5” tall. Incised
to base with Doulton Lambeth,
number ‘172’, clear unidentified
makers marks. Undated but around
1880/90’s. Very good condition 		
£500/800
A rarely seen and very appealing
iconically shaped mug with an art
nouveau twist

296

Village cricket bowl. Staffordshire
19th century bowl, transfer printed
in sepia with three scenes of village
cricket, with church and tents to
background, to sides, floral and
oak leaf inner rim decoration. Hand
coloured in green, burgundy and
yellow. Approx 6.5” diameter and
3.75” tall. c1850/60. Some wear to
rim, some ageing to sides and base
otherwise in good condition for its
age. G
£50/80

297

‘Out First Ball’. Ceramic match holder
c.1950s of a figure of a boy cricketer
after Kinsella standing on a triangular
base with inscribed title. Maker’s
mark to underside. 5.5” tall. G
£40/60

298

Lladro, Spain. ‘Cricket Player’.
Elegant porcelain figure of a cricketer
playing a flowing drive, designed by
the sculptor, Regino Torrijos. Maker’s
mark and inventory stamp no. 6865
to base, dated 2001, withdrawn
from circulation in 2005. 17” tall.
In original shipping box with full
protective packaging and removal
instructions. Excellent condition
£150/250
The Lladro factory began as a family
workshop near Valencia in the 1950s
and has since grown to become an

jug of ‘The Champion’ W.G. Grace
1989. 4” tall. Limited edition no
2614/9500. Sadly lacking the top of
the bat handle. Qty 2
£30/50

internationally renowned factory
producing figures in the European
style of the 18th century
299

William Clarke. China figure of Clarke
in cricket attire. To base ‘William
Clarke. Founder of Trent Bridge 28th
May 1838’. 6.5” tall. G
£30/50

300

‘Umpire Bunnykins’. Handmade
and decorated ceramic Bunnykins
figure of an umpire signalling ‘out’.
Series no. DB360, produced by Royal
Doulton 2004 for U.K. International Ceramics Ltd. Limited edition
no. 997 of 1000 pieces made, with
certificate. 5” tall. VG
£40/60

301

‘Test Century Bunnykins’. Handmade
and decorated ceramic Bunnykins
figure of a batsman with bat raised.
Series no. DB272, produced by Royal
Doulton 2002 for U.K. International
Ceramics Ltd. Limited edition no.
1693 of 2000 pieces made. 4.5” tall.
VG
£40/60

302

‘Cricketer’ bear. Royal Crown Derby
ceramic figure of a teddy bear in
batting pose. 2004. 3.5” tall. With
original presentation box. VG
£25/35

303

‘Out for a Duck’. Royal Doulton
‘Bunnykins’ figure of a rabbit
batsman 1995. Limited edition of
1250. 4.75” tall. VG
£40/60

304

‘Out for a Duck’. Royal Doulton
Beswick figure of a duck batsman
1999. Registration mark no. 324 to
base. 6” tall. VG
£20/30

305

W.G. Grace. Royal Doulton ceramic
caricature cricket toby jug of
W.G. Grace, and three others of
Len Hutton, Dickie Bird and Brian
Johnston. Each limited edition and
standing approx. 4” tall. The Hutton
jug with original box. Qty 4. VG 		
£50/70

306

W.G. Grace. Royal Doulton china
figure of W.G. Grace. Grace is
depicted in batting mode wearing
M.C.C. cap with bat raised about to
drive. Approx. 9” tall. Limited edition
no. 92/9500. Produced in 1995. VG
£70/100

307

W.G. Grace. Large Royal Doulton
ceramic caricature toby jug of W.G.
Grace wearing M.C.C. cap, with
cricket bat and ball handle. Approx
7” tall. 1996. Good condition. Sold
with a similar but smaller Royal
Doulton ceramic caricature toby

30

308

‘W.G. Grace’. Halcyon Days oval
enamelled pill box. The lid decorated
with full length figure of Grace
by ‘Spy’, biographical details of
Grace to the inside of the lid, the
inside base with inscription, ‘W.G.
Grace, 1848-1915. Hero of English
Cricket’. Stamped to base ‘Halcyon
Days. Bilston & Battersea Enamels’.
Unusually, a limited edition of 150,
this being no. 107. In original box.
VG
£50/80

309

‘Jack Hobbs’. Large Sandland Ware
ash tray with transfer printed colour
image of Hobbs in batting pose to
centre, gold lustre to edges. 8.5”
wide. Sandland stamp to verso.
Minor staining to verso otherwise in
very good condition
£30/40

310

‘The Bowler, the Batsman and the
Wicketkeeper’. Set of three H.J.
Wood ceramic toby jugs of cricketers
c.1960s/1970s. 7” tall. VG £30/50

311

Ian Botham, Somerset & England.
Endurance Ltd cold-cast porcelain
figure of Botham in batting pose.
On wooden plinth. Approx 9.5”
tall. Limited edition 310/2500, with
certificate. Repair to thumb and slight
breaking to bat handle, otherwise in
good condition
£20/30

312

W.G. Grace. Large Royal Doulton
ceramic caricature toby jug of W.G.
Grace wearing M.C.C. cap, with
cricket bat and ball handle. Approx 7”
tall. 1996. Sold with ‘The Hampshire
Cricketer’. Royal Doulton. Produced
by Hampshire C.C.C. 1985. Limited
edition no. 907/5000. Qty 2. VG 		
£50/70

313

John Nyren- Cricketer Tutor. Ceramic
caricature figure of Nyren in cricket
attire holding bat with name to
ceramic base. The figure stands 11”
tall. Produced by The Hambledon
Trading Company (John Brindley)
c1990’s. G
£40/60

314

‘W. G. Grace’. Ceramic caricature
toby jug depicting Grace with
separate lid formed as his striped cap
with title to cap. The tankard stands
6.5” tall. Limited edition. Produced
by The Hambledon Trading Company
(John Brindley) c1980/90’s. G 		
£30/50

315

316

317

318

319

320

Crested cricket bags. Four large
crested china cricket bags with colour
emblems.
‘Totnes’,
Corinthian,
‘East Grinstead’, C.Y.C.L., ‘Arms
of Reading’, Premier China and
‘Taunton’, Florentine China. Each
approx 4.5” long. Sold with three
other crested cricket bags, two are
4” long and the other 3.25” for
‘Bournemouth’, Carlton China,
‘Pwllheli’ (Wales), Carlton China
and ‘City of London’ Coronet Ware.
Hairline cracking to the Totnes and
Bournemouth bag, minor wear
otherwise in good condition. Qty 7
£70/100
Crested cricket bags. Seven small
crested china cricket bags with
colour emblems for ‘Marlborough’.
Arcadian China, ‘Castleford’. Carian
China, ‘Borough of Reading’.
Arcadian China, ‘Walsingham’.
Arcadian China, ‘Dulverton’ Arcadian
China, ‘Blackpool’ Arcadian China
and ‘Torquay’ Arcadian China. All
approximately 3” long. Minor wear
otherwise in good condition 		
£80/120
Crested cricket bags. Four large
crested china cricket bags with
colour emblems for ‘Bridgewater’.
Florentine China, ‘Criccieth’. Victoria
China, ‘Chester’. Florentine China
and ‘City of Bangor’ (Unknown).
All approximately 4.5” long. Minor
wear otherwise in good condition
£60/90
Crested cricket bags. Four large
crested china cricket bags with
colour emblems for ‘Gloucester’.
(unknown),
‘Redruth’
English
Manufacture, ‘Haylebury’. Coronet
Ware and ‘Nottingham’ (Unknown).
All approximately 4.5” long. Minor
wear otherwise in good condition
£60/90
Crested cricket bags. Two large and
one small crested china cricket bags
with colour emblems for ‘Chester’.
British
Manufacture,
‘Ipswich’.
Florentine China and ‘Burgh Arms,
Pittenweem’ (Fife) Arcadian China.
The first two measure 4.25” long and
the third 3” long. Tiny firing crack to
one, minor wear to lustre otherwise
in good condition
£40/60
Richard Hadlee. Seventeen identical
Royal Grafton china plates commemorating Sir Richard Hadlee taking a
World record 431 Test wickets for

New Zealand 1990. Limited edition
of 1000 plates, each in original
presentation box. A good dealer’s
lot! VG
£50/70
321
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Century of Centuries. Four china
plates produced to commemorate
a player scoring a ‘Century of
Centuries’. Two plates by Royal
Grafton, one for Herbert Sutcliffe,
limited edition of 500 plates, and
Graham Gooch, limited edition of
1000. Two by Coalport for Walter
Hammond, limited edition of 500,
and Denis Compton limited edition
of 750. Each with facsimile signature
of the featured player to reverse. All
in original presentation boxes. Very
good condition
£30/50
Century of Centuries. A collection of
eight limited edition plates produced
by Coalport, each commemorating
a player achieving a century of
first-class centuries. Plates are Don
Bradman, Denis Compton, Geoff
Boycott, John Edrich, Dennis Amiss,
Leslie Ames, Jack Hobbs and Walter
Hammond. Sold with two Coalport
plates for Middlesex winning the
County Championship in 1976. Eight
in original presentation boxes. Qty
10. VG
£60/80
Century of Centuries. A collection of
six limited edition plates produced
by Royal Grafton, each commemorating a player achieving a century of
first-class centuries. Plates are Frank
Woolley, Vivian Richards, Herbert
Sutcliffe, Len Hutton, Graham Gooch
and Tom Graveney. All in original
presentation boxes. Qty 9. VG
£40/60
‘Celebrating the 3 W’s’. Dinner
plate with transfer image of Frank
Worrell, Cylde Walcott and Everton
Weekes with facsimile signatures and
title. Gold lustre to rim. Registration
mark to underside, ‘287[?]’. Maker
unknown. Not previously seen by the
auctioneer. 10” diameter. VG 		
£25/35
‘Sachin Tendulkar’s 100th Test,
At The Oval’. Dinner plate with
transfer image of Tendulkar, title
and ‘CCI’ emblem to centre,
surrounded by bats in gilt recording
each of Tendulkar’s one hundred
Test appearances 1989-2002. Title
and emblem repeated to underside
with mark ‘012’. Limited edition
produced for the Cricket Club of

31

India, Mumbai. 10” diameter. In
presentation box. Not previously
seen by the auctioneer. VG £30/50
326

‘Century of Centuries’ commemorative plates. Four plates including
three by Coalport for Walter
Hammond, Dennis Amiss (both
limited editions of 500), and Geoff
Boycott (limited edition of 1500),
and one Royal Grafton plate for Viv
Richards (limited edition of 1000).
Sold with a Wedgwood ‘Marylebone
Cricket Club 1787-1987’ bicentenary
plate, and an Aynsley plate for
‘England’s Glorious [Ashes] Victory
2005’. Qty 6. VG
£30/40

327

Cricket snuff box mid-1800s. Silver
plated snuff box with greyhound
scene to lid and cricket scene to base
with foliage surround. 3”x1.75”.
Maker unknown. The silver plate
worn, splitting to two corners,
breaking to hinge and some denting.
Only fair condition
£30/40

328

Cricket souvenirs, ceramics etc.
Mainly modern cricket figures,
souvenirs, tea pot, Manor potteries
W.G. Grace toby jug, cricket
mugs, salt & pepper pots, ‘Sport in
Miniature’ figure and bookends,
modern bust of W.G. Grace, ‘West
Indies v England, Kennington Oval,
Barbados 1994 bookends, golliwog
egg cup, paper weight, Rupert
Bear batsman, small framed cricket
images, M.C.C. red membership
cards 2002-2020 etc etc. In two
boxes. Odd faults otherwise in good
condition. A good selection £50/80

329

Cricket ice bucket. Wooden two
handled metal lined ice bucket. The
wooden ice bucket with brass bands
similar to a barrel with brass handles.
The wooden lid with metal cricketer
batsman finial, wearing cap, with bat
to side to top. Overall 9.5” tall. Date
unknown, possibly 1950’s? £40/60

330

Metal and wire cricket figures.
Good selection of what appears
to be modern locally West Indian
(Barbados etc) wire cricket figures
of bowlers, batsman, fielders, wicket
keepers etc, probably made around
the cricket venues of the West Indies.
Some makers names and dates to
bases. Other black metal figures
of cricketers included. Qty 17. An
unusual selection
£30/50

331

332

Silver metal cricketing figures. Three
modern metal figures of a bowler,
batsman and umpire by Dave [Cave]
Shepherd. Each stamped ‘Barbados’
to base with his name and the price
paid. Attractive figures, each approximately 5” tall. VG
£40/60
‘The
Oakland
Shield’.
Large
wooden shield presented for annual
winners, being departments within
the company of Marshall, Kaye &
Marshall Ltd’. To centre is a large
circular silver plate [?] image of a
cricket match in progress with title
in scroll to top of the shield and
winners shields dated from 1950 to
1957 to borders. To the base of the
shield is a further plaque with the
detail ‘Presented by Marshall, Kaye
& Marshall Ltd, Ravensthorpe’. The
shield measures 12”x14.5”. Good
condition
£40/60

display shelf. G/VG
335

Cricket condiment stand. Silver metal
‘EPNS’ condiment stand comprising
circular base on four decorative floral
feet, with four sloping cricket bats,
each resting on a ball, surmounted
by a further ball. Date and maker
unknown. 6.5” tall. Some tarnishing,
otherwise in good condition £50/70

336

Australia tour of England 1926. An
oval colour Thorne’s Super Extra
Creme Toffee tin ‘A Souvenir of
the Australian’s Visit in 1926’. With
named pictures of the Australian
team to the sides and portrait of
the Oval cricket ground with match
being played to lid. 5.5”. Some wear
to lid and sides otherwise in good
condition
£40/60
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Marshall, Kaye & Marshall Ltd
were a company of fancy woollen
merchants based in Ravensthorpe
Ravensthorpe is an area of Dewsbury,
in West Yorkshire, England. Historically part of the West Riding of
Yorkshire, Ravensthorpe is on the
western outskirts of Dewsbury.
The area has always been heavily
industrial and was once bustling
with textile mills
333

334

Bramhall Lane Cricket Ground.
Attractive cricket green glass beer
bottle with stopper c1880/90’s
with ‘E. Donoghue- Wines & Spirits
Merchants. Division Street and
Bramhall Lane Cricket Ground’. 8.5”
tall. G
£30/40
Cricket thimbles. A collection of
fifty one mainly ceramic thimbles
with the odd example in metal
and wood, the majority depicting
County cricket club emblems.
Counties are Derbyshire, Durham,
Essex, Glamorgan (Qty 2 different),
Gloucestershire, Hampshire (4),
Kent (3), Lancashire, Leicestershire,
Middlesex (2), Northamptonshire
(3), Nottinghamshire (2), Somerset
(2), Sussex (4), Warwickshire (2),
Worcestershire
and
Yorkshire.
Lacking Surrey. Other cricket related
subjects include Lord’s, M.C.C., The
Ashes, Australian Bicentenary etc.
Also a further ten non cricket related
subjects and a small bronze coloured
dish marked ‘Ballarat’. Sold with
a purpose made wooden hanging
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Derek Randall. Nottinghamshire
& England. Four items awarded/
presented to Derek Randall during
his playing career. A trophy
presented by Indianoil to Randall
as Man of the Match in the M.C.C.
tour match v Bombay at Indore,
5th- 7th February 1977, including
a framed facsimile photograph of
Randall receiving the trophy with
signed note from Randall. 8.5” tall.
A small EPNS tankard for ‘Retford
C.C. Bassetlaw League Champions
1968 with signed note from Randall.
4” tall. A silver metal trophy for ‘The
Sun Fielder of the Year Award 1976.
Derek Randall’. 5.5” tall. A silver
metal salver presented to Randall for
his testimonial, 1993. 9.5” diameter.
Some tarnishing, otherwise in good
condition
£100/150
Gunn & Moore advertising panel
c1920s. Excellent original colour
enamel metal advertising panel
titled ‘The English Eleven 1885’.
The panel features colour vignettes
of the captain W.G. Grace to the
centre, surrounded by slightly smaller
vignettes of the teams superimposed
on crossed Gunn and Moore bats with
cricket scenes and local attractions
in the background. Players’ names
are listed to lower border with
advertising slogan to lower border,
‘For Over 50 Years, leading players
the world over have used Gunn &
Moore’s “Autograph” Bats’. The
panel measures 8.25”x10.5”. Holes
and adhesive marks to back panel
where fold-out flap would have
been attached. Slight fading to the
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colour image, otherwise in very good
condition
£60/90

£30/50
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Sheffield United Cricket Club 1855.
Original nineteenth century silver
metal circular token with raised initials
‘SUCC’ to front, blank to verso. The
disc with small hanging hole to top
edge. Assumed to have been issued
to Club members, c.1855. Approx.
1” diameter. VG
£100/150
The ground at Bramall Lane,
Sheffield, opened as a cricket ground
in 1855 and Yorkshire played their
last match there in 1973
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The Jubilee Test Match England
v Australia 1977. A hallmarked
sterling silver cricket bail produced
to commemorate the Test Match and
marking 100 years of ‘Ashes’ Test
Cricket. The bail is hollow and in two
sections which come apart. Inside is a
rolled scroll detailing the scores in the
game with facsimile autographs of
both teams. The match was drawn.
Produced by Pobjoy Mint Limited of
Surrey and limited in this form to an
issue of 1500. Previously sold as lot
143 in the Phillips sale of 22nd May
1997. The bail tarnished otherwise in
good condition
£50/80

341

County pin badges. Full set of
eighteen National Cricket League
(One day) badges for each
county issued by the Cricketer. In
presentation case. VG
£18/25
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Cricket hip flask. Circular pewter hip
flask with cricket scene to centre of
batsman and wicketkeeper. Maker’s
mark for I. & B.W. G., Sheffield, to
base. G
£30/40
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Benson and Hedges Bicentennial Test.
Sydney 1988. Commemorative wine
glass with twisted stem produced for
the Bicentennial Test with transfer
printed title and emblem to side. VG
£25/35
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Presentation miniature bat and belt
buckle. Unusual handmade miniature
presentation bat with original
Victorian belt buckle mounted to
face. The buckle with two cricketers
holding aloft a garland above crossed
bats and stumps, and scroll inscribed
‘For ever’. Stamped inscription to
face, ‘To Tho. Wells. Capt. For Loyal
Service’. The bat measures 17”.
Small loss to the buckle, otherwise
good condition
£30/50
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Cricket belt buckle. An attractive
Victorian brass buckle with impressed
image of a cricket match in progress
to centre with cartouche surround.
2.25”x1.75”. Sold with a miniature
ivory cricket bat. 4” long. Qty 2. G 		
£40/60
Early cricket ball with silver(?) circular
plaque engraved ‘C.H.C.C. 2nd XI.
Average Ball. 1904. 32 Wickets.
Average 5.68. W.C. Entwistle.’ The
ball standing on a later silver plated
stand of three crossed stumps. The
stand by Walker & Hall, Sheffield.
Overall approx. 8” tall. G £50/70
Alec Bedser. Surrey & England. Glass
tumbler by Crown Crystal Glass Pty.
Ltd., Sydney, presented to Bedser to
commemorate the visit of the M.C.C.
touring party in 1946/47. Transfer
printed colour title and floral display
to side. Gilt lustre to rim. 4” tall. G 		
£40/60

349

350

ITEMS FROM THE JOINT
COLLECTIONS OF ROWAN RAIT
KERR AND HIS DAUGHTER DIANA
RAIT KERR
The following ten lots were
previously from the collections of
Rowan Rait Kerr, Secretary of M.C.C.
1936-1952 and his daughter Diane,
M.C.C. Curator 1945-1968. Rowan
Scrope Rait Kerr MC who was an
Irish-born cricketer and sporting
administrator. Rait Kerr, born in Bray,
Ireland, led a distinguished army
career. As a cricketer, he played in
six first-class matches. Five of these
were for the Europeans in India
between 1913-14 and 1920-21,
while the other came after a decade’s
absence from first-class cricket
when he appeared for the Army
against Oxford University in 1931.
He succeeded William Findlay as
Secretary of the Marylebone Cricket
Club in 1936 and he retired in 1952.
His daughter Diana Rait Kerr became
the first Curator of the M.C.C. in
1945 and retired in 1968, she later
became one of the first elected lady
members of the club in 1999.
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‘The Umpire’ William Caldercourt.
Original
coloured
lithograph
‘Sketches at Lord’s No. 2’ published
by John Corbet Anderson and
Frederick Lillywhite on 1st March
1852. The lithograph measures
approximately 6”x8.75” overall.
Mounted, framed and glazed and in

in good condition

good condition. Overall 9.5”x12.5”
£80/120
After Charles J. Basebe. Alfred
Mynn, Charles George Taylor,
George Leopold Langdon and
Roger Kynaston Jnr. Hand coloured
aquatint, four on a large single sheet
by C. Hunt. Originally published
by W.H. Mason, October 13th
1841. The sheet measures approximately 17”x23.5”, good border to
edge. Framed and glazed, overall
22.25”x26”.
Good/very
good
condition
£250/350
‘Cricket [Playing at Cricket]’. Original
engraving after the original painting
in Vauxhall Gardens, engraving by C.
Benoist, London. Printed for Thos.
Bowles and Jn. Bowles and Son 4th
April 1743. Title to lower border
with two stanzas of verse to either
side. Mounted, framed and glazed.
The images measures 13.75”x11”
and overall 18.5”x17”. Thin central
vertical crease to image, minor wear
and damage over the centre of the
title
£180/250
Although a painting, this early
engraving is at Lord’s, Hayman’s
original painting, which was
hung in a supper box at Vauxhall
Gardens, has been lost. Despite the
lack of genuine resemblance, the
wicket-keep has traditionally been
identified with William Hogarth
who planned the decoration of
Vauxhall Gardens with Hayman. The
engraving was first issued on 4 April
1743 with the title “Cricket” and
two accompanying stanzas of verse
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‘Cricket at White Conduit House,
Islington’. Three small original
engravings showing the game
being played. The first with title ‘’
Representation of the Noble Game
of Cricket as played in the celebrated
Cricket Field near White Conduit
House’ Noble Sculp c1787, the
second one, ‘’Cricket played by the
Gentlemen’s Club White Conduit
House, Islington’ c1784. Printed and
sold by Carington Bowles of London
(one of six prints of Manly Recreation,
as practised in public places in and
around London. Book 12 and the
third entitled ‘White Conduit House,
near Islington. The three mounted,
framed and glazed together . The
frame measures 13”x23”. Some age
toning and odd minor stain otherwise
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£300/400

To the back of the frame is a label
stating that ‘Cricket at White Conduit
House. Bought off Mr James Falcke,
Wigmore Street, June 27th 1934’
and a further label stating that Miss
Diana Rait-Kerr bought the frame of
three engravings from ‘Towner Art
Gallery of Eastbourne’ for £65, the
label appears to be 1960’s
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‘The Eleven of England that beat
Thirty Three of Norfolk in one
innings & thirteen runs. July 17th
1797 & two following days’. Original
engraving showing the match in
progress. G. Shepheard and J. Dadley
‘. The engraving framed and glazed.
Overall measures 15”x13”. Staining
to entire image hence the estimate.
A rare engraving
£300/400
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‘Portraits of Alfred Mynn, Esqr. and
N. Felix Esqr. taken just previous to
their playing the return single match
for the Championship of England at
Bromley, Kent. Septr. 29th 1846’.
Large excellent lithograph of the two
players, one holding a bat, the other
a ball after Nicholas Felix, drawn on
stone by C. Cousens and printed by
C. Graf. Published by Bailey Brothers
of Cornhill. Mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 17”x23”. Some age
toning and light staining to image
otherwise in good condition. A rare
image
£500/800
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‘Louis Busiere. Portrait of Lewis Cage
standing in a landscape, holding
cricket bat and standing next to
stumps and ball’. Coloured mezzotint
published by Henry Graves, London,
1929 and signed ‘L. Busiere’ to lower
right border. ‘Print Sellers Association
Blindstamp’ to corner. Attractively
mounted, framed and glazed. Overall
23.5”x32”. Some foxing spots to
image otherwise in good condition
£200/300
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‘The Cricket Boy’. Eleanor Milner
(1860-1953)
after
Thomas
Gainsborough. mezzotint, published
by G.C. Klackner, 1922, 18.75 by
13.75ins. (47.6 b. Coloured mezzotint
published by G.C. Klackner, London
1922, and signed ‘Elenor Milner’
to lower right border. ‘Print Sellers
Association Blindstamp’ to corner.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 22.5”x29”. Minor
soiling to mount to image otherwise
in good condition
£250/350
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‘To the Earl of March, the subscribers
and Cricketers of Sussex. This print of
the late Daniel King is dedicated by
permission, By their humble servant
John Lush’ ‘Sharp, Litho, Gerrard
Street, London’ c1836. Extremely
rare large coloured lithograph of
Daniel King standing full length in
cricketing clothes, complete with
cravat and top hat, taking guard
in front of three stumps, with
Goodwood House (near Chichester,
Sussex) to background, a flag flying
above the portico.
The image
measures 14.25”x19”. Mounted,
framed and glaze, overall 22.5”x27”.
Some ground dirt to title otherwise
in good condition. Colour bright, a
colourful and striking image rarely
seen
£1000/1500
Daniel King was known to his
contemporaries as ‘the great
cricketer’ but it is likely that his
exploits on the cricket field would
have been long forgotten but for
the chance survival of this portrait
painted around 1835 and a pocket
handkerchief. The handkerchief
depicts an adaptation of Hayman’s
painting ‘Cricket in Marylebone
Fields and surrounded by the 1744
Laws of the Game. On the back of the
frame is a newspaper cutting dated
1869 refers to having seen an old silk
handkerchief given by Daniel King to
Mr J. Humphrey of Donnington near
Chichester in Sussex on his deathbed.
The handkerchief was presented
to Sussex County Cricket Club at
Hove by Mrs Elizabeth Humphrey
of Chichester. Daniel King was born
in 1784 and first appeared in the
local papers as a cricketer of note in
1814. Local newspapers continued
to record his prowess and King first
appeared in ‘Scores & Biographies’
in 1822 when he was top scorer for
Goodwood, Boxgrove and Hampnett
versus Midhurst at Goodwood Park.
After a ten year gap he re-appeared
in Scores & Biographies’ in 1834 at
the age of fifty, opening the batting
with the Earl of March for Goodwood
versus Duncton again at Goodwood
Park. He died in 1836 aged 53
and the gentlemen of Chichester,
having a short time since, entered
into a subscription for the purpose
of having his portrait painted, and
presenting it to him as a mark of
respect. Mr Lush was employed to
paint the picture. It is believed that

the painting was planned to be
presented in the week of his death.
The melancholy task was doubtless
performed and the widow posses the
relic of her lamented partner. John
Lush’s diary reveals that he was a
cricket enthusiast and had almost
certainly watched Daniel King play.
John Lush painted the original
portrait of Daniel King some time
in 1835 or 1836. The lithograph of
the painting was made by Sharp of
Gerard Street, Soho, London soon
after. This lithograph appears to be
a proof copy, ‘Proof’ printed to the
right hand border to the right of the
title
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‘A Cricket Match between Sussex and
Kent’ C1850/60’s [?]. Hand coloured
lithograph of the famous cricket
scene set in Ireland’s Royal Brighton
Gardens. This composite picture
features many of the great players
and statesman of the day, although
they never competed together in the
same match. The lithograph with
title to lower border, by S. Lipschitz
of Hamburg, purported to be a pirate
lithograph. Attractively mounted,
framed and glazed, overall 32”x26”.
Minor soiling and minor foxing to
image and minor wear to lower
border otherwise in good condition
£250/350
There are various labels to verso,
one headed Towner Art Galley,
Eastbourne valuing the lithograph
for Miss D. Rait-Kerr at
£50,
another smaller label for ‘The Parker
Gallery, Albemarle Street, London’
and another large label with typed
details of the image ‘This picture is
an early state of a lithograph by S.
Lipschitz of Hamburg of a match in
the Brighton Ground. Later states of
which at least three exist, bear the
names of both the lithographer and
of the London publishers. The picture
is based on and closely resembles
an engraving published in February
1849 by W.H. Mason, engraved
by G.H. Phillips from a picture
executed by W. Drummond with
some assistance from C.J. Basebe.
The original painting commenced
in 1843 took five years to complete,
and it is not surprising to find that
in that interval before publication six
of the characters had died, and the
players changed so that the personae
dramatis do not agree with any
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recorded contest between Sussex
and Kent’. The names and clubs of
each player are typed below the
above statement
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‘Key Plate to W.H. Mason’s drawing
of a Cricket Match at Brighton,
between the Counties of Sussex &
Kent’. Rare original key plate which
accompanied the engraving after the
original by William Drummond and
Charles J. Basebe, published by W.H.
Mason 1849. The print shows the
diagrammatic layout of the ground
and the players and spectators, many
numbered and listed below. Featured
names include Felix, the Mynns,
Lillywhite, Lord Charles Russell,
Wisden, Pilch etc. The print, framed
and glazed, measures 16.25”x11”.
Some creasing otherwise in good
condition. Sold with a republished
copy of Alfred D. Taylor’s ‘The Story
of a Cricket Picture (Sussex v Kent)
1923’ published in 1972
£50/80
Alfred D. Taylor in his book ‘Story
of a Cricket Picture’ 1923 states that
there are a total of five key plates in
existence, three being issued from
the house of Mason.

CRICKET PRINTS, ORIGINAL
ARTWORK & PAINTINGS
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‘Eton v Winchester’. Large hand
colour etching, by F.G. Stevenson
after H. Jamyn Brook, showing
a cricket match in progress with
spectators to fore and background.
Published by Dickinson & Foster,
London, 2nd December 1889. Signed
by the two artists to lower margin.
Attractively mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 31”x18.5”. Good
condition. A rarer image £120/160
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Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire
& England 1890-1907. Excellent
photogravure of Jackson, former
England Captain who played twenty
Tests from 1893 to 1905, ‘stepping
out to drive’, taken from the original
action photograph by George William
Beldam. Signed to lower border by
Jackson in pencil. Published by the
Swan Electric Engraving Company,
London, on 1st September 1905.
Mounted, framed and glazed in
modern frame, overall 25”x32.5”.
Light foxing to image and margins
otherwise in very good condition. A
classic image from the golden age of
cricket
£80/120
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original artwork, the printed artwork
has browned a little through age and
being printed on war-time paper,
small evidence of press masking
otherwise in good condition. Overall
26”x17”. Excellent image. A rare
surviving original cricket artwork
from this war-time period £150/250

Frank Stanley Jackson. Yorkshire
& England 1890-1907. Excellent
photogravure of Jackson, former
England Captain who played twenty
Tests from 1893 to 1905, ‘stepping
out to drive’, taken from the original
action photograph by George
William Beldam. Signed to lower
border by Jackson and Beldam in
pencil. Published by the Swan Electric
Engraving Company, London, on 1st
September 1905. Mounted, framed
and glazed in modern frame, overall
25”x32.5”. Foxing to image and
margins otherwise in good condition.
A classic image from the golden age
of cricket
£100/150

362

George Herbert Hirst. Yorkshire
& England 1891-1929. Large and
impressive mono studio photographic
image of Hirst, full length, in batting
pose wearing Yorkshire cap. Printed
by H. Lindley & Co, Nottingham. The
print measures approx. 17”x21.5”.
Mounted, framed and glazed, overall
20”x26.5”. Large repaired tear
and creasing, only fair condition,
otherwise a good image
£30/50
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‘The Victory Tests 1945’. Large
original pen and ink drawing/
artwork, by the artist Cyril Price of
the Daily Sketch, showing caricatures
of nine of the Australian players who
took part in the Victory Tests against
England played in 1945. Each has
his signature next to his caricature.
The players featured all appeared in
at least one of the five Test matches
played during the period May to
August 1945. Players featured are
Lindsey Hassett (Victoria. Cpt), Jim
Workman (South Australia), Reg Ellis
(S.A.), Keith Carmody (New South
Wales), Ross Stanford (S.A.), Bob
Christofani (N.S.W.), Cec Pepper
(N.S.W.), Graham Williams (S.A.)
and Stan Sismey (N.S.W.). Not
signed by the artist. The artwork
measures 22”x8.5” and is mounted
with the original printed caricature
which appeared in the Daily Sketch
on 21st August 1945 with heading
‘Sketches by Kim. Old Trafford
sketches of some of the Australians
and autographed by them’. There
is also a small printed scorecard for
the 2nd Test played at Sheffield in
June 1945 mounted in the frame.
Vertical crease to the centre of the
original artwork, odd nicks to edges,
some soiling to the top corners of the

The Australian Services XI was
a cricket team comprising solely
military service personnel during
World War II. They became active
in May 1945 after the defeat of
Germany. The team played matches
against English cricket sides of
both military and civilian origins to
celebrate the end of the war. These
matches were aimed at increasing
morale in the war-ravaged English
cities and as a means of reviving
cricket after the conclusion of
fighting. The end of the war marked
the start of the 1945 cricket season.
Plum Warner organised a series
of matches between England and
Australian servicemen, known as the
Victory Tests, to celebrate the end
of hostilities. However, Australian
cricket administrators would not
accredit the three-day matches as
official Test matches, arguing that
there were not enough Test-level
players in the armed services; Lindsay
Hassett was the only Australian who
had Test experience
Cyril Price, also known under the
pen names of ‘Gwynne’, ‘Kim’
and ‘Spike’, was a Welsh artist, an
ex-miner who, when the mines
closed, began contributing drawings
to the Bristol Evening World. From
the 1930s he was a front page and
interior artist for the comic weeklies
of the Amalgamated Press and
worked on titles such as Illustrated
Chips (Private Potts 1934), Comic
Cuts (Quip and Cranky 1934),
Joker (Bert and Daisy 1937), Jolly
(1938) and Butterfly (The Jolly Days
1939). Later he worked for the Daily
Graphic and his work for this was
collected together for The Whisker’s
Annual. From 1944, the Daily Sketch
published Price’s political cartoons,
who signed them Kim
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Yorkshire ‘County Champions’ 1925.
‘The Yorkshire Tyke Eleven- with no
Fail !!. Meeting Surrey at the OvalTo-day’. Very large and impressive
original artwork by artist MAC
(George Douglas Machin) in mixed
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media, pen and ink, watercolour
and wash. The artwork features full
length caricatures of all eleven of
the Yorkshire players who played
in the match in various poses, each
with a brief description, with Major
Arthur Lupton to centre, ‘this year’s
captain’, below him are Ellis Robinson
‘preparing a puzzler’ and Arthur
Dolphin ‘a stalwart keeper’, to the
top border are ‘A brilliant first wicket
pair’, Herbert Sutcliffe ‘the Australian
bowlers bete noir’ [French for ‘black
beast’] and Percy Holmes ‘is also a
capable sprinter’. To the right hand
side Roy Kilner ‘still wearing that
benefit smile’ [had a Benefit in 1925
which raised 4,106 pounds], Abe
Waddington ‘Left hand bowler’ and
Maurice Leyland ‘a splendid outfield’.
To the left hand side, Wilfred Rhodes
‘still an indispensable all-rounder’,
George Macaulay ‘a deadly fast
bowler’ and Edgar Oldroyd ‘well up
in the average table’. The main title
to the top third of the artwork. Nicely
signed by the artist Machin ‘MAC
25’. The artwork is mounted, framed
and glazed. The artwork measures
20.5”x30” and overall 28.75”x38”.
A very accomplished large artwork.
Some minor wear to the artwork
extremities otherwise in good/very
good condition
£250/350
The match, played on the 22nd-25th
August 1925 was drawn, presumably
because of rain, as the only
completed innings was Surrey’s, they
made 246-8 declared. Rhodes taking
four wickets and Macaulay three.
Yorkshire were 82 for no wicket at
the end of the match, Sutcliffe 53no.
Yorkshire won the County Championship in 1925 and went through
the entire season without defeat.
Played 32 matches, winning 21 with
eleven draws.
George Douglas Machin (1893-1985)
served as a balloon observer in the
First World War, and was awarded
the Distinguished Flying Cross. He
also gained fame as a cartoonist for
his work on the soldiers newspapers,
‘Blighty’ magazine. His output was
prolific and his signature, ‘Mac’
appeared on drawings in scores of
publications, big newspapers and
magazines including Tatler, Daily
Mirror etc. He drew war posters
for the Government in both world
wars. He illustrated several sporting
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cigarette cards sets and the artwork
for Chelsea football programme
covers during the 1930s. He died in
1985 at the age of 92

by five wickets and won the County
Championship in 1939. Robinson
lived in Conisborough (near
Doncaster) for many years

Yorkshire v Lancashire, Headingley,
August 1939. ‘My “Memory
Card’ to Lancashire. The Big Three
of 1939’. Original pen and ink,
highlighted with colour, artwork for
a cartoon depicting Ellis Robinson,
‘Saint Swithin’ and ‘Jupiter Pluvious’
standing on a bruised and battered
Lancashire cricketer drawn by artist
George Butterworth of The Daily
Dispatch and signed to the lower
bottom right hand border, title to
top border. The artwork relates to
Yorkshire’s victory over Lancashire
at Headingley in August 1939 and
Ellis Robinson’s match winning
bowling taking thirteen wickets in
the match. The artwork, 13.5”x14”
is framed and glazed and has a label
to the lower border ‘Presented to the
Conisborough Cricket, Lawn Tennis
& Bowling Club by Butterworth of
‘The Daily Dispatch’. The cartoon
appeared in the Daily Dispatch on
the 9th August 1939. An excellent
image
£70/100

366 Len Hutton, Yorkshire & England.
Original large pastel study by artist
Ken Taylor, Huddersfield Town,
Yorkshire C.C.C & England, of Hutton
depicted full length in batting action,
wearing Yorkshire cap and sweater,
playing an attacking cover drive.
Signed by Taylor. Mounted, framed
and glazed, overall 18”x24.5”. VG 		
£70/100

The year 1939 was remembered
for dull weather, a dry spring and a
very wet late summer and autumn.
In popular belief, if it rains on St.
Swithin’s Day, it will rain for 40
days, which it appears to have done.
‘Jupiter Pluvious’ was the God of
Rainstorms.
George Butterworth (1905-1988)
worked as a British political, strip
and sports cartoonist, and later as a
book illustrator. During World War
II his cartoon Maltese Cross in the
Daily Dispatch gave groundswell to
the island receiving the George Cross
for heroism in April 1942. Butterworth’s lampoons of Hitler garnered
him enough attention to place him
on the dictator’s “Death List.” An
avid football supporter, he provided
illustrations for the Manchester
United F.C. programmes from 1933
until 1958.
Ellis Pembroke Robinson. Yorkshire
& Somerset 1934-1952 had match
figures of thirteen wickets for 125
runs, taking five wickets for eighty
runs in the first and eight wickets
for thirty five runs in the second
innings. Yorkshire won the match
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Darren Lehmann, South Australia,
Victoria, Yorkshire & England.
Original large pastel study by artist
Ken Taylor, Huddersfield Town,
Yorkshire C.C.C & England, of
Lehmann depicted full length in
batting action, wearing Yorkshire
cap and sweater, playing an
attacking sweep shot. Boldy signed
by Lehmann and Taylor. Mounted,
framed and glazed, overall 18”x27”.
VG
£70/100
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Maurice Leyland, Yorkshire &
England. Original large pastel study
by artist Ken Taylor, Huddersfield
Town, Yorkshire C.C.C & England, of
Leyland depicted full length standing
at the crease, one hand resting on his
bat, wearing a Yorkshire cap. Signed
by Taylor, the signature obscured
by the mount. Mounted overall
17”x25.5”. VG
£70/100

369

Maurice Leyland, Yorkshire &
England. Original large pastel study
by artist Ken Taylor, Huddersfield
Town, Yorkshire C.C.C & England,
of Leyland depicted full length in
batting action wearing a Yorkshire
cap, playing an attacking shot to leg.
Signed by Taylor. Mounted, framed
and glazed, overall 18”x26”. VG 		
£70/100
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‘Geoff Boycott, Yorkshire & England’.
Limited edition print of Boycott, head
and shoulders, wearing Yorkshire
cap. Limited edition 57/850,
signed by Boycott and the artist M.
Stead in pencil. Published by Art
Graphics. Excellent image of Boycott.
Mounted, framed and glazed,
overall 19”x24”. Sold with ‘Geoff
Boycott’s Century of Centuries’
commemorative handkerchief for
the 1977 Test match at Headingley
v Australia where Boycott scored his
100th ‘100’. Signed to the mount by
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Boycott. Framed and glazed, overall
20”x19”. VG. Qty 2
£40/60
371

Charles Burgess Fry, Sussex &
England
1892-1921.
Original
photographic/ engraving image of
Fry in batting pose, with title to lower
border. Nicely signed ‘Charles B. Fry,
Sussex & England’ to lower border.
The image by Elliott & Fry measures
5”x8.75”. Mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 9.5”x13”. VG
£70/100
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Edward Wentworth Dillon. Kent
1900-1923. Vanity Fair. ‘The
Champion County’. Original colour
chromolithograph
of
Edward
Wentworth Dillon by OWL and
dated September 13th 1913. Men of
the Day 2339. The chromolithograph
with printed caption ‘The Champion
County’ printed to lower border.
Famed and glazed. Minor wear and
slight damage to the top border to
the right otherwise in good/very
good condition with good borders.
Rare
£600/900
The ‘Vanity Fair’ magazine appeared
on a weekly basis from November
1868 to January 1914. The
lithograph of Dillon was the final
cricketer to appear in the magazine
before the demise of the magazine
and therefore is the rarest cricketing
lithograph to have appeared as
circulation numbers dropped
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‘The Cricketers of Vanity Fair’. Good
collection of thirty original colour
lithographs of cricketers, as listed by
John Arlott in ‘The Cricketer’, August
1953 The cricketers are W.G. Grace,
Lord Hawke, Lord Harris, A.Lyttelton,
Hayward, E. Lyttelton, Warner, Hirst,
Hornby, Read, Dalmeny, Jephson,
Wells, Jackson, Tyldesley, Abel,
Gillingham, Paliaret, Bosanquet,
Woods, Jessop, Ranjitsinhji, Stoddart,
Spooner, Blythe, Hutchings, Bonnor,
Spofforth, Wynyard and Hobbs.
All uniformly framed and glazed by
A.F. Reid & Son of Leighton Buzzard
except one. Overall 11.25”x16.25”.
All in good condition except the
Hirst image which is poor and has
suffered from damp, the images of
Ranjitsinhji and Hobbs slightly faded
and the image of Paliaret has minor
marks to right hand border. Sold with
a copy of ‘The Cricketers of Vanity
Fair’. Russell March. London 1982.
Qty 31
£400/600
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‘Vanity Fair’. Vanity Fair colour
chromolithograph of Ranjitsinhji.
‘Ranji’, August 26th 1897 by SPY,
Robert Abel, Surrey & England
1881-1904, ‘Bobby’. June 5th 1902
by SPY, Andrew Ernest Stoddart.
Middlesex & England 1885-1900, ‘A
Big Hitter’. July 9th 1892 by Stuff,
Albert Nielson Hornby, Lancashire
& England 1867-1899, ‘Monkey’.
August 15th 1891 by STUFF and
Hon Frank Stanley Jackson, Surrey
& England 1890-1907, ‘A Flannelled
Fighter’. August 28th 1902 by Spy.
All framed and glazed, various sizes.
Qty 5. G
£60/90
Albert Chevallier Tayler original
lithographs 1905. Four original
unmounted prints of A.O. Jones,
W.Lees, E.G. Arnold and C.B. Fry.
The Lees with original printed
biographical page. Previously sold by
Phillips as part of lot 304 in the sale
of 22nd May 1997. The Lees with
wear to one edge and small nick, odd
faults to others, otherwise in good
condition
£50/80
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Albert Chevallier Tayler original
lithographs 1905. Four original
unmounted prints of A.J. Hopkins,
E.G. Arnold, J.H. King and A.O.
Arnold, plus one duplicate of the
Arnold print. Previously sold by
Phillips as part of lot 304 in the sale of
22nd May 1997. Qty 5. Odd minor
faults to some edges, otherwise in
good condition
£50/70

377

‘Big Six’. David Birtwhistle. Attractive
original watercolour of the NatWest
Final at Lord’s, depicting the match
in progress with large crowds
looking on. The painting is undated,
but possibly 1994 when Worcestershire beat Warwickshire by eight
wickets. Signed to the painting
and to the mount by the artist.
Mounted, framed and glazed, overall
17”x13.5”. To the verso, official
stamp for Birtwhistle’s gallery, ‘Birties
of Worcester’. A nice image in very
good condition
£50/80
Birtwhistle has been described as
‘Worcester’s best known contemporary artist’. He and his wife ran
their gallery for over thirty years
before retiring in 2013
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Jack Russell. ‘Old Friends’. Original
pencil sketch by Russell of his iconic
cricket sunhat and wicketkeeping
gloves. Signed by Russell and dated

1999. Handwritten dedication in
pencil to rear board, ‘To Mike, 60
not out! Congratulations’, signed by
Russell and dated 25th August 1999.
9.5”x7.5”. Mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 14.5”x12.5”. VG
£80/120
379

Jack Russell. ‘A Sketch of Trent
Bridge’. Original pencil sketch by
Russell of a match in progress with
the pavilion in the background.
Signed by Russell and dated 1991.
Sold with an accompanying letter
from Russell to ‘Dear Bruce [French]’
enclosing the sketch for inclusion in
French’s benefit auction (lot 6 in the
T. Vennett-Smith sale of Bruce French
Cricketana, 18th September 1991).
The print measures approx. 8”x5”.
Mounted, framed and glazed, overall
13.5”x10.5”. VG
£80/120

380

Jack Russell. Two limited edition
prints from original pencil sketches
by Russell. One dated 1993, titled
‘“Jack” Russell’ features Russell in
two wicketkeeping poses and in
batting action. Limited edition no.
53/850, signed in pencil by Russell
with dedication. Framed and glazed,
overall 25”x18”. The other, published
by Jack Russell Fine Art in 1999, titled
‘NatWest Triumph’, depicting Russell
with Gloucestershire captain, Mark
Alleyne, celebrating victory with the
trophy in the NatWest final at Lord’s
in 1999. Signed in pencil by Russell
and Alleyne. Framed and glazed,
overall 13”x11”. G/VG
£40/60

381

‘Winning Double’. Jack Russell.
Limited edition print from the
original painting by Russell depicting
the closing moments of the scene
at Lord’s when Gloucestershire beat
Somerset in the NatWest Trophy final
at Lord’s, 29th August 1999, having
already beaten Yorkshire in the
Benson & Hedges Super Cup earlier
in the month. Limited edition no.
101/650. The print, published by the
Jack Russell Gallery, is fully signed in
pencil to the lower border by thirteen
members of the Gloucestershire team
including Russell, Alleyne, Windows,
Barnett, Harvey, Cunliffe, Lewis etc.
VG
£60/90
Jack Russell was man of the match
in the NatWest Trophy final, scoring
31no and taking three catches and
one stumping. Gloucestershire beat
Somerset by 50 runs
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Worcestershire C.C.C. Four modern
framed and glazed prints and
photographs relating to Worcestershire cricket. Includes a sepia
photograph of the Worcestershire
team dressed in a variety of blazers,
some wearing caps, posed casually as
in old cricket team photographs. The
photograph, produced in support
of Richard Illingworth’s Benefit
Year in 1997, mounted and signed
to mount by all thirteen players
featured. Signatures include Moody,
Hick, Illingworth, Solanki, Rhodes,
Newport, Sheriyar, Curtis etc.
Limited edition no. 124/150. Overall
15.5”x13.5”. Colour photograph
of the moment when Illingworth
bowled Phil Simmons of the West
Indies with his first ball in Test cricket
at Trent Bridge on 5th July 1991,
with Jack Russell and Robin Smith
looking on. Signed by Illingworth
and Simmons. Printed caption below.
Overall 12.5”x11”. ‘Worcestershire
Test Cricketers of the Nineties’. Mono
print depicting the ten players, head
and shoulders, around a sketch of the
Pavilion. Signed by all ten featured
players, Botham, Benjamin, Dilley,
Moody, Rhodes, Radford, Hick,
Illingworth, Newport, Curtis and the
artist, Darren Woolley, dated 1998.
Limited edition no. 45/250. Overall
21”x16”. ‘Graeme Hick- Century
of Centuries’. Limited edition colour
print by artist David Stallard produced
in Hick’s Benefit year. Signed by the
artist and Hick. Limited edition of
100 copies signed by Hick and the
artist, this being no. 27. Attached
to verso is a handwritten card from
Hick to ‘Harold’, signed ‘Graeme &
Jackie’. Overall 22”x29”. VG 		
£70/100

383

Yorkshire. J.H. Dodgson. ‘Yorkshire
Evening Post’ cartoonist 1900/1920’s.
Selection of five satirical original
pencil cartoons drawn by Dodgson,
using his pseudonym ‘Kester’, and
featuring the ‘Yorkshire Tyke’. All
feature cricket with heavy Yorkshire
cricket interest in the race for the
County Championship title circa
1908-1912. Cricketers featured in
the cartoons include George Hirst,
Wilfred Rhodes, David Denton etc.
Each cartoon is drawn on pages
measuring approximately 5.5”x8.5”.
Odd nicks/small tears to page edges,
general wear otherwise in good
condition. Sold with a very small

Dodgson, using his pseudonym
‘Kester’, and featuring the ‘Yorkshire
Tyke’ giving a forthright commentary
on local affairs for twenty five years
in the Yorkshire Evening Post making
‘Kester’ a well known figure in the
Leeds area. Dodgson died in 1953,
aged 80.
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The Yorkshire Tyke appears in
nearly every one of the cartoons
drawn by Dodgson is normally
dressed in archetypal flat cap, scarf
and with trousers tied at the knee.
He is normally portrayed smoking
or holding a pipe which is always
pointing downwards
384
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Yorkshire. J.H. Dodgson. ‘Yorkshire
Evening Post’ cartoonist 1900/1920’s.
Selection of four satirical original
pencil cartoons drawn by Dodgson,
using his pseudonym ‘Kester’, and
featuring the ‘Yorkshire Tyke’.
All feature George Hirst and the
Yorkshire Tyke on the motorcycle
combination (motorbike and sidecar)
with the Tyke driving and Hirst in
the side card wearing Yorkshire cap,
also includes David Denton and the
race for the County Championship
title circa 1908-1912. Each cartoon is
drawn on pages measuring approximately 8”x5”. Odd nicks/small
tears to page edges, general wear
otherwise in good condition
£70/100
Yorkshire. J.H. Dodgson. ‘Yorkshire
Evening Post’ cartoonist 1900/1920’s.
Selection of three satirical original
pencil cartoons drawn by Dodgson,
using his pseudonym ‘Kester’, and
featuring the ‘Yorkshire Tyke’. All
feature Yorkshire v Gloucestershire
games in the race for the County
Championship title circa 1908-1912.
Players featured include Gilbert
Jessop, Wilfred Rhodes etc. Each
cartoon is drawn on pages measuring
approximately 5”x8.5”. Odd nicks/
small tears to page edges, general
wear otherwise in good condition
£60/90
Yorkshire. J.H. Dodgson. ‘Yorkshire
Evening Post’ cartoonist 1900/1920’s.
Selection of three satirical original
pencil cartoons drawn by Dodgson,
using his pseudonym ‘Kester’, and
featuring the ‘Yorkshire Tyke’. All

label to verso is annotated, ‘Michael
Lewis From McTears Auction’. The
canvas measures 24”x20”, framed
overall 30”x27”. VG
£180/250

feature Yorkshire v Kent games in
the race for the County Championship title circa 1908-1912. Players
featured are C.H.B. Marsham (Kent),
Mignon (Middlesex) etc. Each
cartoon is drawn on pages measuring
approximately 5”x8.5”. Odd nicks/
small tears to page edges, general
wear otherwise in good condition
£60/90

selection of original printed cartoons
taken from the Yorkshire Evening
Post, various sizes
£80/120
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Yorkshire. J.H. Dodgson. ‘Yorkshire
Evening Post’ cartoonist 1900/1920’s.
Selection of five satirical original
pencil cartoons drawn by Dodgson,
using his pseudonym ‘Kester’, and
featuring the ‘Yorkshire Tyke’. All
feature cricket with heavy Yorkshire
cricket interest in the race for the
County Championship title circa
1908-1912. Cricketers featured in
the cartoons include Pelham Warner,
A.O. Jones (Nottinghamshire), Len
Braund (Somerset), George Hirst,
R.O. Schwarz (South Africa 1912)
etc. Each cartoon is drawn on pages
measuring approximately 5.5”x8.5”.
Odd nicks/small tears to page edges,
general wear otherwise in good
condition
£100/150
Yorkshire. J.H. Dodgson. ‘Yorkshire
Evening Post’ cartoonist 1900/1920’s.
Selection of five satirical original
pencil cartoons drawn by Dodgson,
using his pseudonym ‘Kester’, and
featuring the ‘Yorkshire Tyke’. All
feature cricket with heavy Yorkshire
cricket interest in the race for the
County Championship title circa
1908-1912. Cricketers featured in
the cartoons include Sir Archibald W.
White, George Hirst, Wilfred Rhodes
etc. Each cartoon is drawn on pages
measuring approximately 5.5”x8.5”.
Odd nicks/small tears to page edges,
general wear otherwise in good
condition. Sold with a very small
selection of original printed cartoons
taken from the Yorkshire Evening
Post, various sizes
£80/120
Michael Lewis (b. 1943). Attractive
original oil on canvas painting in the
‘naive style’ of a cricket scene with
a match in progress, the pavilion in
the background, and the sea and
beach huts in the distance. The club
flag with a white cross on red field is
flying at the pavilion. The scoreboard
is displaying the score at 136-9 and
‘141 to win’. Passers by on foot and
bicycle are in the foreground. Signed
by the artist and dated 1980. Framer’s
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Painter, illustrator and musician born
in Plymouth, Devon, Michael Lewis
attended Hornsey School of Art,
1962-65 and later Plymouth School
of Art 1965-67. A similar painting by
the same artist was sold by Christies
for £480 in 2005
390

‘Darren Gough’s Hat-Trick. England v
Australia at the S.C.G. Sydney 1999’.
Large colour limited edition print
from the original pastel painting by
Jocelyn Galsworthy. Limited edition
9/350 signed by Darren Gough and
the artist. Mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 27”x23.5”. Sold
with two signed prints of Lord’s and
Scarborough by Terry Harrison. Each
framed and glazed. Qty 3.VG 		
£50/80
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‘Clean Bowled’. Large original colour
cricket caricature print with political
interest on the ‘battle for home
rule’ in Ireland from the original by
Tom Merry. ‘St Stephen’s Review.
Presentation Cartoon. May 14th
1887’. With caption ‘Clean Bowled’,
‘Randy (Randolph Churchill) How’s
That Umpire?’, W.E.G. (Gladstone)
(Umpire) Not Out!’. Image of
batsman (Parnell), with bat marked
‘Treason’ being clean bowled
by a bowler dressed in a ‘Times’
newspaper. 21”x14.5”. Vertical
fold, some nicks to edges, very
minor loss to edges not affecting the
image otherwise in good condition.
Mounted, framed and glazed.
Overall 25.75”x20.25”
£60/90

392

‘Dr. W.G. Grace. Men of the Day’
1888. Large double page wood
engraving of Grace, head and
shoulders, with title to lower border,
from a photograph by Messrs Martin
& Sallnow of the Strand. Mounted,
framed
and
glazed.
Overall
17.25”x24”. Light centre horizontal
fold. G
£30/40

393

Gilbert Laird Jessop. Gloucestershire,
Cambridge University & England
1894-1914. Large original magazine
or bookplate image, assumed to
be from Illustrated London News,
dated 6th July 1907, titled, ‘Jessop’s
Extraordinary Play Against South
Africa in the first Test Match’. The
montage features Jessop to centre

surrounded by five captioned images
including ‘Dr. Grace inspecting the
wicket’, ‘The two captains’, ‘Hayward
& Fry batting’, Autograph hunters’,
and ‘The inevitable telegraph boy’.
To the sides, nine images of England
players including Hayward, Tyldesley,
Arnold, Hirst, Blythe, Fry etc. The
caption to the lower border describes
Jessops feat of ‘a magnificent
innings, scoring 93 in a little over an
hour’. Mounted, framed and glazed,
overall 13.5”x18.5”. Sold with an
original bookplate image of Jessop
taken from ‘Famous Cricketers and
Cricket Grounds’. Mounted, framed
and glazed, overall 12”x17”. VG 		
£25/35

396

C.B. Fry, P.F. Warner, A.C. Maclaren
and K.S. Ranjitsinhji. Four original
engraved bookplate images, each
depicting the player in batting
pose, with title to lower border, all
from photographs by Elliott & Fry.
Each measures 7.5”x11.5”. ‘1908’
annotated in pencil to verso of the
Ranjitsinhji print. Minor age toning,
crease to one corner of the Ranjitsinhji, otherwise in good/ very good
condition
£40/60

397

Denise Dean. File comprising a
selection of nineteen colour prints
and bookplate images. Includes
seven original limited edition colour
prints of player portraits by the
artist Denise Dean. Subjects are
Don Bradman, artist proof no. 2 of
6, Len Hutton, Herbert Sutcliffe,
Frank Woolley, W.G. Grace, Walter
Hammond and Jack Hobbs, all limited
edition no. 72/100. Each print signed
by the artist. Also colour bookplate
engravings of C.B. Fry, L.C.H.
Palairet, Robert Abel, W. Rhodes,
F.S. Jackson, G.L. Jessop, W. Rhodes
(Hawkins of Brighton), M.A. Noble
(Foster of Brighton), L.C. Braund
(Chaffin of Taunton), The Yorkshire
Eleven (Durhams of Leeds) etc. Each
measures approx. 8.25”x11.5”. VG 		
£30/50

The first Test in the 1907 England v
South Africa series ended in a draw
394
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Yorkshire C.C.C. Limited edition
print of ‘Yorkshire v Lancashire.
Final Match at Bramall Lane,
Sheffield, 4th, 6th, 7th Aug 1973’
by Terry Gorman 1988, no. 37/250.
Mounted, framed and glazed
26.5”x19.5”. Limited edition print
no. 338 of 573 produced in honour
of Wilfred Rhodes, 1877-1973.
Framed and glazed, 24”x22”. Two
framed prints of Len Hutton in similar
batting poses, one in pencil by P.
Hooper signed by Hutton, the other
in colour by Peter Menin. Sold with a
large framed mono copy photograph
of the Yorkshire team 1930s. Qty 5.
VG
£30/50
‘Geoff Boycott, Yorkshire & England’.
Limited edition print of Boycott, head
and shoulders, wearing Yorkshire
cap. Limited edition 715/850, signed
by Boycott and the artist M. Stead
in pencil. Published by Art Graphics.
Excellent image of Boycott. Framed
and glazed, overall 15”x21”. Some
staining to lower corner. Also a
striking colour print of Darren Gough
in bowling action from the original
painting by Christina Pierce. Signed
by the artist and Gough. Mounted,
20”x16”. Sold with a commemorative print for Darren Lehman’s
record score in a Roses match of 252
in 2001, signed by Lehmann, limited
edition no. 71/500, and a framed
scorecard of Yorkshire’s victory over
Nottinghamshire which confirmed
Yorkshire as County Champions in
2014. Signed to the mount by the
Captain, Andrew Gale. Qty 4. G/VG
£40/60
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‘The Lord’s Pavilion’. Colour print
from the original watercolour by
David Gentleman, 1986. Signed in
ink to all four borders of the image
by forty nine former Test cricketers.
Signatures include Carr, Gatting, A.
Bedser, R. Illingworth, Graveney,
Hampshire,
Ingleby-Mackenzie,
Fletcher, Palmer, Boycott, Dexter,
Compton, J. Edrich, G. Evans,
Wilson, Parfitt, Asif Iqbal, Ambrose,
Law, Jones, Imran Khan etc. Framed
and glazed, overall 21.5”x18.5”. G 		
£40/60

399

Australia. Colour print depicting three
Australian Test cricketers, Bill Lawry,
Bob Simpson and Donald Bradman,
signed by all three players. Framed
and glazed, overall 9”x12.5”. G/VG
£40/60

400

Cricket prints. Selection of prints, one
framed. Includes four colour limited
edition prints of cricketers in country
and garden settings by Gerry Wright.
Players are Gilbert Jessop, A.E.
Stoddart, both no. 51/250, Arthur
Shrewsbury and Bill Lockwood, both
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no. 47/250. Each measures approx.
10”16”. Small crease to one corner
of the Stoddart, otherwise in good
condition. Also four limited edition
prints by Denise Dean including two
‘Wisden Five Cricketers of the Year’
of J.T. Murray and Peter Parfitt,
‘England Test Cricketers’ series of
John Emburey, and one other of
Mike Brearley. Each signed by the
artist and the featured player. The
Parfitt print framed and glazed. G/
VG. Qty 8
£30/40
401

Test cricketers. Five colour and one
mono printed cutting/ bookplate
images/photographs, each signed
by the featured player. Signatures
are Don Bradman, Len Hutton, Joel
Garner, Ian Botham, Barry Richards
and Richard Hadlee. G/VG £30/50

402

‘Record Breaking Legends’. Colour
copy photograph of Garry Sobers
with his arm around Brian Lara’s
shoulder. Typed title to top,
scorecards to either side, one with
Lara’s score of 375 v England 1994,
the other with Sobers’ score of 365no
v Pakistan 1958. The print is signed
in pencil by both players. 19”x13.5”.
VG
£40/60

403

‘Cyril Washbrook’. Limited edition
colour print of Washbrook wearing
Lancashire cap. Limited edition
no. 68/500, signed in pencil by
Washbrook and the artist John
Ireland. Sold with a print of a
handwritten scorecard for ‘Laker’s
Test’, England v Australia, Old
Trafford, 26th- 31st July 1956 in
which Jim Laker had match bowling
figures of 19-90 including taking
all ten wickets in Australia’s second
innings, England winnings by an
innings and 170 runs. Washbrook
was a member of the England
team. Limited edition no. 199/200.
Mounted, overall 13”x17”. Qty 2.
G/VG
£30/50

404

‘Scarborough’. Mono print by
Aylwin Sampson of the bandstand
and Scarborough ground, signed in
pencil to the lower border by Len
Hutton, Fred Trueman and the artist.
Also a framed print of a sketch by
Jack Russell of a match in progress
at Scarborough with the pavilion
in the background. Limited edition
no. 15/300, signed by Russell. Each
framed & glazed, overall approx.
13”x9.5”. Very good condition. Sold

with a commemorative cover for the
Australian Centennial Tour 1977,
signed by Geoff Boycott and Mike
Brearley. Slight fading to signatures,
otherwise good. Qty 3
£30/40
405

406

‘Lord’s’. Jack Russell. Large colour
limited edition print of Lord’s. The
lower border signed by the artist,
Russell, Colin Cowdrey, Godfrey
Evans, Lt Col John Stephenson, Brian
Johnston and Dickie Bird in pencil.
Limited edition 600/850. With
certificate of authenticity. Mounted,
framed and glazed. 35”x26.5”. VG 		
£70/100

405a Marylebone Cricket Club - The New
Pavilion at Lord’s. Thomas Verity,
Architect. Limited edition print
produced from the original engraving
from ‘The Architect 1st November
1889. Produced to commemorate
the Centenary of the Pavilion at
Lord’s M.C.C. v New Zealanders on
7th May 1990. Limited edition of
1000 copies. Mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 28.5”x20”. VG		
£50/80

handwritten scores. Advert for F.H.
Ayers to verso. Vertical crease to
card, minor age toning otherwise in
good condition
£60/90

CRICKET SCORECARDS,
PROGRAMMES & MAGAZINES
Gentlemen of the South v Players
of the South 1869. Early original silk
scorecard for the match played at The
Oval, 15th- 17th July 1869. Printed
by Merser & Sons, for W.E. Hughes,
“Clayton Arms”, Kennington Oval.
Notable players include W.G. and
G.F. Grace for the Gentlemen, and
James Lillywhite for The Players.
The scorecard laid to mount board
with some loss to top left corner of
scorecard and mount with old tape
repair to verso. Foxing and adhesive
marks from previous mounting. Rare
£100/150

The Players won by ten wickets.
The Players scored 231 in their first
innings, Australia replied with 127
all out, followed on and made 114,
leaving the Players to make 12 runs,
which they duly did, without losing
a wicket. Barnes and Lohmann did
the damage, Barnes taking nine
wickets and Lohmann taking seven
wickets in the match
409

In a high scoring match, the Players
scored 475 in their first innings,
(Charlwood 155). The Gentlemen
replied with 553 (W.G. Grace 180,
Cooper 101, Walker 90). The match
ended in a draw
407

405b ‘The Charter House, London’.
Original mono engraving showing
the original site of Charterhouse
School, with a cricket match in
progress. Drawn and engraved by J.
Storer. Published 1st August 1804.
Published by Verner & Hood of
Poultry, London. Mounted, framed
and glazed. Overall 12.5”x10.5”.
VG
£50/70
405c West Indies. Two modern prints, one
titled ‘Barbados’ from an original by
‘Gina [Foster]’, signed to the mount
by the artist. A print of ‘Cricket Grand
Anse Beach [Guyana]’, limited edition
no. 35/520, signed to the mount
by eighteen West Indies players.
Also a signed colour photograph
of Joel Garner autographing a bat.
Barbados Postal Service framed issue
of stamps for the World Cup held in
West Indies 2007. Eight signatures
to mount including Everton Weekes,
Garry Sobers, Des Haynes, Charlie
Griffiths, Wes Hall, Seymour Nurse
and Gordon Greenidge. G/VG
£60/90

England v Australia 1880. First Test
match in England. Early original
official silk scorecard for the Test
match played at The Oval, 6th8th September 1880. Printed by
Merser & Sons for W.E. Hughes,
“Clayton Arms”, Kennington Oval.
The scorecard laid to mount board
with loss to lower edge, foxing and
adhesive marks, the top portion
almost completely detached with
modern tape repair to verso. A rare
and important original record of this
iconic match
£200/300
The second tour of an Australian
team to England was only confirmed
after all the English domestic
fixtures had already been arranged,
with the tourists playing matches
mainly in the north. The fixtures
were rearranged to accommodate
the first Test match to be played in
England. England, comprising the
likes of W.G., E.M. and G.F. Grace,
Lucas, Barnes, Lord Harris, Lyttleton
etc. amassed 420 runs in the first
innings (W.G. Grace 152), in reply
Australia scored 149, a deficit of
271. Following on, they rallied in
the second innings, scoring 327
(Murdoch 153), England reaching
their target of 57 to win with five
wickets down
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Players of England v Australians 1888.
Rare early scorecard for the match
played at The Oval on 31st May, 1st
and 2nd of June 1888. Printed and

40

Essex v Australians 1893. Rare early
scorecard for the match played at the
County Ground at Leyton on 3rd-5th
August 1893. Fully printed detail.
Advert for Stansfield & Co, Brewers
of Fulham to verso. Odd minor
marks and foxing otherwise in very
good condition
£60/90
The match was drawn. Bruce top
scored for the Australians with 56,
Bannerman 34 & 29, Carpenter top
scored for Essex making 42. Walter
Mead took seventeen wickets in the
match, 9 wickets for 136 runs in the
first and 8 wickets for 69 runs in the
second. Trumble took 6 wickets for
87 runs in the Essex first innings
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Essex v Australians 1899. Rare early
scorecard for the match played at
the County Ground at Leyton on
11th-13th May 1899. Printed and
handwritten detail. Advert for Collier
Brothers, Brewers of Walthamstow to
verso. Odd minor faults, marks and
age toning to scorecard otherwise in
good/very good condition £60/90
Essex won the match by 126 runs.
Turner top scored for Essex with 54
in the second innings, Lucas 46no
in the first, Trumble took twelve
wickets in the match including
8-79 in the Essex first innings. For
Australia, Clem Hill was one of only
six batsman who got into double
figures in both innings and top
scored with 36 in the first, Young
took eleven wickets and Mead six in
the match
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England v Australia, 3rd Test match,
Leeds. July 1930. Original commemorative silk scorecard for the historic
Test match where Don Bradman
made the record Test score of 334.
The oblong scorecard by Crosland
& Co of Kirkgate, Leeds measures

10.5”x4.75” and the scores printed
in blue. Some light foxing otherwise
in good/very good condition. A
rarely seen scorecard. Not previously
seen by the auctioneer £100/150

condition
414

The Australians scored 458-3 on the
first day of the Test and Bradman
went on the following day to
increase his record score to 334
before being caught by Duckworth
off Tate. He was the 6th wicket to
fall and Australia recorded a first
innings score of 566 all out. The Test
match was drawn and Australia went
on to win the series by two Tests to
one.
This was Bradman’s first tour of
England. He scored 974 runs at an
average of 139.14 during the Test
series, with four centuries, including
two double hundreds and a triple
century. Bradman’s first-class tour
total was 2,960 runs, at an average
of 98.66 with 10 centuries, was
another enduring record, the most
by any overseas batsman on a tour
of England
412
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Kent C.C.C. 1934-1939. Alfred Percy
‘Tich’ Freeman. Kent & England
1914-1936. Seasons 1934 and 1935.
Two official scorecards illustrating
the extraordinary bowling feats
of Freeman in which he took ten
wickets or more in a match. Kent v
Warwickshire, Tunbridge Wells 1934
(8 wickets in Warwickshire’s only
innings), and Kent v Gloucestershire,
Tunbridge Wells 1935 (10 wickets).
Sold with a further six official Kent
scorecards,
v
Gloucestershire,
Tunbridge Wells 1934 (Hammond
290 for Gloucestershire), v Yorkshire,
Tonbridge, 1937, v Middlesex,
Maidstone 1938, v Sussex, Hastings
1939, v Hampshire, Canterbury
1939, and v Sussex, Tonbridge 1939.
Printed and handwritten details.
Some folds and wear, otherwise in
good condition. Qty 8
£60/90
Kent C.C.C. 1941-1942. Three
official wartime Kent related
scorecards. London Counties XI v
F.E. Woolley’s XI, Tonbridge, 30th
August 1941, London Counties v
Linden Park, Tunbridge Wells, 20th
September 1941, and C.H. Knott’s
XI v Capt. B.O. Allen’s Army XI,
Tonbridge, 8th August 1942. Printed
and handwritten details. Some
folds and wear, otherwise in good
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417

£30/50

Kent C.C.C. 1936-1955. Eight official
pre- and post-war scorecards for
Kent related home matches all played
at different grounds. Scorecards are
v Somerset, Tonbridge, 13th- 16th
June 1936, v Essex, Tunbridge Wells,
27th- 30th June 1936, v Glamorgan,
Folkestone, 8th- 10th July 1936,
Linden Park v Frank Woolley’s Kent
XI, 14th May 1938, v Hampshire,
Canterbury, 30th July- 2nd August
1938, v Gloucestershire, Maidstone,
15th- 18th July 1939, v Combined
Services, Gillingham, 7th- 10th
May 1949, and v Worcestershire,
Dover, 17th- 19th August 1955.
Handwritten and printed scores. G
£70/100

notable scorecards include South
of England v Australians, Hastings,
1st- 3rd September 1943, Kent v
Australians, Canterbury, 21st- 24th
August 1948, Gentlemen of England
v Australians, Lord’s, 30th August
- 1st September 1961, England v
Australia, Edgbaston 1968, England
v New Zealand, Lord’s 1990 with
match ticket, Kent v West Indians,
Canterbury 1969, v New Zealanders,
Maidstone 1969, v Australians,
Canterbury 1972, 1975, 1977, and
other Kent home matches played
at Tunbridge Wells, Maidstone,
Folkestone, Dover etc. Handwritten
and printed scores. G/VG £50/80
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Kent C.C.C. 1947-1969. Eight
official post-war scorecards for Kent
related home matches all played at
different grounds. Scorecards are
v Yorkshire, Tunbridge Wells, 2nd4th July 1947, v Northamptonshire,
Gillingham, 14th- 17th May 1949,
v Gloucestershire, Maidstone, 29th
July- 1st August 1950, v Australians,
Canterbury, 29th August- 1st
September 1953, v Northamptonshire, Dover, 26th- 29th August
1961, v Worcestershire, Dartford,
23rd- 26th May 1964, v Surrey,
Blackheath, 28th June- 1st July 1969,
and v Yorkshire, Folkestone, 23rd26th August 1969. Handwritten and
printed scores. G/VG
£40/60
Kent C.C.C. 1950s-1990s. A selection
of eight programmes and brochures
relating to Kent cricket. ‘Gillette
Cup Final 1971 Kent Cricketers
Souvenir Programme’, signed to the
centre pages by ten Kent players
including Luckhurst, Underwood,
Asif iqbal, Graham, Nicholls, Ealham,
Johnson, Dye, Woolmer and Julien.
‘The Wright Book of Cricket 1950’
souvenir brochure for Doug Wright’s
Benefit Fund, signed in ink to the
front cover by Wright. Also ‘Godfrey
Evans 1953 Book of Cricket’, and five
modern booklets/ brochures of Kent
histories. some faults to the Wright
brochure, otherwise good condition 		
£40/60
Post-war scorecards. Box comprising
over two hundred post-war (one
wartime) scorecards with heavy Kent
interest, covering County, Test and
tour matches etc. 1943-2018. Earlier
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New Zealand inaugural tour to
England 1927. Three original official
scorecards and one programme
covering the 1927 tour. The
scorecards are all printed, three
with complete scores. Scorecards
are for matches played v Durham
at Chester-le-Street, 18th & 20th
June, v East of England at Wisbech
9th-12th July and v Northumberland
at Jesmond, 22nd & 23rd July. The
official programme is for the match
v Cumberland, Whitehaven, 20th &
22nd August 1927. All in very good
to excellent condition
£30/50
No Test matches were played but
of the twenty six first class matches
on the tour New Zealand defeated
Sussex, Worcestershire, Glamorgan,
Somerset and Derbyshire and drew a
good number. On the strength of this
they were accorded Test status and
played their first Test match, against
England, in January 1930
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‘Lord’s
Centenary
1814-1914’.
Large
original
commemorative
printed scorecard for the Centenary
in 1914. The scorecard is headed
‘Lord’s Cricket Ground Centenary
1814-1914. M.C.C. South African
Team v The Rest. June 22nd 1914’.
With colour decorative border
depicting Lord’s cricket ground
through the ages and scorecard to
centre. Colours bright. 9.75”x12”.
Printed by Tom Browne & Co (Nottm)
Limited. Excellent decorative images.
Sold with an official commemorative
scorecard with red decorative borders
for Gentlemen v Players, Lord’s,
12th-14th July 1897. Slight ageing,
minor corner wear otherwise in
good condition. Also a reproduction
scorecard relating to ‘England v Kent.

The Pilch Cup’ played at Canterbury,
12th-14th August 1850. The cup
was presented to Fuller Pilch for his
batting performance in the match.
G/VG. Qty 3
£40/60
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Lord’s and The Oval scorecards
1921-1948.
Eighteen
official
scorecards covering Middlesex,
Surrey, M.C.C. County, tour and
representative matches for the
period, a good number with Yorkshire
interest. Matches include Middlesex
v Australians, Lord’s 1934 (2
different), England v The Rest, Lord’s
1934. ‘Young Amateurs’ matches
at The Oval include Surrey v Essex
1921, v Kent 1921, v Middlesex, The
Oval 1922 etc. Includes two other
scorecards for R.M.A. v R.M.C.,
Woolwich, 25th June 1927, and
H.D.G. Leveson Gower’s XI v M.C.C.,
Scarborough 1937. The majority with
incomplete printed and handwritten
scores. Some faults, generally good
condition
£40/60
Post-war scorecards 1945-1977.
Black file comprising over fifty official
scorecards for Test, tour, county and
representative matches for the period
including v Australia, Pakistan, South
Africa, West Indies etc. Includes an
official scorecards and programmes
for the 1968, 1969 and 1971 Gillette
Cup Finals, and the odd friendly/
charity match. G
£40/60
Bicentenary Match. M.C.C. v
Rest of the World 1987. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Lord’s, 20th-25th August 1987. The
scorecard with complete printed
scores is nicely signed in ink by
twelve players including Gatting,
Gooch, Edmonds, Marshall, Gower,
Rice, French, Broad, Gavaskar, M.
Crowe etc. VG
£30/50
The match ended in a draw. Gooch
(117), Gatting (119) and Greenidge
(122) scored centuries for M.C.C.,
with Gavaskar top scorer in the
match with 188 for Rest of the World
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Australia tour to England 1961. Rarer
official scorecard for the tour match,
Ireland v The Australians, College
Park, Dublin, 18th & 19th September
1961.
Incomplete handwritten
scores showing Australia’s completed
first innings. Light foxing, otherwise
in good/ very good condition 		
£20/30

In the final match of the 1961 tour
Australia won by 282 runs
424

South of England v South Africa
1947. Official scorecard for the
match played at Hastings, 3rd-5th
September 1947 where Denis
Compton scored 101 in the first
innings to record his seventeenth
century of the season breaking
Jack Hobbs’ 1925 record of the
highest number of centuries scored
in a season. Sold with an original
mono press head and shoulders
photograph of a youthful Compton
in 1936. Central Press Photos,
London. 4.5”x6”. VG
£20/30
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‘Bicentenary Match M.C.C. v Rest
of the World’. Official souvenir
scorecard produced for the match
played at Lord’s, 20th-25th August
1987. The card with decorative
colour front nicely signed in black ink
by twenty two former Test cricketers.
Signatures include T. Graveney,
J. Warr, G. Evans, J. Cameron, B.
Rose, D. Shackleton, A. Gover, R.
Swetman, G. Pope, R. Simpson etc.
Full scorecard printed to verso. VG 		
£30/50
The match was drawn. Centurions
in the match were Gower (117),
Gatting (179), Greenidge (122) for
M.C.C., and Gavaskar (188) for Rest
of the World
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Yorkshire scorecards 1971-2015.
Approx. one hundred and fifty
official scorecards covering tour,
County Championship, Gillette
Cup matches etc. for the period.
Scorecards include matches played at
Scarborough, Headingley, Bradford
Park Avenue, Harrogate, Sheffield
etc. including the final first-class
match to be played at Bramall
Lane, Yorkshire v Lancashire August
1973. One programme signed by
five Lancashire players including
Shuttleworth, Lee, D. Lloyd etc.
£30/40
Centenary Test. England v Australia
1980. Official scorecard from the
match played at Lord’s signed by all
twenty two members of the England
and Australian teams including G.
Chappell, Marsh, Border, Lillee,
Mallett, Botham, Gower, Gatting,
Gooch, Old etc. Full printed
scores. Framed and glazed, overall
6”x10.5”. VG
£50/80
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Middlesex
C.C.C.
1976-2014.
Seventeen scorecards, the majority
signed by players who achieved
a notable performance either for
or against Middlesex. Signatures
of Middlesex players include John
Carr (261) v Gloucestershire 1994.
Richard Johnson, all ten wickets for
Middlesex in Derbyshire’s second
innings 1994. Mike Gatting (241)
and Justin Langer (166) v Essex 1998.
Phillip Hughes 118 v Glamorgan
2009. Sam Robson, maiden first-class
century, v Essex 2009. Chris Rogers
(241no) v Yorkshire 2014. Players
playing against Middlesex include
Viv Richards (224no) and Adrian
Dale (214no) for Glamorgan 1993.
Craig Spearman (341) for Gloucestershire 2004 etc. Also Graeme Hick
(104 and 132) for Worcestershire
v Sussex 1998, and Middlesex v
Australians, Lord’s 2001, signed by
all eleven members of the Middlesex
team. Eight cards framed and glazed.
Sold with ‘Middlesex Captains
1965/1998’. Limited edition print
no. 69/250 signed by five Captains,
Titmus, Parfitt, Brearley, Gatting and
Ramprakash, and the artist, J.W.H.
Sims. G
£60/90
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Middlesex C.C.C. 1970s-2000s. Box
comprising a comprehensive selection
of over two hundred scorecards, the
majority Middlesex home and away
matches for the period. Matches
include County Championship,
Sunday League, Benson & Hedges,
NatWest and Gillette cups etc. Also
official match programmes for Lord’s
finals, including Benson & Hedges
1983, 1986, 2002, NatWest Trophy
1984, 1988, 1989 etc. G
£50/70
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Middlesex and Surrey 1932-1976. A
mixed selection of over one hundred
official scorecards for the period. The
majority for Middlesex and Surrey
home matches played at Lord’s and
The Oval, also Kent and Essex, some
at ‘out’ grounds. Matches include
County Championship, Benson &
Hedges Cup, Gillette Cup, Test,
tour and representative matches
etc. Earlier Lord’s scorecards include
Middlesex v Lancashire, v Worcestershire 1932, M.C.C. v New
Zealanders, England v New Zealand,
Gentlemen v Players 1949, Gillette
Cup Final 1966, at The Oval Surrey
v Hampshire, v Champion County
(Yorkshire) 1932 etc. Handwritten

scores. Some faults
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performances in the match for
Yorkshire first and second XIs.
Signatures include Matt Wood (207),
Andy Gray (104) and Stephen Kirby
(13-154) v Somerset 2003, Tony
Frost (103) and Mark Wagh (5-137)
for Warwickshire v Yorkshire 2002,
Matthew Wood (116) and Chris
Silverwood (5-75) v Gloucestershire
2003, David Hussey (125) for
Nottinghamshire v Yorkshire 2004,
Craig White (147) v Nottinghamshire
2006 etc. Other signatures include
Chris Old, Anthony McGrath etc.
Odd faults, overall in good condition
£30/50

£50/80

England v West Indies 1995 and
2000. Three signed official scorecards
for the second Test, Lord’s 22nd26th June 1995 (thirteen signatures),
second Test, Lord’s, 29th June- 3rd
July 2000 (13), and fourth Test,
Headingley, 17th-21st August 2000
(11). Signatures include Atherton,
Stewart, Thorpe, Hick, Cork, Smith,
Gough, Fraser, Richardson, Hoggard,
Adams, Vaughan etc. VG
£40/60
The Ashes. England v Australia
1985 and 1997. Three signed
official scorecards for the first
Test, Headingley 13th- 18th June
1985 (twelve signatures), first Test,
Edgbaston, 5th- 9th June 1997 (11),
and second Test, Lord’s, 19th-23rd
June 1997 (11). Signatures include
Gower, Robinson, Willey, Gatting,
Downton, Emburey, Lamb, Botham,
Gooch, Allott, Cowans, Malcolm,
Gough, Atherton, Hussain, Taylor,
Elliott, Reiffel, Blewett, McGrath,
Kasprowicz, Healey, Warne etc. VG
£50/70
England v South Africa 1994 and
2003. Five signed official scorecards
for the first Test, Lord’s, 21st- 25th
July 1995 (twelve signatures),
second Test, Lord’s 18th- 22nd
June 1998 (12), fourth Test, Trent
Bridge, 23rd- 27th July 1998 (11),
fifth Test, Headingley, 6th- 10th
August 1998 (11), and second Test,
Lord’s, 31st July- 4th August 2003
(12). Signatures include Atherton,
Stewart, Flintoff, Cork, Hick, Butcher,
Salisbury, Gough, Fraser, Hussain,
Cronje, Rhodes, Wessels, Cullinan,
Pollock, Hall, Kallis, Gibbs, Kirsten,
Adams, Rudolph etc. VG
£50/70
County
and
Test
scorecards
1934-1993. A selection of thirty five
official scorecards. Matches include
a good number of Middlesex home
County Championship matches at
Lord’s. Others include Trent Bridge,
Taunton, Maidstone, Folkestone,
Canterbury, also Essex v South
Africans, Ilford 1960, Old England
v Lord’s Taverners 1971, England
v Australia 1993 etc. Incomplete
and handwritten scores. Odd faults,
overall in good condition
£30/40
Yorkshire notable performances
1978-2011. Ten official scorecards
and two unofficial, each signed by
a player including some notable
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Notable
County
performances
2000-2013. Eight official scorecards,
each signed by a player including
some notable performances in the
match. Signatures include Stuart
Broad (5-94) for Leicestershire
v Surrey 2006, Cameron White
(260no) for Somerset v Derbyshire
2006, Andrew Strauss (120) for
Middlesex v Nottinghamshire 2007,
D. Pipe and G. Wagg (165, new
record partnership for 8th wicket) for
Derbyshire v Worcestershire 2008,
Alex Lees (176no) and Phil Jacques
139) for Yorkshire v Derbyshire
2013 etc. Odd faults, overall in good
condition
£30/40
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Lord’s
cup
final
scorecards
1963-1995. A good selection of
official scorecards including Gillette
Cup finals for 1963 (inaugural
season), 1964, 1965, 1967, 1968,
1970, 1978, 1979 and 1980.
NatWest Bank Trophy finals for 1981,
1983, 1987-1989, 1991-1993 and
1994. Benson & Hedges Cup finals
for 1976, 1977, 1980-1982, 1988,
1989, 1992 and 1995. The majority
with complete printed scores. Odd
duplicate. Sold with ‘Souvenir of a
Golden Day’ reproduction of the
scorebook issued by Gloucestershire
C.C.C. to mark their winning of the
1977 Benson & Hedges Cup. Qty 32.
G/VG
£40/60
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Centenary Test. England v Australia
1980. Official scorecard with
complete printed scores from
the match played at Lord’s 28th
August- 2nd September 1980, fully
signed by twenty three members of
the England and Australian teams
including Botham, Gatting, Boycott,
Emburey, Gower, Bairstow, Old,
Gooch, Chappell, Wood, Marsh,
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Lillee, Bright, Hughes, Laird etc.
Sold with an official mono press
photograph of current and former
Test players in rows on the Lord’s
outfield. 9.5”x7”. VG
£50/70
The match was drawn. Top scorers
were Wood (112) and Hughes
(117) in Australia’s first innings, and
Boycott (128) in England’s second
innings
439

Essex C.C.C. 1948-1963. Five
official scorecards for Essex home
matches. Includes two scorecards
for tour matches, one v Australians,
Southend-on-Sea, 15th-18th May
1948, which the Australians won
by an innings and 451 runs, scoring
a record 721 in their only innings
(Brown 153, Bradman 187, Loxton
120 and Saggers 104no). Also two
matches v West Indians, Southendon-Sea, 23td- 25th August 1950 and
29th June- 2nd July 1963. Others
are for County matches v Leicestershire, Westcliffe-on-Sea 1950,
and v Nottinghamshire, Southendon-Sea 1953. The scorecards with
incomplete printed and handwritten
scores. Odd faults, overall in good
condition
£40/60
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Essex v Surrey 1983. Official
scorecard for the match played at
Chelmsford, 28th- 31st May 1983.
Norbert Phillip and Neil Foster
bowled out Surrey for 14 in their first
innings, which is still the sixth lowest
ever total in a first class game, with
Phillip taking 6 wickets for 4 runs and
Foster 4 wickets for 10 runs. Fully
completed printed details. Signed
by twenty three players from both
teams including the two bowlers.
Other signatures include Fletcher,
Gooch, McEwan, R. East, Hardie etc
of Essex, Knight, Payne, Monkhouse,
Butcher, Clarke etc of Surrey.
Mounted, framed and glazed, overall
17.5”x13”. Fading to signatures,
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with a colour print of ‘Badges Caps
and Colours of our First Class County
Cricket Clubs’ produced for the Boys
Own Paper c.1918, and a hand
coloured engraving of ‘The Lawn
Tennis Championship MeetingMessrs. E. and W, Renshaw Playing
the Final Set’ from The Graphic 1882.
Both items mounted, framed and
glazed, overall approx. 15.5”x13”.
Qty 3. G
£40/60
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Arthur Shrewsbury. Nottinghamshire
& England 1875-1902. ‘Leading
Batsman. First Class Averages, 1887’.
Printed card/sheet detailing ‘The
eight leading batsmen’ and below
‘Notts Batting Averages 1887’.
Shrewsbury tops both tables. His first
class average being 78.15, from 23
matches played, 1653 runs scored
and a highest score of 267, W.G.
Grace is second with an average of
54.10. His Nottinghamshire average
reads fourteen matches played, 1388
runs scored, highest score 267 and
an average of 77.2. William Gunn
is second with an average of 42.1.
The ‘Averages’ page was bought in
the Christie’s auction of June 1995
and it came by direct descent form
Arthur Shrewbury (labels to back of
frame). Mounted with titles, framed
and glazed. Overall 10”x13”. Very
good condition
£30/50
South Africa tour to England 1951.
Official pre-tour souvenir guide
published by A.W. Simpson. Fully
signed in ink to the pen pictures by all
fifteen members of the South African
touring party. Signatures include
Nourse (Captain), E. Rowan, Chubb,
Melle, A. Rowan, Fullerton, Endean,
vam Ryneveld, Cheetham, McGlew,
McCarthy, McLean, Mann, Waite
and Mansell. Very good condition
£70/100
‘The Bull Under 19 International
Series 1990. England v Pakistan’.
Official programme/ tour brochure
for the series signed by fifteen
members of the Pakistan U-19
touring party and eleven England
players, including a number of future
Test cricketers. Notable signatures
include Noon, Cork, Crawley,
Gough, Grayson (England), Moin
Khan, Shahid Afridi, Zahid Fazal,
Athar Laeeq, Tariq Mehmood etc. G/
VG
£40/60
Australia tour to England 1938.
Two souvenir pre-tour brochures.
‘International Cricket. Follow The
Tests With the Radio’ published
by the Mitcham Sub-Branch of
the Returned Sailors’, Soldiers’
and Airmens’ Imperial League of
Australia’, Adelaide. 36pp with
pictorial wrappers. Ink annotations
throughout, some ageing, otherwise
in good condition. Sold with ‘The
Ashes. The Australians are here!’
souvenir pre tour brochure for the

with nick to rear wrapper, rusting
to staples, internally in very good
condition. A rare and early souvenir
£250/350

1938 tour. Pictorial covers. 40pp.
Some wear to wrappers, rusting to
staples, otherwise in good condition
£40/60
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M.C.C. tour to Australia 1946/47.
Two souvenir guides for the tour.
‘The Tests. Souvenir Programme
1946-47’. Pre-tour brochure printed
at the “Mount Barker Courier”
office, South Australia for Star
Publishing Co., Adelaide. Original
pictorial wrappers. Minor ageing
otherwise in very good condition.
‘The M.C.C. in Australia, 1946-47’,
post-tour booklet published by The
Cricket Book Society, Hunstanton,
Norfolk, May 1947, No. 2 (Second
Series). G. Qty 2
£30/50
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New
Zealand.
Three
official
programmes for matches played at
Basin Reserve, Wellington, one for
Wellington v M.C.C., 6th- 9th March
1959, Australia v New Zealand, first
Test, 19th- 23rd February 1960, and
M.C.C. v Wellington, 31st December
1960- 3rd January 1961. Sold
with two copies of ‘League News’,
the magazine for the Wellington
Mercantile Cricket League, issues 2
and 3, December 1958 and February
1959. Also an official programme
for the England football tour match
v Canterbury, 3rd June 1961. Qty 6.
G/VG
£30/40
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Official Benefit Souvenir folding card
for Jack Crapp of Gloucestershire
1951, signed to the front by Crapp
and to the inside front cover by nine
Gloucestershire players including
Tom Goddard, Derrick Bailey, Arthur
Milton, George Lambert, Tom
Graveney, Colin Scott etc. Slipped in
is a printed four page biographical
appreciation of Crapp and an official
scorecard for Gloucestershire v
India, 9th- 11th August 1952. Sold
with ‘Just My Story’, Len Hutton,
London 1956, signed by Hutton,
with dustwrapper. Also a selection
of cricket annuals, tour guides etc.
Qty 10. Some faults, overall in good
condition
£40/60
‘The Eventoscope Cricket Souvenir.
South Africans v England’. Gale
& Polden, London 1907. Pre-tour
book with caricatures, photographs,
articles, fixtures etc. for the 1907
South Africa tour to England. Original
decorative wrappers. 38pp. Padwick
5346. Minor soiling to wrappers
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Signed benefit and testimonial
brochures.
Four
multi-signed
brochures. Players featured are
Bob Taylor (Derbyshire 1973),
twenty signatures including Taylor
(7 signatures), Brian Bolus (2), Ray
Illingworth (2), Mike Hendrick
(2), Geoff Miller, Mike Page (2),
Venkatraghavan, Ken Shuttleworth,
Basil D’Oliveira and John Snow. Jack
Birkenshaw (Leicestershire 1974),
four signatures of Birkenshaw,
Chris Balderstone, Mick Norman
and Barry Dudleston. Mick Norman
(Leicestershire
1975),
twenty
seven signatures including Norman
(3 signatures), Dudleston (2),
Illingworth, Davison, M.J.K. Smith,
etc. Dennis Amiss (Warwickshire
1975) signed by Amiss, David Brown,
Steve Rouse and Eddie Hemmings.
Odd minor faults, overall in good
condition
£30/50
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Leicestershire v Yorkshire. Benson
and Hedges Cup Final 1972.
Official programme for the final
played at Lord’s, 22nd July 1972.
The programme profusely signed
throughout by members of the
two teams and umpires. Over sixty
signatures in total. Some wear
to wrappers, otherwise in good
condition
£30/40
In a low scoring match Yorkshire
batting first made only 136 in their
full allocation of 55 overs. Leicestershire comfortably reached the
target to win by five wickets
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Lord’s
County
Cup
Final
programmes 1974 & 1975. Two
official programmes for the Gillette
Cup Final, Kent v Lancashire, 7th
September 1974, and Benson and
Hedges Cup Final, Leicestershire
v Middlesex, 19th July 1975. The
1974 programme signed by eight
members of the Lancashire team, the
1975 programme by seven members
of the Leicestershire team. G £30/40
Kent beat Lancashire by four wickets
in the 1974 Gillette Cup, and Leicestershire beat Middlesex by five
wickets in the 1975 Benson and
Hedges Cup
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signed by the sixteen members of
the Australian touring party to pen
pictures. Signatures are McKenzie
(signed twice), Simpson, Becker,
Chappell, Cowper, Hawke, Hubble,
Lawry, Stackpole, Martin, Redpath,
Renneberg, Taber, Thomas, Veivers
and Watson. Also signed by eight
South Africans, Richards, Goddard,
van der Merwe, Bromfield (all on
pieces laid down), McKinnon, Pithey,
Pollock and Procter. Test match
scorecards neatly annotated in ink
and other minor annotations. Rusting
to staples, some wear, overall in good
condition
£40/60

M.C.C. tour to India and Sri Lanka
1976/77. Rare official players’
folding tour itinerary issued by the
Board of Control for Cricket in Sri
Lanka. Signed in ink to the inside by
Derek Underwood and Geoff Miller.
Minor staining and light horizontal
fold, otherwise in good condition
£40/60
Following the success of the tour to
India in which England won the five
match Test series 3-1, they played
four matches in Sri Lanka including
one ‘unofficial’ Test, before flying to
Melbourne for the Centenary Test
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Yorkshire C.C.C. ‘The White Rose’.
A good run of sixty eight issues of
the Yorkshire cricket magazine from
August 1984 to Spring 2003. G 		
£20/30

454

England Test and One Day International programmes and tour guides
1985-2019. A collection of over
two hundred programmes, guides
and brochures. Includes official
programmes for England home Test
matches 1982-2015 (quantity 55),
one day internationals 1984-2018
(23), John Player League/ Refuge
Assurance etc. 1976-2009 (83),
County Championship 1985-2006
(9). Also a selection of modern tour
guides, tour match programmes
etc. Good Yorkshire and Lancashire
interest. Some duplication. G/VG
£30/40
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‘The
Cricketer’
Magazine
1978-1995. Complete run of the
magazine loosely bound by year in
official green binders. Sold with two
unused and undated binders, and
four further empty official binders for
‘Playfair Cricket Monthly’ magazine
for 1961-1964. VG
£30/50

456

Australia v England. Centenary Test
1977. Official souvenir programme
for the Centenary Test played at
Melbourne, 12th-17th March 1977.
Minor wear and creasing to wrappers,
otherwise in good condition. Sold
with an unofficial autograph sheet
signed by eleven members of the
England team for the match. G. Qty
2
£30/40
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‘The S.A.B.C. English Service Cricket
Book. Sixth Australian Tour to South
Africa 1966-1967’. Pre-tour guide
published by the South African
Broadcasting Corporation. Fully
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‘Cricket Spotlight. Australian Tour
Souvenir’ 1972. Published by R.H.
Baker, Leicester. Fully signed by all
seventeen members of the Australia
touring party including to the front
cover by I. Chappell, Lillee, Stackpole
and Mallett, and to the inside pen
pictures by Edwards, Marsh, G.
Chappell, Gleeson, Francis, Sheehan,
Inverarity, Colley, Watson, Walters,
Massie, Taber and Hammond. Also
signed to County teams pages
by Essex (five signatures), Kent
(1), Leicestershire (8), Middlesex
(10), Nottinghamshire (6), Surrey
(3), and Warwickshire (2). Centre
pages detached, wear and soiling to
wrappers, overall in good condition 		
£40/60
‘England
Australia
Bicentennial
Souvenir’ 1988. Official folder
comprising Bicentenary commemorative stamps, official souvenir
colour images of the England and
Australia teams for the Bicentennial
Test at Sydney, 29th January 1988,
with facsimile signatures to borders,
official T.C.C.B., M.C.C. covers,
postmarked at various County and
Test venues in England and Australia,
also covering the 1989 Ashes series in
England. Limited edition no. 404/700
issued by Stamp Publicity, Worthing.
Sold with two signed commemorative covers, one for the ‘250th
Anniversary of the Noble Sport at
Slindon Cricket Club’ 1731-1981,
eight signatures of Sussex players
including John Barclay, Tony Greig,
David Sheppard, Ian Greig, Ian Gould
etc. Also an Australia Post Cover
for the ‘Centenary of Test Cricket
1877-1977’, with three signatures
of Doug Walters, Derek Randall and
David Hookes. Some age toning,
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otherwise in good condition £30/40
460

‘100 Years of English County Cricket’.
Official file containing eighteen first
day covers from each County and
date stamped 1973. Plus eighteen
postcards of the County teams. Each
cover multi-signed by former players.
Over one hundred and twenty
signatures in total. The initials ‘JM’
in gilt to corner of the file cover. In
black slipcase. G/VG
£100/150

461

‘The Glory of Lord’s’. A Tribute to
the headquarters of English cricket.
Official folder with various first day
covers, postcards, stamps etc. issued
by Stamp Publicity as a limited
edition of 1000 copies, this being
number 125. Some covers signed
by officials and County captains.
Also includes the front page of the
‘England
Australia
Bicentennial
Souvenir 1788-1988’ signed by Len
Hutton and Don Bradman. Sold
with ‘The Centenary Test Match
1880 1980’ official green folder
comprising official TCCB First Day
Covers, printed photographs of the
two teams etc., limited edition no.
491/1400. VG
£50/70

462

Don Bradman. ‘Australian Legends’.
Montage comprising a first day cover
issued by the Bradman Museum,
Bowral, 23rd January 1997, and
two ‘Australian Legends’ philatelic
postcards. All three signed in ink by
Bradman. Window mounted, framed
and glazed, overall 17.5”x14.5”. G/
VG
£40/60

463

‘W.G. Grace. 150th Anniversary of
the Birth of W.G. Grace 1848-1998’
Commemorative
green
album
produced by Stamp Publicity in 1998
containing various modern postcards
of Grace,
twenty four official
M.C.C. first day covers with Grace
stamps and postmarked for various
grounds he played on, with wording
by David Frith. The front title page
personally signed by Dominic Grace,
Great- great grandson of W.G. and
also comes with original letter from
Stamp Publicity confirming that the
production was a complete sell out.
Limited edition 138 of 150 copies
produced. VG
£30/50

464

Surrey cricket testimonial and benefit
brochures. Seven original brochures,
two signed to front cover by the
featured player. Signed brochures
are Graham Roope 1980, Alan

Butcher 1985, others are Pat Pocock
1986, David Ward 1996, Martin
Bicknell 1997 and 2006, and Graham
Thorpe 2000. Sold with four Surrey
scorecards including v Gloucestershire 1995 (Surrey won after
following on), v Yorkshire 2001 (Ben
Hollioake’s last first-class century for
Surrey and Mark Ramprakash made
his 100th hundred), v Worcestershire
2010 to win the County Championship etc. G
£30/40
465

466

Tour brochures 1948-1966. Nineteen
official pre-tour souvenir brochures
for tours to England. Brochures are
1948 Australians edited by A.W.
Simpson, the remainder, all published
by ‘Playfair’ and edited by Peter West
or Gordon Ross, for New Zealand
1949, 1958, West Indies 1950,
1957, 1963, 1966, South Africa
1951, 1955, 1960, India 1952, 1959,
Australia 1953, 1956, 1961, 1964,
Pakistan 1954, 1962, New Zealand
and South Africa 1965. Sold with
‘The Story of Test Cricket. England v
Australia’ published by Day & Mason,
London, 1948, and a folding souvenir
guide for the ‘Qantas Exhibition’ for
the ‘Centenary of England-Australia
Cricket’ held in Australia 1961. Odd
minor faults to the odd title, overall
in good/ very good condition. Qty
21
£40/60
‘100 Years of English County Cricket’
1873-1973. A selection of thirty seven
first days covers issued 16th May
1973, some signed or multi-signed.
Over fifty signatures in total. Issues
include an official British Post Office
presentation pack including the three
mints stamps issued. Five official first
day covers postmarked The Oval,
Lord’s, Hambledon, Downend and
Chelmsford, and another postmarked
Edinburgh signed by twenty four
cricketers including Evans, May,
A. & E. Bedser, Statham, Tyson,
Hutton etc. Six Stuart pictorial covers
postmarked Munich Exhibition,
Lord’s, Downend, The Oval, Hove
and Hambledon, variously signed
by Washbrook, Barrington, Statham,
Tattersall, Gover, John Langridge,
D’Oliveira etc. Six T.C.C.B. covers
featuring the portrait of W.G. Grace,
postmarked at various grounds. Also
another signed by seventeen players
including Ames, Gower, Hutton,
Barnard, Wyatt, Greig, Flavell etc.
Three Thames pictorial covers, one

and Refuge
League’. VG

signed by Illingworth, R. Smith,
Graveney and Amiss. Other issuers
include Benham, Cotswold covers,
Mercury etc. G
£100/150
467

‘100 Years of English County Cricket’
1873-1973. Seven scarcer first day
covers issued for the Centenary of
County Cricket, 16th May 1973 and
others. Issues include Official British
Forces Postal Service, Buccaneer
Stamp Club, Thornbury Cricket Club
with signatures of four members of
the Grace family, a cover addressed
to Irving Rosenwater. Also a sheet
produced by Stamp Publicity of ten
‘Preliminary Designs’ for county
cricket stamps by E.M. Ripley, with
a set of unpublished stamps, the
sheet signed by eighteen players
including Boycott, May, Botham,
Carr, Graveney, Cowdrey, Mann,
Trueman, Cranston etc., and a
cover for the Cricket Writer’s Club
memorial cricket match, 2nd August
1994, signed by David Rayvern Allen
etc. Qty 9 G
£70/100

CRICKET BATS, BALL & EQUIPMENT
468

England, New Zealand and Counties
1973. Gunn & Moore ‘The County’
full size cricket bat signed to the face
by eleven members of the England
Test team and ten members of the
New Zealand touring party. England
signatures are Illingworth (Captain),
Boycott, Amiss, Greig, Lewis, Arnold,
Snow, Roope, Fletcher, Knott and
Gifford. New Zealand signatures
are Congdon (Captain), Turner,
Wadsworth, Pollard, D. Hadlee,
Parker, R. Hadlee, Anderson,
Redmond and Collinge. Also signed
to the verso by four 1973 county
teams, Warwickshire (11 signatures),
Middlesex (11), Lancashire (11) and
Nottinghamshire (12). VG £50/70

469

Nottinghamshire
C.C.C.
‘1987
Double Champions’. Gunn & Moore
full size cricket bat with hand written
title and Nottinghamshire emblem to
face, signed by nineteen members
of the team who won the County
Championship and the NatWest
Trophy in 1987. Signatures include
Rice (Captain), Robinson, Hemmings,
Cooper, Broad, Saxelby, Bore, FraserDarling, Newell, Johnson, Randall,
Birch, Hadlee, Pollard etc. Incorrectly
annotated to rear shoulder, ‘1987
Double
Champions
Britannic
Assurance County Championship
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Assurance

Sunday
£40/60

Nottinghamshire won the County
Championship playing 23 matches,
winnings nine, losing one and
drawing 13. They beat Northamptonshire by three wickets in the
NatWest Trophy final at Lord’s
470

Worcestershire v Australians 1993.
Duncan Fearnley full size cricket
bat with ‘Wesso Dolly 93-2’ label
for the Martin Weston and Damian
D’Oliveira benefit year to face. Signed
to the face by sixteen members of
the Australian touring party and
nineteen members of the Worcestershire team. Australian signatures
include Border, Taylor, M. Waugh,
Hughes, Healy, S. Waugh, Martyn,
May, Warne etc. Worcestershire
signatures include Curtis, Rhodes,
Radford, D’Oliveira, M. Weston,
Illingworth, P. Weston, Benjamin,
Leatherdale, Hick etc. Two Australian
signatures faded otherwise in very
good condition
£70/100

471

West Indies tours to England 1995
and 2000. Full size bat with Neal
Radford benefit year label to face,
fully signed to the face by the twenty
original members of the 1995 West
Indies touring party with printed
title and players names. Signatures
include Richardson, Walsh, Adams,
Ambrose, Arthurton, K. Benjamin,
W. Benjamin, Bishop, Chanderpaul,
Gibson, Hooper, Lara, Murray etc.
Fading to two signatures. Also a
full size Duncan Fearnley ‘Cornhill
Insurance Test Series 2000’ bat
signed by twelve members of the
England team and sixteen West
Indians. Signatures include Hussain,
Atherton, Caddick, Flintoff, Gough,
Hick, Ramprakash, Stewart, Vaughan
etc. West Indians include Adams,
Ambrose, Campbell, Chanderpaul,
Collymore, Gayle, Hinds, Lara,
Nagamootoo, Sarwan, Walsh etc.
Qty 2. VG
£70/100

472

England v Pakistan 1996. Full size
Duncan Fearnley ‘Cornhill Insurance
Test Series 1996’ bat signed to the
face by thirteen members of the
England team and sixteen members
of the Pakistan touring party.
Signatures include Atherton, Stewart,
Ealham, Thorpe, Hick, Brown, Cork,
Salisbury, Wasim Akram, Salim Malik,
Mushtaq Ahmed, Moin Khan, Aamir

Sohail, Ata-ur-Rehman, Inzamamul-Haq etc. VG
£70/100
473

474

475

476

England v India 1996. Full size
Duncan Fearnley bat with ‘Bumpy’s
Benefit 96 [Steve Rhodes]’ label and
printed titles. Signed to the face by
thirteen England players and sixteen
members of the Indian touring
party. Signatures include Atherton,
Lewis, Martin, Russell, Thorpe,
Cork, Hussain, Patel, Azharuddin,
Manjrekar, Tendulkar, Dravid, Sidhu,
Mhambrey, Kumble, Joshi, Raju,
Hirwani etc. VG
£100/150
England v Australia 1997. Full size
Duncan Fearnley ‘Cornhill Insurance
Test Series 1997’ bat signed to
the face by twelve members of
the England team and seventeen
members of the Australian touring
party. Signatures include Atherton,
Hussain, Stewart, Thorpe, Malcolm,
Crawley, Gough, A. Hollioake, B.
Hollioake, Taylor, S. Waugh, M.
Waugh, McGrath, Langer, Ponting,
Blewett, Healy, Julian, Gillespie etc.
VG
£100/150
England v South Africa 1998 and
2003. Full size Duncan Fearnley
‘Cornhill Insurance Test Series 1998’
bat signed to the face by twelve
members of the England team
and sixteen members of the South
African touring party. Signatures
include Stewart, Hussain, Thorpe,
Ramprakash, Fraser, Gough, Butcher,
Cork, Ealham, Cronje, Kirsten,
Donald, Pollock, Kallis, Cullinan,
Rhodes, Liebenberg, Boucher etc.
Sold with a full size ‘Crusader’ bat
signed to the face by fourteen
members of the 2003 South African
touring party. Signatures include
Smith, Gibbs, Boucher, Pollock, Kallis,
Boje, Hall, Rudolph etc. Qty 2. VG 		
£60/90
Worcestershire v Sri Lanka 1998.
Duncan Fearnley full size cricket bat
nicely signed to the face by sixteen
members of the Sri Lanka touring
party and thirteen members of the
Worcestershire team. Sri Lanka
signatures
include
Ranatunga,
Tillekeratne, Jayawardene, Muralitharan, Wickremansinghe, Arnold
etc. Worcestershire signatures include
Moody, Rhodes, Hick, Illingworth,
Chapman, Leatherdale, Newport etc.
Nice signatures. VG
£60/90

477

478

479

India tour to England 1971. Full size
Slazenger bat signed to the face
by thirteen members of the Indian
touring party, and fifteen members
of the Surrey County Championship
winning side of 1971. Also signed
to the verso by Yorkshire (thirteen
signatures), Derbyshire (12) and
Glamorgan (11). Indian signatures
include Wadekar (Captain), Engineer,
Gavaskar, Bedi, Kirmani, Jayantilal
etc. Odd signature faded but legible.
G/VG
£80/120
‘Derbyshire C.C.C.’ 1989. Full size
bat with Derbyshire county emblem,
signed to the face by twelve
members of the 1989 Derbyshire
team, and twelve of the Surrey
team. Signatures include Barnett,
Bishop, Newman, Maher, Sharma,
O’Gorman, Bowler (Derbyshire),
Greig, Stewart, Medlycott, Thorpe,
D. Bicknell, Frost, Murphy (Surrey)
etc. Minor staining, otherwise in
good condition
£40/60
Benson & Hedges Cup Final. Essex
v Lancashire 1998. Full size Duncan
Fearnley bat with Benson & Hedges
‘Howzat’ emblem, for the Final
played at Lord’s, 11th- 12th July
1998. Very nicely signed to the face
by eleven members of the Essex team
and thirteen of the Leicestershire
team. Signatures include Pritchard,
Hussain, S. Law, Such, Irani, Grayson,
D. Law, Cowan (Essex), Lewis,
Simmons, Wells, Maddy, Nixon,
Habib, Brimson (Leicestershire) etc.
VG
£40/60
Essex won by 192 runs with Prichard
scoring 92 and Hussain 88 before
Leicestershire were bowled out for
only 76

480

Benson & Hedges Super Cup Final.
Gloucestershire v Yorkshire 1999.
Full size Duncan Fearnley bat with
Benson & Hedges ‘Super Cup’
emblem, for the Final played at Lord’s,
1st August 1999. Nicely signed to
the face by eleven members of the
Gloucestershire team and eleven
of the Yorkshire team. Signatures
include Alleyne, Ball, Russell,
Snape, Harvey, Hancock, Cunliffe
(Gloucestershire), Byas, Vaughan,
Sidebottom, Silverwood, Blewett,
White (Yorkshire) etc. VG £40/60
Gloucestershire won by 124 runs.
Mark Alleyne, Captain of Gloucestershire, was man of the match for
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his innings of 112
481

Cricket World Cup 1999. Pakistan.
Full size Gunn & Moore official
‘Autographing’ bat signed by
fourteen members of the Pakistan
squad. Signatures include Wasim
Akram, Moin Khan (signed with
thicker pen), Saeed Anwar, Ijaz
Ahmed, Mushtaq Ahmed, Inzamamul-Haq,
Salim
Malik,
Azhar
Mahmood, Shoaib Akhtar etc. VG
£70/100

482

Cricket World Cup 1999. West
Indies. Full size Gunn & Moore
official ‘Autographing’ bat signed
in thicker pen by nineteen members
of the West Indies squad. Signatures
include Lara, Ambrose, Adams,
Campbell,
Walsh,
Arthurton,
Williams, Bryan, Dillon, Jacobs etc.
VG
£60/90

483

Cricket World Cup 1999. New
Zealand. Full size Gunn & Moore
official ‘Autographing’ bat signed
by fifteen members of the New
Zealand squad, some in thicker pen.
Signatures include Fleming, Astle,
Cairns, Parore, Horne, Allott, Hart,
Nash, Doull etc. VG
£50/70

484

Cricket World Cup 1999. South
Africa. Full size Gunn & Moore official
‘Autographing’ bat signed by fifteen
members of the South Africa squad.
Signatures include Cronje, Pollock,
Boje, Elworthy, Donald, Gibbs, Kallis,
Boucher, Kirsten, Rhodes etc. VG 		
£60/90

485

Cricket World Cup 1999. Scotland.
Full size Gunn & Moore official
‘Autographing’ bat signed by fifteen
members of the Scotland squad.
Signatures include Salmond, Philip,
Patterson, Brinkley, Sheridan, Butt,
Blain, Williamson, Davies, Dyer etc.
VG
£30/50

486

Cricket World Cup 1999. Zimbabwe.
Full size Gunn & Moore official
‘Autographing’ bat signed by
seventeen members of the Zimbabwe
squad. Signatures include Campbell,
A. Flower, A. Whittall, Viljoen,
Goodwin, Carlisle, Olonga, Brandes,
Johnson, Streak etc. VG
£30/50

487

Cricket World Cup 1999. Bangladesh.
Full size Gunn & Moore official
‘Autographing’ bat signed by fifteen
members of the Bangladesh squad.
Signatures include Aminul Islam,
Khaled Mahmud, Akram Khan,

VG

Niamur Rashid, Shafiuddin Ahmed,
Mohammad
Rafique,
Hasibul
Hossain etc. VG
£30/40
488

489

Cricket World Cup 1999. Kenya.
Full size Gunn & Moore official
‘Autographing’ bat signed by sixteen
members of the Kenya squad.
Signatures include Karim, Odumbe,
Chudasama, Modi, Tikolo, Shah, Suji,
Angara, Odoyo, Gupta etc. VG 		
£30/40
‘Brian Lara. 501 not out’. Hunts
County full size cricket bat produced
to commemorate Brian Lara’s record
individual Test score of 375, West
Indies v England, Antigua, 16th-18th
April 1994, listing details of innings
and featuring a hand painted
portrait, by Flinders, of Lara to face
of bat, signed in full by Lara. Limited
edition of only 14 produced. G/VG 		
£100/150

490

West Indies tour to England 2004.
Full size bat with printed title label
to top and players’ name label to
side. Nicely signed by all sixteen
listed members of the touring party.
Signatures include Lara (Captain),
Sarwan, Gayle, Chanderpaul, Jacobs,
Rampaul, Best, Edwards, Collins,
Banks, Bravo etc. VG
£50/80

491

Gehan Mendis. Lancashire. Benefit
year 1993. Full size Slazenger ‘V’ bat
nicely signed to the face by twenty
five Lancashire players. Signatures
include
Fairbrother,
Atherton,
Mendis,
Watkinson,
Fletcher,
Fielding, Stanworth, Derbyshire,
G. Lloyd, Barnett, Savage, Martin,
Fitton, Titchard, Chapple etc. VG
£30/50

492

Canon
John
Henry
Parsons.
Warwickshire
&
Europeans
1910-1934. Full size Stuart Surridge
‘Perfect’ cricket bat used by Parsons
in his playing career. The bat with
heavy cloth tape reinforcement
to lower portion and toe. Good
condition. Sold with two original
mono press photographs of Parsons
with the bat, standing with Tiger
Smith, taken at Edgbaston on 30th
May 1960. Both photographs with
annotations in ink in Parsons’ own
hand to verso, ‘taken on my 70th
Birthday’, one signed by Parsons. The
photographs by Birmingham Post &
Mail, measures 10”x8”. The bat and
photographs formerly the property
of the Cotswold Cricket Museum. G/

£70/100

wickets for 90 runs. Laker took the
last seven wickets for only eight runs
off just 22 balls, England winning by
an innings and 170 runs to go 2-1 up
in the five match Ashes series.

Parsons scored a total of 17,969 runs
in his first-class career, at an average
of 35.78, with a top score of 225 for
Warwickshire in 1927
493

494

Surrey C.C.C. 1936. Full size ‘V.A.L.
Jack Hobbs’ signature bat signed in
ink to verso by Alan Melville (Natal,
Sussex, Transvaal & South Africa
1928-1949) and eighteen Surrey
players. Signatures include Fender,
Ducat,
Garland-Wells,
Barling,
Squires, Mobey, Peach, and some
rarer names including K.C.W. King
(32 matches), F.C. Gamble (19), F.
Berry (47) etc. Formerly displayed at
the Cotswold Cricket Museum. G 		
£50/80
‘Jim Laker, 19-90’. England v
Australia, fourth Test 1956. Full size
Alec Watson & Mitchell’s ‘Special
County’ cricket bat nicely signed in ink
to the face by all eleven members of
the England team and nine members
of the Australian team for the
historic fourth Test at Old Trafford,
26th-31st July 1956, in which Jim
Laker took nineteen wickets in the
match including all ten in the second
innings. England signatures are May
(Captain), Evans, Washbrook, Bailey,
Statham, Laker, Lock, Oakman,
Sheppard, Richardson and Cowdrey.
Australian signatures are Johnson
(Captain), Miller, Maddocks, Burge,
Craig, Mackay, McDonald, Burke
and Lindwall. Previously sold as lot
20 in the Phillips sale of 22nd May
1997. Very good condition. Sold with
a framed montage of the original
scorecard from the game, showing
the nineteen wickets he took in
the match and two original press
photographs showing Laker taking
the 10th wicket in Australia’s 2nd
innings, that of Maddocks and the
England team applauding him off the
pitch at the end of the Test. Framed
and glazed, overall 18”x14” 		
£150/250
Batting first, England made 459
with Sheppard (113) and Richardson
(104) the top scorers. In reply,
Australia made only 84 in their
first innings with Laker taking 9-37.
Following on Australia were bowled
out for 205, Laker taking all ten
wickets for 53 runs, the first time
this feat had been achieved in Test
cricket, returning match figures of 19
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The final Test was drawn, England
retaining the Ashes. Laker ended the
series with a total of 49 wickets at an
average of 9.60
495

The Ashes. England v Australia 1961.
Fourth Test, Old Trafford. Full size
Gradidge ‘Imperial Driver’ cricket bat
fully signed in ink to the face by all
seventeen members of the Australia
touring party and the eleven
members of the England team for
the fourth Test, Old Trafford, 27th
July- 1st August 1961. Australian
signatures are Benaud (Captain),
Harvey, Gaunt, Quick, Jarman,
Kline, Mackay, Booth, Davidson,
Simpson,
Grout,
McDonald,
Misson, Lawry, O’Neill, Burge and
McKenzie. England signatures are
May (Captain), Statham, Trueman,
Barrington, Murray, Allen, Close,
Dexter, Subba Row, Pullar and
Flavell. Also signed to the verso by
four counties including Yorkshire
(12 signatures), Lancashire (12),
Hampshire (12), and Worcestershire
(11). G/VG
£70/100

496

West Indies tour to England 1957.
Full size Stuart Surridge ‘Peter May
Autograph’ bat fully and nicely
signed in ink to the face by all
seventeen members of the West
Indies touring party. Signatures
are Goddard (Captain), Walcott,
Dewdney, Ganteaume, Atkinson,
Alexander, Worrell, Hall, Weekes,
Gilchrist, Valentine, Pairaudeau,
Smith, Kanhai, Asgarali, Ramadhin
and Sobers. Also signed to verso by
eleven Surrey players including May,
A. Bedser, E. Bedser, Fletcher, Loader,
Clark, Barrington, Stewart, Laker etc.
Also appears to have been signed by
Graham Gooch(!). Previously sold as
lot 222 in the Phillips sale of 17th July
1991. Very nice signatures, the bat in
very good condition
£100/150

497

William Arnold Sime. Bedford School,
Bedford R.F.C. & Nottinghamshire
C.C.C. 1935-1950. ‘George Parr.
‘Lion of the North’. Fine Elm from
Parr’s Tree, Trent Bridge 1800(c)1976’. Miniature cricket bat
produced by Nottinghamshire C.C.C.
in 1976. 11.5”. Very good condition.

Sold with a brochure entitled ‘Notts
County Cricket Club and Trent
Bridge’ regarding the history of the
club and issued in 1946, some soiling
and age toning to covers. G. Qty 2 		
£20/30
Estimated to be 170 years old,
the elm tree, situated inside the
Bridgford Road boundary wall, was
blown down in a gale in December
1976
498

499

500

‘Captains of England’. Gray Nicholls
‘Crusader’ miniature bat signed to the
face by sixteen England Test captains.
Fifteen signatures to the bat face of
Willis, Hutton, Boycott, Cowdrey,
Dexter, Close, Yardley, Illingworth,
Brearley, Greig, Sheppard, May,
Botham, Gower, Lewis. Also signed
to the verso by Gatting. 17”. G/VG
£50/80
Signed miniature cricket bats. Three
‘Art of Sport’ miniature bats, two
individually, signed by Ian Botham,
the other Bob Willis, also Middlesex
County Championship Winners
1993 with nine signatures including
Gatting, Fraser, Emburey, Roseberry,
Cowans etc. Sold with a miniature
bat signed by Gordon Greenidge to
label laid to face, and a bat signed
by eleven Gloucestershire players
c1990s. Various sizes, 16” to 18”.
Qty 5. G
£30/40
Gloucestershire v Lancashire 1989.
Original red cricket ball used in the
County Championship match played
at Nevill Road on the 8th August
1989. This was the final day of the
match. The ball mounted on small
wooden plinth with metal plaque
below with match details. Formerly
the property of the late Mike
Simpson, Vice President of Gloucestershire County Cricket Club £40/60
The match was played at Cheltenham
College and Gloucestershire won by
an innings and 23 runs, Courtney
Walsh taking ten wickets in the
match, Alleyne and Bainbridge both
scoring centuries

501

Gloucestershire v India 1990.
Original red cricket ball used in
the tour match played at Bristol on
the 4th August 1990. This was the
opening day of the match. The ball
mounted on small wooden plinth
with metal plaque below with match
details. Formerly the property of the

1977. ‘Derek Randall’ written to
label in Randall’s own hand. Randall
scored 174 in England’s second
innings, Australia won by 45 runs.
Includes a note of authentication
signed by Randall. VG
£80/120

late Mike Simpson, Vice President of
Gloucestershire County Cricket Club
£50/80

502

The match was played at Bristol
and the match was drawn. Shastri
and Sidhu scored centuries in India’s
second innings

507

‘Skeleton Leg Guards’. Pair of early
original late 19th century open
ribbed (skeleton) cane and leather
batting pads. Minor wear and
staining, otherwise in remarkably
good condition with all straps and
buckles intact
£70/100

Nottinghamshire
C.C.C.
Navy
blue blazer by James Barry with
embroidered Club emblem in gold
coloured thread attached to breast
pocket. The blazer worn by Fred
Buxton, dressing room attendant
1987-1988. VG
£25/35

508

Devon Eugene Malcolm. Derbyshire
& England 1984-1997. Navy blue
lined blazer by Kent & Curwen with
silver emblem of ‘George & Dragon’
square emblem sewn to chest. Worn
by Malcolm and previously sold by
Knights as lot 118 of the Devon
Malcolm Benefit auction in August
1997. Good condition
£30/50

509

David Denton. Yorkshire & England
1894-1920. An M.C.C. scarf and self
tie bow tie previously the property
of David Denton. Both in somewhat
distressed condition with loss, tears
etc. It is believed the vendor, recently
deceased, bought the items at a
cricket auction in the 1980/90’s, due
to his death, that cannot be verified
£50/80

510

Cyril Frederick Walters, Glamorgan,
Worcestershire
&
England
1928-1935. An M.C.C. scarf and
tie, by Albert Thrussell Ltd of
Birmingham, previously the property
of Cyril Walters. Good/very good
condition. It is believed the vendor,
recently deceased, bought the items
at a cricket auction in the 1980/90’s,
due to his death, that cannot be
verified
£70/100

511

John Richard Reid. Otago, Wellington
& New Zealand 1947-1965. Official
New Zealand silk tie with silver ferns
and ‘NZCC XI’ emblems on black
background, issued to Reid for the
1965 tour to England. The tie by
‘Eskay’ of Wellington with Reid’s
name in ink to label. VG
£40/60

CRICKET ATTIRE, CAPS & BLAZERS
503

504

505

506

Paul Jarvis. Yorkshire, Sussex,
Somerset & England 1981-2000.
England white long sleeved cricket
shirt with emblem to chest. Initials
‘P.J.’ and ‘JAR’ to back of neck in
inner label. Sold with a selection of
cricket shirts etc. An England cricket
shirt with emblem to chest (player
unknown), an ECB Scrumpy Jack’
cricket shirt, a Middlesex cricket shirt
(player unknown) and a light blue
and dark blue long sleeved cricket
sweater (possibly Packer era?). Sold
with a Brisbane Bull maroon and
yellow baseball style cricket cap.
Good condition
£40/60
Derek Randall. Nottinghamshire &
England. A selection of cricket attire
originally the property of Randall.
Items include a white cricket sun hat
signed to the rim by twelve Nottinghamshire players. Signatures include
Randall, French, Robinson, Cairns,
Evans, Field-Buss etc. Other items
are two pairs of cricket trousers worn
by Randall in 1993, his final season,
and a pair of track suit trousers, each
with a note of authentication signed
by Randall. G/VG
£30/50
Bruce French. Nottinghamshire &
England. Original England white
short sleeve shirt by Kent & Curwen,
unopened in original packaging.
Originally sold in the Bruce French
Benefit Year auction in 1991, with
compliment slip signed by French.
VG
£30/50
Derek Randall. Nottinghamshire
& England. Original M.C.C. tour
sweater by Kent & Curwen with
M.C.C. colours to neck, waist and
cuffs. Worn by Randall on the 1977
tour to Australia for the Centenary
Test, Melbourne, 12th-17th March
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Reid was captain of the New
Zealand team in thirty six matches
1955-1965
512

Eddie Barlow. South Africa. Official
South Africa tie by ‘Regent’ with
Springbok emblems
on green
background, issued to Barlow
during his Test career. The tie with

accompanying white card signed by
Barlow, and a business card of Ian
Thomson (Sussex & England) stating
this was Barlow’s tie. It would appear
that the tie was given by Barlow to
Thomson on the 1964/65 M.C.C.
tour to South Africa, of which
Thomson was a member and played
in all five Test matches. G £40/60
513

514

515

unknown. Minor staining, otherwise
in good condition
£40/60
518

Ian Callen. Victoria & Australia.
Official Australia tie by ‘Holly Green’
with Australia cricket emblems and
gold stripes on green background,
issued to Callen for the 1977/78 tour
to West Indies. VG
£40/60
Desmond
Haynes.
Barbados,
Middlesex & West Indies. Official
West Indies Test maroon tie with
green and white stripes by ‘Bill
Edwards’ of Swansea, issued to and
worn by Haynes in his playing career.
The tie was donated by Haynes
to the testimonial of David Smith
(Surrey & England) and sold by
Knights in the auction of September
1994. Accompanying the tie is a
Knights compliment slip signed by
Smith, and a cutting image signed by
Haynes laid to white card. VG 		
£40/60
Qasim Omar [Umar]. Pakistan.
Official Pakistan Test green tie with
star emblem, white and gold stripes
by ‘Bill Edwards’ of Swansea, issued
to and worn by Omar in his playing
career. The tie previously sold on
Omar’s behalf by T. Vennett-Smith in
November 1997, with accompanying
certificate of authenticity signed
by Vennett-Smith, and white card
signed by Omar and dated 27th
August 1988. VG
£30/50

517

Sarfraz Nawaz. Pakistan. Official
Pakistan Test green tie with repeating
white star emblems, by ‘Bill Edwards’
of Swansea, issued to and worn by
Sarfraz in his playing career. ‘Sarfraz’
handwritten in ink to label. Date
unknown. VG
£30/50
Cyril Frederick Walters. Glamorgan,
Worcestershire
&
England
1923-1935. Official England ‘home’
Test silk tie with repeating three
lions and crown emblems on navy
blue background, by ‘Simpson’ of
Piccadilly. Issued to and worn by
Walters in his playing career. Date

523

Bruce Nicholas French. Nottinghamshire & England. M.C.C. touring
tie in red, black and gold colours,
issued to French for the tour to
India 1984/85. Sold with matching
bow tie and cravat. Accompanying
handwritten note by French states
that the ‘bow tie and cravat are only
one of 20 made and were made in
India on the 1984-85 tour’, signed
by French on his 1991 Benefit Year
compliment slip. Qty 3. VG £40/60

524

Bruce Nicholas French. Nottinghamshire & England. Tie issued
to French for the England ‘Rebel’
tour to South Africa 1989/90 with
accompanying handwritten note
signed by French on his 1991 Benefit
Year compliment slip. VG
£20/30

525

Richard Timothy ‘Tim’ Robinson.
Nottinghamshire & England. Two
ties issued to Robinson 1987/88, one
for the tour to Australia, Pakistan
and New Zealand, the other for the
World (Reliance) Cup held in India
and Pakistan. Includes a card of
authentication signed by Robinson.
VG
£25/35

526

Worcestershire C.C.C. Large box
of over eighty cricket ties, many
with Worcestershire cricket interest,
including club, Benefit, cup and
county
championship
winning
seasons etc. M.C.C. ‘City’ tie, Some
overseas ties including Zimbabwe
inaugural Test match ties etc. Gooid
selection
£30/50

527

Yorkshire navy blue 1st XI cap. Early
navy blue cap, with the Yorkshire
white rose emblem to the front.
The cap, with smaller peak, typical
of a pre first world war cap, by E.C.
Devereux of Eton. The stem of the
rose emblem in white rather than the
later green stem. The cap in good/
very good condition. Unfortunately
the owner of the cap sadly died
recently and so we do not know who
the cap was worn by. Rare £120/160

Walters captained Worcestershire
1931-1935, made eleven Test
appearances for England in 1934
and 1935, and played three times for
Wales 1927-1929
519

520

Qasim Omar made twenty six Test
appearances for Pakistan 1983-1987
516

Cyril Frederick Walters. Glamorgan,
Worcestershire
&
England
1923-1935. Four ties issued to
and worn by Walters. Ties are for
Glamorgan C.C.C., a Navy blue
Wales tie, official England v Australia
Centenary Test 1980 with Walters’
name handwritten in ink to label, and
an M.C.C. ‘City’ tie. G
£30/40

Lamb for the tournament held in
England 1983. Previously acquired
by the vendor at Lamb’s testimonial
auction at Northampton held in
November 1996. G/VG
£25/35

521

David Paul Hughes. Lancashire First
XI tie issued to and worn by Hughes
in his playing career. The tie was
donated by Hughes for the Derek
Randall testimonial auction with
accompanying handwritten letter
of authenticity, in which Hughes
states he ‘shall be delighted to help
“Arkle”‘, on official Lancashire
C.C.C. headed paper, signed by
Hughes and dated 3rd May 1993.
Sold by T. Vennett-Smith as lot 1961
in the November 1993 auction. VG 		
£15/25
Nicholas Grant Billson ‘Nick’ Cook.
Leicestershire,
Northamptonshire
& England. Six ties issued to and
worn by Cook, each tie with a note
of authentication signed by Cook or
later owner. Ties are Young England
player’s, M.C.C. club touring,
Cornhill Test players’ and officials’
tie issued to Cook for the Test series,
England v West Indies 1984, with
signed note of ownership by David
Ripley (Northamptonshire), Leicestershire Second XI, Leicestershire
Schools Cricket Association, and
National Cricket Association. G/VG
£30/50
Roy Swetman. Surrey, Nottinghamshire,
Gloucestershire
&
England. Official England ‘home’ tie
Test silk tie with repeating three lions
and crown emblems on navy blue
background. Issued to and worn by
Swetman in his playing career. Date
unknown. G/VG
£40/60
Swetman played in eleven Test
matches for England 1959-1960

522

Allan Lamb. Northamptonshire &
England. Official Prudential World
Cup tie issued by the T.C.C.B. to

50

527a Cricket ties. Selection of over seventy
five ties. Includes M.C.C. (egg &
bacon), M.C.C. City, Middlesex,
Sussex members etc, Benefit ties,
Mayalsia, France, Italy, U.S.A. Cricket

Association ties, World Cup 1979
etc. Good selection. Plus an M.C.C.
seat cushion. Sold with a small
collection of nine Rugby ties, Rugby
League World Cup 1995, Rugby
World Cup 2003, John Player Cup
tie 1979-1981, Welsh Rugby tie etc.
Odd faults, good condition £40/60
528

Donald Wilson. Yorkshire & England,
1957-1974. Yorkshire navy blue
cloth 1st XI cricket cap worn by
Wilson. The cap, by ‘Herbert Sutcliffe
of Leeds’, embroidered with the
White Rose of Yorkshire to cap.
Name ‘Don Wilson’ handwritten to
label. Some minor wear otherwise in
good condition
£80/120

533

534

Don Wilson made over 400 first
class appearances between 1957 and
1974. He made six Test appearances
for England between 1964 and
1971. He took almost 1200 wickets
at an average of 21
529

530

Ashley Metcalfe. Yorkshire & Nottinghamshire 1983-1997. Yorkshire navy
blue cloth 1st XI cricket cap worn
by Metcalfe, embroidered with the
White Rose of Yorkshire to front.
Handwritten note of authentication
from Metcalfe. G
£70/100
Harold William Warner. Cricket
collector, Kent cricket enthusiast and
author of cricket books. Hooped
maroon, gold and black cricket
cap, by ‘Charles Mattocks & Son
of Canterbury’. ‘H.W. Warner’
handwritten to label in cap. Good
condition
£40/60
Mattocks were outfitters to the
Simon Langton School in the
1920/30’s. The auctioneer believes
Warner attended the school and
they still have a trophy entitled the
‘Harold William Warner Cup for
Players’ Player of the Season’ which
is awarded annually

531
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Hampshire Hogs Cricket Club cap.
The cloth cap, by ‘Foster of London’,
in mauve, black and red coloured
bands. Some wear, good condition
£30/50
Mark Saxelby. Nottinghamshire,
Durham & Derbyshire. Green
baseball
style
Nottinghamshire
Sunday First XI cap worn by Saxelby,
with signed note of authentication.
Sold with one long sleeve and one
short sleeve Nottinghamshire 2nd XI
woollen sweaters worn by Saxelby in

F. Stephenson, Lawrence, Mortlock,
Sewell and Mr. Mallam (Australian
Representative). The photograph
measures 2.75”x3.5”. Photographer
unknown. Small stain and minor
wear, otherwise in good condition
£200/300

1993. Both sweaters with Nottinghamshire colours, club emblem and
sponsor’s logo to chest, each with
signed note of authentication. Qty 3.
VG
£70/100
Chris Broad. Nottinghamshire &
England. Navy blue Nottinghamshire
baseball style cap with County crest
emblem embroidered to front. Worn
by Broad in his playing career with
signed note of authentication VG
£30/50
Bruce French. Nottinghamshire &
England. Navy blue cloth cap with
England lion emblem embroidered to
front. Issued to French on the 1978
U-19 series against West Indies.
Signed by French to the inside label.
Includes compliment slip signed by
French describing the three matches
in the series at Scarborough (won),
Worcester (draw) and Arundel
(draw). Originally sold in the Bruce
French Benefit Year auction of 1991.
VG
£40/60

535

Bruce French. Nottinghamshire first
XI woollen cap with embroidered
County crest emblem to front, worn
by French in his playing career.
Signed by French and dated 1980
to inside label. Minor signs of wear,
overall in good condition
£60/90

536

Andy Pick. Nottinghamshire second
XI woollen cap with embroidered
County crest emblem to front and
‘2nd XI’ below, worn by Pick in his
playing career with note of authentication signed by Pick. G/VG £60/90

537

Nottinghamshire green woollen cap
with later (c. 2010) embroidered
leaping stag emblem to front and
‘Notts’ below. Player unknown. G/
VG
£50/70
The leaping stag emblem, adopted
from the Nottingham City Coat of
Arms, was first used in 1996 and
updated in 2005

CRICKET PHOTOGRAPHS
538

539

‘The England Eleven’. First tour to
Australia 1861/62. Small original
sepia photograph of the touring
party standing and seated wearing
cricket attire. Printed caption to
verso, ‘Photographed previous to
their departure for Australia’ with the
players’ names printed below. Players
are Bennett, Mudie, H.H. Stephenson,
Hearne, Caffyn, Griffiths, Iddison,

51

Australian tour to England 1912
Triangular Tournament. Original
sepia press photograph of four
members of the Australian touring
party and two others sitting on
board ship wearing overcoats and
trilby hats, three with a blanket
covering their legs. Players’ luggage/
cricket bags are seen on surrounding
chairs. Players featured are Andrews,
Ryder, Bardsley, Richardson. The
photograph by Photopress of
London measures 10”x8”. Loss to
three corners, tears and creasing
with tape repairs to verso, otherwise
a nice image in good condition 		
£50/80
The inaugural Triangular Tournament
between England, Australia and
South Africa was won by England
with four wins in their six matches.
The tournament was not considered
a success due to Australia sending
a weakened side and poor weather
affecting attendances

540

Australia tour to England 1921.
Ten mono restrike photographs
of match action from the 1921
tour. Photographs include Mailey
bowling in the opening tour match
v Leicestershire. Four from the
fourth Test at Old Trafford featuring
Russell (England), Gregory, Collins
and Macartney (Australia). Five
from the fifth Test at The Oval
featuring Tennyson, Parkin and
Russell (England). Each photograph
measures 8”x6”. Press Association,
London. VG
£60/90

541

Australian tour to England 1926.
Black file comprising a collection
of fifty one mono press restrike
photographs of match action from
1926 Ashes series. Photographs
include seven from the second Test
at Lord’s, thirteen from the third
Test at Headingley, fourteen from
the fourth Test at Old Trafford, and
seventeen from the fifth (final) Test
at The Oval. Players featured include
Carr, Sutcliffe, Tate, Root, Stevens,
Hobbs, Chapman, Rhodes (England),
Richardson,
Macartney,
Kilner,

Ryder, Bardsley, Woodfull, Grimmett
(Australia) etc. All photographs
by Central Press Agency, London.
Approx. 8”x6”. Sold with two original
mono press photographs from the
1926 tour including the Australians
meeting the Prime Minister, Stanley
Baldwin, at a reception given by the
Institute of Journalists in London on
20th April, and Richardson being
bowled out by Rhodes in the final
Test at The Oval. Qty 53. VG
£150/250
The first Test was abandoned in the
eighteenth over of the first innings
and no further play was possible.
With the first four matches of the
series drawn, the final ‘timeless’ Test
was played out to a finish. In the
second innings,Hobbs and Sutcliffe,
batting on a sticky wicket, managed
to put on a opening stand of 172
when Hobbs was out for exactly
100. Sutcliffe went on to score 161
with England winning comfortably
by 289 runs, so regaining the Ashes
542

‘Johnnie
Walker
Test
Match
Scoreboard at Margate’ 1930.
Fourteen mono candid photographs
laid to album pages of scenes at
Margate during the fifth and final
Ashes Test at The Oval on 16th-21st
August 1930. The photographs
include scenes of large crowds
gathered to view the scoreboard
installed over the entrance to St
George’s Hotel. One photograph
shows the scoreboard at the end of
the second day’s play with Australia’s
score at 215/2, Kippax on 11no and
Bradman 27no, Woodfull out for 54
and Ponsford out for 110. Another
photograph of the scoreboard from
the fourth day of the same Test
shows England’s first innings score
of 405, and Australia’s 695. England
are 118/3, Sutcliffe having just been
dismissed for 54 with Duleepsinhji
on 37no. A further photograph
shows the internal workings of the
scoreboard. G/VG - cricket. An
excellent set of photographs, each
measuring approx 4”x2.5”. Sold
with a commemorative silk scorecard
for the match. VG
£70/100
With the series tied at 1-1, the final
deciding match was won by Australia
by an innings and 39 runs on the
sixth day of the ‘timeless’ Test. For
England, Sutcliffe scored 161 in
their first innings. For Australia,

Bradman scored 232 and Ponsford
110, Peebles taking six wickets for
England. England were bowled out
for 251 in their second innings,
Hornibrook taking 7-92 for Australia
to clinch victory and the series
543

544

Don Bradman. Australia tours to
England 1930 and 1934. Sixteen
original mono press photographs,
the majority featuring Bradman in
batting action during the 1930 and
1934 tours, one of Bradman head
and shoulders wearing overcoat
and trilby hat, a further head and
shoulders portrait photograph of
Bradman in cricket attire, and walking
along Regent Street in London. The
photographs all with some degree of
press masking, some significant. Press
agencies include Daily Mail, Sport &
General, Planet News, Central Press
Photos, Northcliffe Newspapers,
London News Agency etc. Various
sizes, 9.5”x7” and smaller. Mixed
condition
£50/70
The Ashes 1928/29. Original mono
photograph of Walter Hammond
in batting action during his innings
of 251 in England’s first innings of
the second Test match at Sydney,
14th- 20th December 1928.
Looking on are Australian wicketkeeper, Bert Oldfield, and ‘Stork’
Hendry at slip. Signed in ink to the
photograph by all three players.
The photograph measures approx.
7.5”x5.5”, mounted with printed
title below, framed and glazed,
overall 11.5”x11”. VG £100/150
England beat Australia by eight
wickets

545

M.C.C. tour to Australia 1928/29.
Original sepia press photograph of
Jack Hobbs and Douglas Jardine
walking out to open the innings in
the fifth Test at Melbourne, 8th-16th
March 1929 (timeless Test). Hand
written description ‘from Bob to
Ralph’ to lower left corner of the
photograph. 12.5”x10.5”, in modern
mount, overall 16”x12.75”. Tears,
creasing and pin holes, otherwise a
good original image
£40/60
With England having already retained
the Ashes by winning the first four
Tests, Jardine opened the batting in
place of the injured Sutcliffe with
Hobbs who was playing in his last
Test match in Australia. In the first
innings Hobbs (142) and Leyland

52

(137) made centuries, with Woodfull
scoring 102 and Bradman 123 in
reply, Australia eventually winning
by five wickets
546

Australia tour to England 1934.
Original mono press photograph of
the Australian team being booed
as they are coming out to field in
the tour match v Nottinghamshire
at Trent Bridge, 11th-14th August
1934. The photograph press caption
to verso states ‘The scene at Trent
Bridge today showing the Australians
booed when coming out to field
against Nottinghamshire. Following
the news that Voce, who bowled
leg-theory with such great success
on Saturday, would take no further
part in the match, it was reported
that some of the County Committee
had resigned’. 9.5”x7.5”. Central
Press Photos. A nice image in very
good condition
£50/70
Voce had taken eight wickets for
66 runs in the Australians’ first
innings bowling ‘bodyline’ tactics.
The match ended in a draw, Brown
making 100no for the Australians in
their second innings

546a The Ashes. M.C.C. in Australia
1932/33 to 1970/71. A selection
of eleven original mono press
photographs of action from Ashes
series played in Australia. Images
include Eddie Paynter batting at
Adelaide in the 1932/33 series. From
1936/37, George Tribe playing a pull
shot, Godfrey Evans at the stumps
at Sydney, Ken Farnes losing his off
stump at Adelaide (photograph laid
to mount). Three from the 1946/47
series, Washbrook caught by Barnes
off Miller, at Brisbane, Hardstaff
bowled by Toshack at Adelaide, Voce
batting at Brisbane(?). Hutton and
Washbrook walking out to bat at
Sydney, 1950/51. England players
including Hutton, May and Graveney
being introduced to dignitaries on
the 1950/51 tour. From the 1958/59
tour, Bailey and Richardson walking
out to bat at Melbourne, Hutton
batting in the nets with Evans at
the wicket. McKenzie of Australia
holding his head having been
struck off the bowling of Snow in
the 1970/71 series. Photographs
by Sport & General, Herald Feature
Service Melbourne, C. Mail, Central
Press Photos, Consolidated Press,
Sydney Morning Herald, Herald-Sun,

John Fairfax etc. Various sizes,
8.5”x6.5” and smaller. G
£50/70
547
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Touring teams in transit 1932-1970.
A good selection of eighteen original
mono press photographs depicting
touring parties on board ship, on
planes, and at airports. Includes
the odd restrike photograph.
Images include members of the
M.C.C. touring party on board
the deck of the Orontes for the
1932/33 ‘Bodyline’ tour, Stirling
Castle 1946/47, Stratheden for
the 1950/51, and S.S. Orsova
for the 1954/55. Others depict
fielding practice on the deck of the
Stratheden 1950, Howard (Manager)
and Barnett taking part in a golf
putting game on board the Orion
on the 1936/37 tour to Australia,
also touring parties on the steps of
planes including the Australians tour
to England 1956, M.C.C. to Australia
1962/63, to Ceylon and Pakistan
1969, to Australia 1970/71, International Cavaliers to Jamaica 1970
etc. Publishers include Daily News,
Reuter, Charles E. Brown, Press
Association, Cutty Sark Whisky, Sport
& General, Central Press Photos, etc.
Various sizes, 10”x8” and smaller. G/
VG
£50/80
Leonard ‘Len’ Hutton. Yorkshire &
England 1934-1955. 364 record
score 1938. Wonderful original
sepia press photograph of Hutton
running up the pavilion steps at
The Oval, having just completed
his record score of 364 for England
against Australia in the fifth Test.
Suited members are standing to
applaud him and a young, smartly
dressed youth pats Hutton on his
back as he passes, cameramen in
the background are seen capturing
the moment. Central Press Photos,
London. 12”x10”. Light crease to
one corner, otherwise in very good
condition
£100/150
England’s victory by an innings and
579 runs remains a record victory
by an innings to this day in Test
matches. Hutton made 364, Leyland
187 and Hardstaff 169no. Bradman
and Fingleton did not bat in either
of the Australian innings due to
injury. The Ashes series was drawn,
Australia retained the Ashes

549

Len Hutton 364. England v Australia,
fifth Test, The Oval, 20th- 24th

550

551

August 1938. Large original mono
press photograph of a general
view of The Oval on the third
day’s play, with Maurice Leyland in
batting action with Hutton at the
non-striker’s end in their second
wicket stand of 382, packed stands
in the background. Stan McCabe is
the bowler. Leyland was dismissed
for 187, Hutton famously went on to
make the record individual score of
364, England declaring on 903-7 and
winning by an innings and 579 runs.
The photograph by Central Press
Photos, London, measures 12”x10”,
with some marks from the original
negative, the print itself in very good
condition. An excellent image 		
£40/60

552

‘England’s record-breaking Test team
1938’. England v Australia, fifth
Test, The Oval, 20th- 24th August
1938. Large original mono press
photograph of the victorious England
team at the Oval after the final Test
of the series. The England team,
depicted seated and standing in rows
wearing cricket attire, had achieved
a world record score of 903-7
declared and beat the Australians by
an innings and 579 runs to draw the
series. Hutton scored a then world
record score of 364. The photograph
by Central Press Photos, London,
measures 12”x9”. Minor creasing
to corners, otherwise an excellent
image in very good condition
£70/100

Test
teams
meeting
royalty
1937-1955. Ten original mono press
photographs of Test teams being
introduced to royalty at Test matches
in England. Images depict R.W.V.
Robins shaking hands with Princess
Elizabeth at Lord’s, 1937. George VI
meeting the Australian team at Lord’s
1938. R.S. Grant, captain of West
Indies shaking hands with George
VI, Lord’s 1939. England team being
presented to the Duke of Edinburgh
at The Oval 1949. The Queen being
introduced to the Australian at Lord’s
1953. Walter Hammond introducing
George VI to the England team
at Lord’s 1946. Two photographs
of George VI meeting the South
African team, Lord’s 1947. Two of
the South African team meeting
Queen Elizabeth II at Lord’s 1955.
The majority by Sport & General, also
Central Press Photos. G/VG £50/80
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The Ashes. Australia v England,
Sydney
1946.
Mono
press
photograph of Don Bradman in
batting action in partnership with
Syd Barnes during their record
fifth wicket partnership of 405 in
Australia’s first innings of the second
Test, Sydney, 13th- 19th December
1946. Barnes and Bradman both
scored 234. The photograph, which
appears to be original, is signed in
ink by Bradman and five England
players, Yardley, Wright, Ikin, Hutton
and Evans. Interesting notes to
verso regarding the acquisition of
the photograph at auction. Approx.
10”x8”, window mounted with
modern printed scorecard and title.
Framed and glazed, overall 22”x18”.
VG
£250/350

Don Bradman 1938. Original mono
press photograph of Bradman being
carried off the field at The Oval
having injured his foot in the fifth
Test. Date stamp to verso, 23rd
August 1938. Central Press Photos,
London. 9.5”x7.25”. G/VG - cricket
£25/35
The record breaking fifth Test Match
at The Oval England scored 903-7,
Len Hutton scoring 364, Maurice
Tate in his last Test match 187, and
Joe Hardstaff 169no. Bradman’s
injury prevented him from batting in
either of Australia’s innings. England
won the match by an innings and
579 runs to tie the series 1-1

53

Australia won the second Test by an
innings and 33 runs and went on to
win the series 3-0 with two matches
drawn
554

M.C.C. tour to Australia 1946/47.
Two official mono press photographs
of the M.C.C. touring party. One,
taken at Lord’s on the eve of the
tour, depicts the players seated and
standing in rows wearing formal
attire. Sport & General, London,
10”x8”. The other photograph,
taken at the back of the Farley Stand
at Perth, is of the players wearing
tour blazers and caps. Laid to official
photographer’s mount, nicely and
fully signed in ink to the mount by
all eighteen members of the touring
party. Signatures are Hammond
(Captain), Yardley, Fishlock, Hardstaff
(signed twice), Edrich, Gibb, Voce,
Washbrook,
Ikin,
Langridge,

captions below each image, depict
Len Hutton with the ship’s captain
and others on arrival at Fremantle,
Hutton with the tour manager, C.G.
Howard, at Fremantle, England
players in the pavilion celebrating
the winning hit in the fourth Test
at Adelaide, and Hutton drinking
a cup of tea seated beside Peter
May. Each photograph measures
8”x6”. Mounted and framed, overall
23.5”x19.5”. Originally from the
collection of Geoffrey Howard. Wear
to the mount, light surface marks
to two images, otherwise in good
condition
£30/50

Compton, Bedser, Pollard, Hutton,
Smith, Evans, Wright and Howard
(Manager). Photographer unknown.
8”x6”,
overall
11.75”x9.75”.
The Lord’s photograph with some
creasing, the Perth image in very
good condition. Nice images
£250/350
Australia won the five match Ashes
series 3-0 with two matches drawn
555

The Ashes. England v Australia, 5th
Test, The Oval 1953. Excellent original
large mono press photograph taken
from high in the pavilion at The Oval,
depicting the Australians sprinting
off the field at the conclusion of the
final Test, England having won by
eight wickets to regain the Ashes
for the first time since 1934. Jubilant
spectators are seen swarming on
to the pitch from all directions with
uniformed policemen attempting to
create a cordon. In the background,
the victorious English batsmen,
Edrich and Compton, are walking off
nonchalantly. Central Press Photos
Ltd., London. 10”x12”. A wonderful
image in very good condition 		
£40/60
Going in to the fifth and final Test,
the series stood at 0-0 with all four
previous matches drawn. Australia
made 275 in their first innings and,
in reply, England ended on 306.
Australia were then dismissed for
162, Tony Lock taking 5-45, England
knocking off the runs only two
wickets down

556

The Ashes. Australia v England
1954/55. Seven original ‘wire’ press
photographs from the first Test
at Brisbane, 26th November- 1st
December 1954, and eight from
the third Test at Melbourne, 31st
December 1934- 5th January 1955.
The photographs depict action from
the two Test matches with players
featured including Favell, Morris,
Lindwall, Harvey, Cowdrey, May,
Bedser, Andrew, Edrich, Bailey etc.
Sold with one later image from the
1970/71 series. Agencies include
Sporting Life, Central Press Photos,
Associated Press, Planet News,
Radiophoto etc. The majority
10”x8”. G
£25/35

557

England
tour
to
Australia
1954/55. Four original mono press
photographs relating to the tour.
The photographs, with hand printed

50 runs in Australia’s second innings
and finished with match figures
of 9-139. Edrich (164), D’Oliveira
(158) and Lawrie (135) all scored
centuries in the first innings
560

After losing the first Test, England
won the following three matches
and drew the final Test to take the
series 3-1, so retaining the Ashes.
558

559

Australia tours to England 1964 and
1968. A good selection of twenty
original mono press photographs
from the Ashes series of 1964
and 1968. Images depict match
action, captains tossing for innings,
teams etc. Players featured include
Trueman, Dexter, Cartwright, Titmus,
Cowdrey, Snow, McKenzie, Grout,
Redpath, Booth, Harvey, Simpson,
Inverarity etc. One photograph
signed by Bill Lawry. Sport & General,
Central Press Photos etc. 10”x8” and
smaller. G/VG
£50/70
The Ashes. England v Australia,
5th Test, The Oval 1968. Derek
Underwood’s match. Original iconic
large mono press photograph from
the Test where Derek Underwood
took the wicket of John Inverarity,
who had batted throughout
the innings having opened and
was out LBW playing no shot to
Underwood’s famous inswinging
‘arm ball’ to win the Test for England.
The photograph, taken from high up
in the pavilion at The Oval, depicts
Underwood leading the England
team through the crowds and up the
pavilion steps, with Cowdrey, Edrich,
Dexter, Milburn, Knott, Graveney
and D’Oliveira following behind.
A wonderful image. Central Press
Photos Ltd., London. 10”x12”. Wear
and creasing to extremities, otherwise
good/ very good condition £50/70
With England winning the final Test,
the 1968 series was drawn 1-1,
so Australia retained The Ashes.
Underwood took seven wickets for

54

The Ashes. England v Australia 1968.
A set of ten original mono postcard
size press photographs depicting each
of the wickets to fall in Australia’s
first innings in which they were
dismissed for 78. The photographs
include a number of catches in the
slips, and the retirement of Barry
Jarman, injured off the first ball he
faced. All photographs by Sport &
General, London. VG
£30/50
The early part of the 1968 tour was
badly affected by poor weather and
the second Test was no exception.
England scored 351 in their first
innings. In reply Australia were
bowled out for 78 and, following
on, ended their second innings on
127-4, the match ending in a draw

561

The Ashes. Australia v England
1960s. A selection of twenty seven
original mono press photographs,
the majority of match action from
the 1962/63 and 1965/66 series in
Australia, with the odd photograph
from the 1961 and 1968 series in
England. A good number issued by
Australian photo agencies including
Herald Sun, Sydney Morning Herald,
also Sport & General, Central Press
Photos, London. Various sizes,
10”x8” and smaller. VG
£30/50

562

M.C.C. tour of Australia 1924/1925.
‘Ship issue’ printed photograph
of the R.M.S. Ormonde, the ship
which took the M.C.C. team to
Australia in 1924. The photograph
has handwritten title ‘M.C.C. Cricket
Team. Australian Tour 1924’. Signed
in ink below title, above the ship, by
all seventeen members of the touring
party. Signatures include Captain
A.E.R. Gilligan, Douglas, Hobbs,
Bryan, Chapman, Whysall, Freeman,
Sutcliffe, Tate, Tyldersley, Woolley,
Howell, Sandham etc. M.C.C. tour
of Australia 1924/1925. Signed to
the lower border, below the ship,
by three of the Ships Officers, the
Commander, the Chief Officer and
the Purser. Mounted, framed and
glazed. Overall 14”x11”. Minor
wear otherwise in good condition
with good clear ink signatures
£250/350
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Don Bradman 1930-1948. Nine
original mono press photographs
featuring Bradman in batting action,
entering and leaving the field of play,
the Australian team lined up in front
of the pavilion at The Oval in 1938,
and signing his autograph for a young
girl. Also an original mono press
photograph of Bradman watching
a match from the stand seated with
fellow selectors, Dudley Seddon and
Jack Ryder c. 1951. Press agencies
include Herald-Sun (Melbourne),
Central Press Photos, London News
Agency, Sport & General, Associated
Press, News Chronicle (Manchester)
etc. Various sizes, 9.5”x7.5” and
smaller. Qty 10. Pin holes to corners
of one photograph, otherwise in
good condition
£50/80
Don Bradman. Mono restrike press
photograph of Bradman being
dismissed, bowled, while batting for
Australia. Signed to the photograph
in blue ink by Bradman. Date and
match unknown. 10”x8”. Sport &
General. VG
£30/50

10.5”x8”, laid to photographer’s mount, overall 14.5”x17”.
Photographer unknown. Heavy
wear and tear to the mount, the
photograph in good condition
£100/150
567
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Australian batting grips. Two original
mono press photographs depicting
close-up images of the hands of
two Australian cricketers gripping
a bat, one of Jack Gregory, the
other Charlie Kelleway. Both images
7.5”x5.5” by Photopress. Sold with
a further photograph of the left
hand of Australian wicketkeeper
Bert Oldfield showing his previously
broken middle finger. 5.5”x8”. Fox
Photos. Qty 3. G
£30/40
‘Australian Cricket Team 1938’.
Original official mono photograph
of the Australian touring party
seated and standing in rows wearing
cricket attire. The photograph
fully signed in ink to the lower
mount border by all sixteen playing
members of the party and the
baggage manager, Bill Ferguson.
Players’ signatures are Bradman
(Captain), McCabe, Chipperfield,
Brown, Barnett, Waite, Ward (signed
twice), Walker, Badcock, Hassett,
Barnes, McCormick, O’Reilly, White,
Fleetwood-Smith and Fingleton.
Additional dedication in ink to top
border of mount, ‘To Harry with
best wishes from all the boys’ and
signed ‘Bill Brown’. To the verso is a
pen caricature of a portly gentleman
wearing a bowler hat, by Arthur
Mailey. The photograph measures

Victor Trumper. Australia. Folder
comprising fifty modern mono prints
of photographic reproductions of
original photographs, apparently
from the Australia tours to England in
1902 and 1909, and possibly others.
One photograph is marked ‘Lord’s
1902’, and others feature Trumper,
Cotter, Carter, Macartney etc., all in
various batting, bowling and wicket
keeping poses, in the nets, views of
grounds with match in progress etc.
Also includes a number of images
of W.G. Grace. Each print measures
approx. 10”x8” and is contained
in a Phillips auctioneers folder with
handwritten annotation to front
cover, ‘Copies of photos taken on
Trumper’s tour’. VG
£30/50
‘Bodyline’. ‘M.C.C. Team- Australian
Tour- 1932-33’. Large and impressive
official mono photograph of the
M.C.C. touring party who toured
Australia in 1932/33. The team,
standing and seated in rows, wearing
M.C.C. touring blazers and cricket
attire. The photograph laid down
to official photographers mount
with title to top border and names
of players printed to lower border.
Players include Jardine (Captain),
Duckworth, Nawab of Pataudi,
Leyland, Larwood, Paynter, Ames,
Verity, Voce, Bowes, Brown, Tate,
Sutcliffe, Wyatt, Allen, Hammond
etc. The photograph by ‘Sydney Mail
Photo’. The photograph measures
15.5”x12”, laid to photographer’s
mount, overall 24”x19”. Excellent
image of this infamous tour. Very
good condition
£180/250
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Don Bradman. Black file comprising
fifteen mono restrike photographs
of Bradman, the majority in batting
action on the 1930 tour to England,
in the nets, walking on to the field
with Norman Yardley, tossing for
innings etc. Three photographs
signed by Bradman. Various sizes. G/
VG
£50/80

570

Don Bradman. Original mono press
photograph, unusually depicting
Bradman bowling in the nets at The
Oval in 1938. The photograph, date
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stamped to verso 19th August 1938,
by Central Press Photos, London,
measures 9.5”x7.5”. Press masking
and vertical creases, some soiling,
otherwise in good condition £40/60
571

Don Bradman 1934. Two large iconic
original mono press photographs of
Bradman with his wife, Jessie, both
taken at Dover in 1934, Jessie having
just arrived to be reunited with her
husband, both wearing formal attire.
One depicts the smiling couple with
Bradman with his arm around his
wife’s shoulder, 9.25”x12”. Wear
and creasing to top edge. The other
with the couple taking tea, Heavy
creasing, wear and press masking.
12”x10”. Both photographs by Daily
Mail. Faults as described, otherwise
nice images
£50/80

572

Alan Kippax. New South Wales
& Australia. 1918-36. Excellent
original mono photograph of Kippax,
wearing N.S.W. cap, in batting pose
in front of the wicket. Very nicely
signed in black ink to the image by
Kippax. The photograph is similar to
one previously sold by Knights, and
is assumed to be by ‘The Referee’.
6”x8.5”. Mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 12”x15”. Very minor
surface marks otherwise in very good
condition. Good image £100/150
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India tour to England 1932. Large
official mono photograph of the
‘All-India Cricket Team 1932’, seated
and standing in rows, wearing tour
cricket attire. The photograph laid
down to photographers mount and
signed in black ink to the image
by all eighteen players featured.
Signatures
include
Maharaja
Porbander (Captain), Limdi, Nayudu,
Mohammad Nissar, Amar Singh,
Ghulam
Mohamad,
Naoomal
Jaoomal, Lall Singh, P.E. Palia,
Jahangir Khan, Godambe, Navle,
C.K. Nayudu, K.S.C. Limdi, Syed
Nazir Ali, Joginder Singh, S.H.M.
Colah etc. Syed Wasir Ali appears to
have printed his name rather than
signing his signature?. The mount
with printed players’ names to lower
border on piece, the photograph
published by Hills & Lacy Ltd for
the Board of Control for Cricket in
India. The photograph measures
11.5”x9.75” and overall 20”x15.5”.
The photograph was ‘Presented
to Kenneth J. Barrah, Consultant
Manipulative Therapeutist to the

the image but legible. Signatures are
Tyldesely (Captain), Mead, Strudwick
(signed ‘Struddy’), Hendren, Parkin,
Kennedy, Hearne, Hitch, Woolley,
Hobbs and Brown. Adhesive marks
to verso, slight uneven trimming,
otherwise in good condition. The
Gentlemen team photograph features
Warner
(captain),
Gillingham,
Douglas, Falcon, Robinson, Louden,
Haig, Mann, Crawford, Bruce
and White. Unsigned, with heavy
creasing and damage. The Players’
photograph originally from Jack
Hobbs’ personal collection, the
Gentlemen photograph purchased
from the estate of Jack Crawford.
Both photographs approx. 8”x6.5”.
Qty 2
£80/120

Board of Control for Cricket in India.
Engllish Tour 1932...’. Paper piece
with details to lower border. One
very tiny hole to the mount otherwise
in unusually very good condition. A
rare fully signed tour photograph 		
£300/500
The first Test match between
England and India was played
at Lord’s, 25th-28th June 1932.
India’s bowlers performed well and
dismissed England before tea on the
first day, however England won the
Test by 158 runs
574

Sachin
Tendulkar.
Yorkshire
C.C.C.
1992.
Official
mono
press photograph of Tendulkar in
discussion with his Yorkshire captain,
Ashley Metcalfe, about field placings
during the Benson and Hedges Cup
match v Kent at Headingley, 30th
April 1992. Tendulkar was making
his debut as the first overseas player
to play for Yorkshire. Signed to
the photograph by Tendulkar and
Metcalfe. Photograph by David
Munden. 7”x9.5”. VG
£60/90
Eventual runners up Kent beat
Yorkshire by 70 runs. Tendulkar was
run out having made only 7

575

The match was drawn with rain
affecting play on the first two days.
In the first innings, the Gentlemen
were bowled out for 141, Woolley
taking six wickets, the Players then
amassed 216 for one wicket declared
with Hobbs undefeated on 120. The
Gentlemen ended at 100 for seven at
the close
577

England v Pakistan 1967. Two original
mono press photographs featuring
Hanif Mohammad and Asif Iqbal of
Pakistan in the first Test at Lord’s,
27th July- 1st August 1967. One
shows the batsmen being applauded
off the field by the England players at
tea on the third day, the other of the
pair walking out to bat to continue
their innings at the start of the fourth
day. Both images 10”x8” by Sport &
General. VG
£30/40
Replying to England’s total of 369 in
their first innings (Barrington 148),
Hanif Mohammad (187no) and Asif
Iqbal (76) shared a partnership of
130 for the eighth wicket. The match
was drawn

576

Gentlemen v Players 1919. Two
original official mono photographs
of each team taken in front of the
pavilion for the match played at The
Oval, 3rd-5th July 1919. In each
photograph the players are seated
and standing in rows wearing caps
and blazers, with both umpires. The
Players’ photograph has been fully
signed in ink to the photograph,
some signatures to the darker part of

Gentlemen players in cricket attire,
the Players wearing blazers. The
Gentlemen team features Wyatt
(Captain), Valentine, Walters, Allen,
Turnbull, Levett, Holmes, Melville,
Brown , Human and Baxter. For
the Players, Hendren (Captain),
Hammond,
Sutcliffe,
Leyland,
T.B. Mitchell, Ames, Verity, Smith,
Nichols, A. Mitchell and O’Connor.
Both photographs measure approx.
11”x9.25”. Sold with an original
mono press photograph of Cyril
Walters in batting action during his
match winning stand with R.E.S.
Wyatt. 7.75”x5.75”. All three by
Sport & General, London. The
Players photograph with some
wrinkling, adhesive marks to verso
of both team photographs. Small
tear to top edge and creasing to the
Walters photograph, otherwise in
good condition. Good images. Qty 3
£60/90

Gentlemen v Players 1930. Original
official mono photograph of the
Gentlemen team taken for the
match played at Lord’s, 16th-18th
July 1930, the players seated and
standing in rows wearing blazers
with both umpires. Players featured
are Chapman (Captain), B.H. Lyon,
White, Parsons, M.D. Lyon, Robins,
Allen, Wyatt, Allom, Peebles and
Duleepsinhji.
The
photograph
measures 11.5”x9.25”, laid to
photographer’s
mount,
overall
12.5”x10.5”. Handwritten titles
to mount borders. Photographer
unknown. Originally from the
personal collection of the umpire,
‘Sailor’ Young. An excellent image in
very good condition
£60/90

The Gentlemen won the match by
seven wickets, the first time they had
beaten the Players at Lord’s for over
twenty years. With the scores closely
matched after the first innings, the
Players declared their second innings
at 245 for five (Mitchell 120). The
Gentlemen reached the target of 232
with only three wickets down, Wyatt
ending on 104no
579

In a rain affected match, Duleepsinhji excelled scoring centuries in
both innings, 125 and 103no, for
the Gentlemen. For the Players,
Leyland took seven wickets in the
first innings, and Peebles six for the
Gentlemen. The match was drawn
578

Gentlemen v Players 1934. Two
nice large original official mono
photographs of each of the teams
taken for the match played at Lord’s,
25th-27th July 1934, both teams
seated and standing in rows, the

56

Gentlemen v Players 1936. Large
original official mono photograph of
the Players team seated and standing
in rows wearing blazers for the match
played at Lord’s, 15th- 17th July
1936. Players featured are Hammond
(Captain), Verity, Leyland, Hardstaff,
Gover, McCorkell, Gimblett, Sinfield,
Copson, Barnett and Fishlock. Printed
labels with title and players’ names to
verso incorrectly states ‘Lords 1935’.
The photograph by Sport & General,
London, measures 11.5”x9.5”, laid
to photographer’s mount which is
tightly trimmed to top and bottom
edges, overall 13”x9.5”. Wear to
the mount, the otherwise excellent
image in very good condition
£30/50
The match was drawn, Stephenson
taking nine first innings wickets for
the Players in the first innings, ten in
the match

580

Gentlemen v Players 1939. Large
original official mono photograph of
the Players team seated and standing

in rows wearing blazers for the
match played at Lord’s, 5th- 7th July
1939. Players featured are Paynter
(Captain), Price, Bowes, Hardstaff,
Pope, Hutton, Dollery, Copson,
Compton, Gimblett and Wright.
The photograph by Sport & General,
London, measures 12”x10”. Tear to
top edge, otherwise a nice image in
very good condition
£40/60

Eleven 1877’ with key giving the
positions and the players names in
the photograph listed in ink. The
photograph measures approximately
4”x2.25”. Photographer unknown.
Good/very good condition £80/120
584

Willie Bates. Yorkshire & England
1877-1887. Original sepia studio
portrait photograph of Bates seated
three quarter length in cricket attire,
his hand resting on a cricket bat.
The photograph by E. Hawkins of
Brighton, early 1880s, measures
approx.
9.5”x12”.
Mounted,
framed and glazed in modern frame,
overall 15”x18”. Some light fading,
otherwise in good condition £50/80

585

W.G. Grace. ‘Cricket Match in aid
of St. John’s Hospital, Twickenham’
1908. Original sepia photograph of
twelve players, seated and standing
in rows wearing cricket attire, caps,
blazers etc. for the charity match
played between XVIII of Twickenham
v W. Strutt-Cavell’s XII at Twickenham
Green, 21st September 1908. The
photograph features Grace seated to
the centre who captained the StruttCavell team, which featured a strong
contingent of former and current
Surrey County players including Tom
Richardson, Walter Lees, Ernie Hayes,
Garnett Goatley, Alan Marshall, W.
Davis, G. Ayres, G. Platt etc. Printed
title window mounted to top border
of mount. The photograph measures
10”x8.5”. Mounted, framed and
glazed, overall 19”x16”. Good/ very
good condition
£180/250

Players won by 160 runs
581

Gentlemen v Players. Scarborough
1958. Two large original mono
photographs of the teams standing
in one row in front of the pavilion
at Scarborough for the match
played 6th-9th September 1958.
One photograph of the Gentlemen
including Goonesena, Dexter, Petrie,
Silk, Smith, Bailey, May, Warr, P.E.
Richardson and Insole, the other of
the Players including Marshall, Gale,
Graveney, D.W. Richardson, Wilson,
Reynolds,
Morgan,
Sainsbury,
Evans, Trueman and Savage.
Both photographs, by Walkers
Studios, Scarborough, measure
10.75”x5.25”. VG
£40/60
Players won by 55 runs

582

Gentlemen v Players, Lord’s 1936.
Excellent official mono photograph
of the Gentlemen team for the match
played at Lord’s 15th-17th July
1936. Players featured are Gubby
Allen (captain), Wyatt, Holmes,
Mitchell-Innes, Melville, Turnbull,
Pearce, Brown, Levett, Stephenson
and Farnes. The photograph
measures 11”x9”. Laid to photographer’s mount, overall 20.5”x15.5”.
Photograph by Sport & General of
Fleet Street. Good condition £40/60
The match was drawn
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‘Gloucestershire
Eleven
1877’.
Excellent original mono carte de
visite photograph of Gloucestershire team who won the County
Championship
in
1877.
The
photograph features W.G. Grace,
G.F. Grace, W.R. Gilbert, E.M. Grace,
F. Townsend, W. Fairbanks, W.
Midwinter, H.B. Kingscote etc. G.F.
Grace is pictured holding a cricket
ball in the air. Ink annotation to
side border reads ‘Gloucestershire
Eleven 1877’. The photograph is
window mounted with a similar
size paper piece and is annotated
‘Gloucestershire Champion County

The presentation took place during
the Nottinghamshire v Worcestershire match played 19th- 20th
June 1929 which Nottinghamshire
won by nine wickets. George Gunn
scored 59 in the first innings
587

Frank Stanley Jackson. Cambridge
University, Yorkshire & England
1890-1907.
Original
sepia
photograph of Jackson in batting
pose playing an attacking shot to leg.
Signed and dated in ink to the lower
left corner ‘F.S. Jackson 1905’. The
photograph measures 4.5”x6.25”,
laid to photographer’s mount, overall
5.5”x7.25” with player’s name
annotated in ink to border of mount.
Photographer unknown. Slight wear
and creasing to top corners of the
photograph, otherwise a nice image
in good condition
£70/100

588

‘Middlesex C.C. Champion County
1903’. Original official sepia
photograph of the Middlesex team
seated and standing in rows wearing
cricket attire and assorted caps and
blazers at The Oval, probably for
the Champion County match v The
Rest, 14th- 16th September 1903.
Players featured are MacGregor
(Captain), Bosanquet, Warner, Wells,
G. Beldam, Rawlin, Hunt, Trott, E.
Beldam, Hearne, Douglas and Moon.
Title and players’ name printed to
mount borders. The photograph by
C. Hands, Balham, measures 10”x8”,
laid to photographer’s official mount,
overall 15”x12”. Loss to one corner
of mount with some foxing, the
photograph in good condition. Sold
with two further photographs of
unknown teams of the period. Some
faults, otherwise in good condition.
Qty 3
£50/70

The result of the match is unknown.
An incomplete scorecard records
Grace taking five wickets
586

George Gunn. Nottinghamshire &
England 1902-1932. Two mono
restrike images from originals taken
at Trent Bridge of a presentation
made to Gunn to celebrate his fiftieth
birthday in 1929. One photograph
is a general view of the ground
with large crowds looking on from
the grandstand and on the pitch,
with a long row of cars parked on
the boundary edge with houses
in the background. The other is a
closer view of the presentation with
dignitaries and the players giving
‘three cheers’. Excellent evocative
images. Each measures 10”x8”. VG
£20/30

57

Middlesex won the County Championship for the first time in 1903,
playing eighteen matches, winning
eight, losing one, drawing seven,
with two matches abandoned
589

Frank Woolley. Kent & England
1906-1938. Excellent original mono
press photograph of Woolley playing
a lofted attacking shot to leg for six.
The photograph partly laid to mount
with handwritten caption in ink to
verso, ‘Frank Woolley hits Alf Gover
out of the Oval 1934’, presumably
in the match Surrey v Kent, 28th31st July 1934. Central Press Photos,
London, 9.75”x7.5”. VG
£30/50
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Nottinghamshire County Cricket
Club 1862. Early and excellent
original sepia plain back carte de
visite photograph of the Nottinghamshire team, seated and standing
in rows, wearing cricket attire, one in
a top hat. Player’s names handwritten
in pencil to verso. Players listed to
back are R. Daft, J. Grundy, Geo.
Parr, Mr. Chas. Nixon, Johnson, S.
Brampton, E.L. Bateman, Wootton,
A. Clarke, Chas. Daft and Biddulph.
‘Notts 1862’ inscribed in ink to front
lower border. The carte de visite
photograph measures 4.5”x2.5”.
Photographer unknown. Adhesive
mark to verso not affecting names,
otherwise in good condition. A rare
card
£100/150
South Africa tours to England
1924-1935. A good selection of
mono press photographs, the
majority original with the odd restrike
and one candid from the tours of
1924, 1929 and 1935. Subjects
include Test and tour match action,
on board ship, team photographs,
crowd scenes etc. South Africans
features include Deane, Catterall,
Taylor, Pegler, Nupen, Blanckenberg,
Nourse, Siedle, Morkel, Wade etc.
England players include Sutcliffe,
Hobbs, Leyland (including signature),
Wyatt etc. Photo agencies include
Central Press, Sport & General,
Universal, Central News, and Press
Association. Various sizes, 10”x8”
and smaller. Qty 16. G
£60/90
South Africa tours to England
1940s-1960s. Black file comprising
a good selection of over fifty
original mono press photographs,
the majority of the South Africans
on tour to England with some of
England in South Africa. Photographs
include match action, travel, crowd
scenes, player portraits etc. Some
nice images. Also includes a selection
of tour related souvenir brochures,
fixture cards, scorecards, the odd
cutting etc. G/VG
£60/90
South African tour of Australia &
New Zealand 1931/32. Original
sepia photograph of the South
African team, standing and seated
in rows, wearing suits and ties. The
photograph, by Webb & Webb of
Perth, Western Australia, signed
to the borders in ink by thirteen
members of the touring party
featured, Cameron (Cpt), Morkell,

Viljoen, Steyn, Dalton, Mitchell,
McMillan, Vincent, Brown, Curnow,
Christy, Balaskas and J.H. Tandy
(manager). Minor silvering to image.
This appears to be A.J. Bell’s copy,
named to back, a member of the
touring party. 9.75”x7.75”. Rare. G
£60/90
594

South Africa tour to England 1929.
Original mono photograph of the
South Africa touring party seated
and standing in rows wearing tour
blazers and suits. Pencil annotation
to verso, ‘South Africans 1929
at Brighton v Sussex’. 7.5”x6”.
Photographer unknown. A nice
image in very good condition. Sold
with four candid images of the South
Africans taken during the tour match
v Sussex at Hove, 28th-30th August
1929. Individual players featured
are H.B. Cameron, A.H.H. Gilligan
and H.G. Deane. Others depict ‘The
South Africans prepare to field’. Each
4.5”x2.75”. G. Qty 5
£30/50
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At his peak, Aubrey Faulkner was
considered one of the best batsmen
in the world and, as a leg spin
bowler, was one of the first to use
the googly. In 1913 he settled in
England and founded a renowned
cricket school in London
598

South Africa tour to England 1924.
Seven original pre-tour mono press
portrait photographs of members of
the South African touring party. Each
player is depicted head and shoulders
wearing tour blazer and cap. Players
are Collins (Captain), Susskind,
Nupen, Nourse, Meintjes, Catterall
and Bissett. All by Central Press
Photos, London and date stamped to
verso 13th June 1924. Each approx.
4”x5.5”. G/VG
£50/80
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South African tour to England
1955. Three sepia postcard size
candid photographs of the South
Africans at Derby for the tour
match played at Derby, 11th- 13th
May 1955. The photographs depict
Neil Adcock bowling in the nets,
signed by Adcock, Anton Murray
and Jackie MeGlew walking off the
field wearing suits/ blazer, signed
by both players, and the team lined
up for the introduction to the Duke
of Devonshire, signed by the eight
featured players. Signature are
McGlew, Endean, Tayfield, Waite,
McLean, Smith, Fuller and Keith.
Fading to the signatures, some only
just legible, the photographs in very
good condition
£40/60
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Maurice William Tate. Sussex &
England 1912-1937. An unusual
original mono press photograph
of Tate depicted full length on a
winter training run in a very muddy
field wearing plus fours, cricket
sweater and jacket, with a broad
grin on his face, 1931. Photograph

The South Africans beat Sussex by
217 runs
595
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‘South African Cricket Team in
Great Britain 1960’. Original official
photograph of the South African
touring party, standing and seated in
rows, the players wearing cricket attire
and tour blazers. The photograph is
laid down to official photographer’s
mount with printed title and players’
names to top and lower borders.
Players include McGlew (Captain),
Goddard, McLean, Adcock, Tayfield,
Waite, Pithey, Fellows-Smith, O’Linn
etc. The photograph measures
12”x9”, framed and glazed,
overall 18.5”x14.5”. Photographer
unknown. Good/ very good
condition. A nice image
£30/50
South Africa v England 1948.
Large, attractive original panoramic
mono photograph of Ellis Park,
Johannesburg, taken during the
second Test, 27th-30th December
1948, depicting the match in progress
with huge crowds. Printed title to
lower mount border. Previously sold
as lot 434 in the Christie’s M.C.C.
Bicentenary Auction, 13th April
1987. The photograph measures
approx. 35”x11”, mounted, framed
and glazed, overall 41”x16.5”.
Photographer unknown. An excellent
image in very good condition 		
£120/160

58

George Aubrey Faulkner. Transvaal &
South Africa 1924. Excellent original
mono photograph of Faulkner
standing three quarter length wearing
cricket attire, hands in pockets. Blind
embossed stamp to one corner for
Daily Mail, London. Previously sold
as lot 429 in the Christie’s M.C.C.
Bicentenary Auction, 13th April
1987. The photograph measures
approx. 6”x8”. Mounted, framed
and glazed, overall 11”x13.5”.
Handwritten caption to verso. VG
£50/70
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West Indies tours to England
1950-1957. Four original mono
press photographs of match action
from England v West Indies Test
matches. One photograph signed by
Garry Sobers. Other players featured
include Frank Worrell, Clyde Walcott
and Learie Constantine. Central Press
Photos London and Central Press
Nottingham. All approx. 10”x8”. G/
VG
£30/50
West Indies tour to England
1963. Twelve original mono press
photographs with some restrikes
of action from the 1963 Test series.
Includes two nice general views of
play at Headingley with a record
crowd in attendance for the fourth
Test. Players featured include Micky
Stewart, Tony Lock, Fred Trueman,
Fred Titmus, Ken Barrington, Charlie
Griffith, Easton McMorris, Lance
Gibbs, Basil Butcher, Conrad Hunte
etc. Central Press Photos, Sport &
General. 10”x8” and smaller. Some
good images. Sold with an original
match ticket for the fifth Test at The
Oval 1966. G/VG
£50/70
England Test and County cricketers
1950s. Seven original mono candid
photographs of players at various
cricket grounds, each nicely signed
in ink to the photograph by the
featured player. Signatures are T.E.
Bailey, D.J. Insole, B. Taylor (Essex),
L.R. Gardner (Leicestershire), Frank
Tyson (Northamptonshire), R.T.
Simpson (Nottinghamshire) and
M.J.K. Smith (Warwickshire). Various
sizes, 3.5”x4.5” and smaller. VG 		
£40/60
‘Test
and
County
cricketers
1930s-1960s. A good selection of
twenty seven original mono press
player portrait photographs of Test
and County cricketers. Earlier England
Test cricketers are Harold Larwood
(two different), Walter Hammond
and Bob Wyatt, each approx.
6.5”x4.5”. Reuter and Central Press
Photos. Others from the early 1960s
are McKinnon, Griffon, McLean and
Waite (South African tour to England
1960), Bailey, Fletcher (Essex),

nine members of the Middlesex
team and staff standing smartly
dressed wearing helmets, in their
roles as members of the London
Police Reserve. Players featured
include Wignall, Hart, Harrington,
D. Compton, Price, L. Compton,
Thompson etc. The photograph
dated 8th September 1939. Sport
& General, London. 8”x6”. Nick to
one edge, otherwise in very good
condition
£30/40

Milton, Allen (Gloucestershire),
Tattersall (Lancashire), Price, Titmus,
Murray (Middlesex), Tribe, Andrew,
Milburn
(Northamptonshire),
Jepson (Nottinghamshire), Edrich,
Swetman (Surrey), Parks, Dexter
(Sussex), McCool (Somerset), Wardle
(Yorkshire). All 6”x4”. Press Portrait
Bureau. G/VG
£50/80

by Keystone. 8”x10”. Small blemish
to the photograph, crease to one
corner. Sold with a mono restrike
photograph of Tate, half length
wearing M.C.C. tour blazer. 6”x8”.
Good images. Qty 2. G
£30/50
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Cricket
press
photographs
1953-1981. Eleven original and
restrike mono press photographs
featuring match action from Surrey
v Leicestershire 1953, v Derbyshire
1957, v Lancashire 1958, Brian
Statham in batting action for England
v Pakistan, Trent Bridge 1962, Alan
Knott diving for a catch for England
v West Indies, The Oval 1976.
Also original mono press portrait
photographs of Brian Statham, Alan
Knott (two different), Ian Botham
and the umpire, Syd Buller etc. G/
VG
£25/35
Test and county photographs
1970-1988. Six original mono press
photographs depicting players in
match action including Allan Lamb
(two different) and Bruce French
batting while playing for England,
Don Shepherd (Glamorgan), David
Lawrence (Gloucestershire) etc. Also
a good crowd scene of the England
supporters at the Australia v England
Bicentennial Test, Sydney 1988.
Official stamps to verso for Ken Kelly,
David Munden and Bob Thomas.
Each approx. 10”x8”. Qty 7. VG
£15/25
‘Famous Cricketers and Cricket
Grounds’. C.W. Alcock. London 1895
and ‘The Book of Cricket- A New
Gallery of Famous Players’. Edited by
C.B. Fry. London 1899. A collection
of eight original glass plate negatives
and one positive of photograph
plates from the two books. Players
featured from ‘Famous Cricketers’
are positive and negative plates of
L. Gay (page 171), negative plates
of W.G. Grace (page 2), J. Briggs
(page 22), R. Peel (page 42) and T.
Richardson (page 59). From ‘The
Book of Cricket’, negative plates
of A.C. Maclaren (page 65), W.G.
Grace (page 97, staining to negative)
and W. Rhodes (page 106). Qty 9.
Good condition
£50/80
Middlesex
wartime
cricketers.
Original mono photograph of
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609

M.C.C. tour of Australia 1932/33
‘Bodyline’. Original mono press
photograph of Australian captain
turning away clutching his chest
having dropped his bat after taking a
blow over the heart off the bowling
of Larwood during the third Test at
Adelaide. The photograph signed in
red ink by Larwood in later years.
Various press and date stamps to
verso. The photograph, measuring
approx.
4.5”x6” is mounted
with modern printed title window
mounted below. Framed and glazed,
overall 10”x11.5”. Some creasing,
otherwise in good condition £60/90

610

Herbert Strudwick. Surrey & England
1902-1927. Original sepia press
photograph of Strudwick in wicketkeeping action for Surrey v Middlesex
at Lord’s, 27th- 30th August 1921.
The photograph measures approx.
8”x6”, mounted, framed and glazed
in modern frame with good pencil
signature of Strudwick window
mounted below. G/VG
£30/50

611

Essex C.C.C. 1990s. Fifty eight
official colour portrait postcard
size photographs of Essex players
for the period, of which fifty are
signed by the featured player.
Signatures include Fletcher, Hardie,
Irani, Lilley, East, Gooch, Andrew,
Topley, Fraser, Childs, Waugh, Pont,
Hussain, Foster, Gladwin, Prichard,
Thomas, Seymour, Boden etc. Some
duplication of signatures. VG 		
£40/60

612

Lancashire C.C.C. 1980s-1990s. Red
file comprising a good selection of
forty eight colour photographs, the
majority player portraits. Players
featured include Hegg, Fairbrother,
Austin, Shadfield, Harvey, Speak,
Chapple, Brown, Martin, Green,
Atherton,
Stanworth,
Barnett,
Fielding,
Galllian,
Derbyshire,
Titchard etc. VG
£40/60

613

614

615

616

617

nicely signed in pencil by all thirteen
featured players (one signature on
piece laid down). Players’ names on
printed strip to lower mount border.
Signatures include Gilliat (Captain),
Turner,
Sainsbury,
Richards,
Stephenson,
Lewis,
O’Sullivan
(signed to piece), Taylor, Greenidge,
Murtagh, Jesty etc. Mounted, framed
and glazed, overall 16.5”x14”. G/
VG
£50/80

Lancashire C.C.C. 1980s-1990s.
Red file comprising a good selection
of fifty two colour photographs,
the majority player portraits, team
celebrations, presentations etc.
Seventeen are signed by the featured
player. Signatures include Hayhurst,
Mendis, Allott, Watkinson, and
eleven different images signed by
Neil Fairbrother. VG
£40/60
Somerset C.C.C. c.1990. Small black
album comprising a collection of
twenty seven mainly colour player
portraits, with three photographs
signed by the featured player.
Signatures are Caddick, Crowe
and Marks. Other players featured
include Atkinson, Fulton, Hardy,
Hayhurst, Palmer, Pringle, Rendell,
V. Richards (mono), Rose, Trump,
Wyatt etc. VG
£30/40

Hampshire
C.C.C.
County
Champions 1973. Official colour
photograph of the Championship
winning team seated and standing in
rows wearing cricket attire with the
trophy. The photograph, measuring
10”x7.5”, mounted with printed
title to the mount which has been

620

Walter Reginald ‘Wally’ Hammond.
Gloucestershire
&
England
1920-1951. Six original mono press
photographs featuring Hammond.
Images include Hammond walking
down the steps at Old Trafford,
wearing a suit to toss for innings v
India 1946, tossing the coin with
Lyndsay Hassett, an official England
team photograph signed to the verso
by Laurie Fishlock, batting action etc.
G/VG
£30/40

621

Sussex C.C.C. A nice original mono
press photograph of K.S. Duleepsinhji
in batting action for C.I. Thornton’s
XI v M.C.C. Australian touring team
at Scarborough 1928. 10”x8”. Sold
with a mono press photograph of the
Nawab of Pataudi in batting pose
‘jumping out’. 6.5”x4”. Both Central
Press Photos, London. Qty 2. G/VG
£30/40

622

International
cricketers
1950s
onwards. A selection of original and
copy photographs of players walking
out to bat, in match action, teams
etc., each signed by the featured
player(s). Signatures include Len
Hutton, Fred Bakewell, John Murray,
Basil D’Oliveria, Johnny Wardle, Alec
Bedser, Frank Tyson,
(England),
Alvin Kallicharran (West Indies), John
Reid, Martin Crowe (New Zealand),
Keith Miller, Bill Lawry, Ron Archer
(Australia) etc. Qty 15. G/VG
£40/60

Hampshire were unbeaten in
the 1973 season, playing twenty
matches, winning ten, drawing ten,
losing none
618

Signed cricket photographs. Three
mono photographs, one of Ian
Botham in bowling action, another
batting, and Alec Bedser walking on
to the field. Also a colour photograph
of Kevin Pietersen in batting action
celebrating a batting milestone. All
four boldly signed by the featured
player. Sold with a bookplate
print of Don Bradman taken from
the ‘taken Lord’s Taverners Fifty
Greatest’, boldly signed by Bradman.
Each framed and glazed, overall
approx 11”x13”, the Bedser image
5.5”x7.5”. Qty 5. VG
£25/35
Yorkshire
C.C.C.
1920-1921.
Original official mono photograph
of the Yorkshire team seated and
standing in rows wearing County
caps and blazers. The image laid to
photographer’s mount with players
names annotated in ink to lower
mount border. Players featured
include Burton, Rhodes, Dolphin,
Hirst, Denton, Sutcliffe, Holmes,
Kilner etc. The lower border of the
mount detached with some damage
to lower edge of the photograph.
Sold with two mono images of the
1936 Yorkshire team, one a modern
reproduction. Qty 3. G
£50/80

Playing for Middlesex, William
Ronald Collins made his only
first-class appearance in this match.
He scored nought in both innings,
did not bowl and took no catches.
Somerset won by 70 runs

619

Cambridge University 1924-1931.
A selection of thirty three press
photographs, a good number
original, with some printed and
copy images. The photographs,
including player portraits and match
action from players at Cambridge
University, loose mounted to large
album pages, some laid down. Two
photographs are signed in ink by the
featured player, R.G.H. Lowe (Kent
1926, 2 matches), and R.W.V. Robins
(Middlesex & England 1925-1951,
19 Tests). Other notable players
featured include H.J. Enthoven
(Middlesex), C.T. Bennett (Surrey),
E.W. Dawson (Leicestershire), R.J.O.
Meyer, E.F. Longrigg (Somerset),
A.K.
Judd
(Hampshire),
F.R.
Brown (Surrey, Northamptonshire
& England), K. Farnes (Essex &
England) etc. Also includes a signed
two page letter from R.H. Cobbold
(Cambridge University 1926-1927)
handwritten in red ink, signed ‘Ralph
Cobbold’. G
£50/70
‘Middlesex 1892’. Early original sepia
photograph of the Middlesex team
for the match v Somerset at Taunton,
22nd-23rd August 1892 .The players,
seated and standing in rows wearing
cricket attire, are Webbe (Captain),
R.S. Lucas, Collins, O’Brien, F.G.
Ford, Stoddart, Hearne, Henery,
Phillips, Rawlin and MacGregor. The
photograph by J. Chaffin & Son of
Taunton measures 10.5”x8.5”, laid
to official photographer’s mount,
overall 13.5”x11.5”. Printed title and
players’ names to mount borders.
Previously sold by Knights. Overall
in poor condition with heavy wear
to mount, fading and some wear to
photograph
£30/50
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